


-- - ---- --= = = - - -- - -- - --- -- --="' = - - ---=~ 

====-= .= - --. ----- ------ ---- _....._._ 
- - - ---- - - _ .... _ 
=: = ~ = Maintenance Library 

Processing Unit 

Parts Catalog 

8131-0574-4 



Preface 

This Parts Catalog (PC) contains listings and 
illustrations ot au replaceable assembties, subassemblies, 
and detail parts released to Production Control on or before 
August 11, 1971 for the 5410 Processing Unit. 

Fourth Edition (September 1971) 

This is a major revision of, and obsoletes, $131-0574- 3 

Changes are continually made to the specifications herein; any such change will be reported 
in subsequent revisions or Technical Newsletters. 

A Readers Comment Form is at the back of this publication. If the form 
has been removed, comments may be addressed to IBM Corporation, Publications 
Department 245, Rochester, Minnesota 55901. 

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1969, 1971 



5410 

CONTENTS 

HOW TO USE THIS PARTS CATALOG ii 

VISUAL INDEXES. iv 

Figure Title Page Figure Title Page 

1 Covers, Panels, and Mounting Hardware 14 Mechanical Asm CPU 40 
Sheet 1 of 3 1 

lS A Gate Asm . 43 
Covers, Panels, and Mounting Hardware 

Sheet 2 of 3 2 16 Blower Asm 46 

Covers, Panels, and Mounting Hardware 17 B Gate Asm . 47 
Sheet 3 of 3 3 

18 Blower Asm 49 
2 Cover, Right Rear 6 

19 Power Supply, Signal Lamp so 
3 Cover, Right Front . 7 

19A Power Supply Asm Multi-Level Sl 
4 Cover, Left Rear 8 

20 Power Supply, -12V BSCA Medium Speed . S3 
s Cover, Left Front 9 

20A Power Supply Asm, 12V S4 
SA S47S Data Entry Keyboard Cover and 

Final Asm . 10 20B Auto Transformer Asm SS 

SB S4 7 S Panel Asm . 12 21 Primary Power Supply, Pre-Redesigned 
Sheet 1of2 S6 

SC S4 7 S Keyboard Chart-USA, UK, Portuguese/ 
Brazil, Italy and Japan. No Listing Required 13 Primary Power Supply, Pre-Redesigned 

Sheet 2 of 2 S7 
SD S47S Keybutton Chart-French, Belgium, 

German/ Austria, Spain, Finnish/Sweden, 21A Primary Power Supply, Redesigned 
Denmark and Norway. No Listing Required •• 14 Sheet 1of2 60 

SE S47S Keylever and Interposer Chart-USA, Primary Power Supply, Redesigned 
UK, Portuguese/Brazil, Italy and Japan. Sheet 2 of 2 61 
No Listing Required . lS 

22 Bulk Power Supply No. 1 6S 
SF S47S Keylever and Interposer Chart-French, 

Belgium, German/ Austria, Spain, Finnish/ 22A Bulk Power Supply No. 1 68 
Sweden, Denmark and Norway. No Listing 
Required 16 23 Bulk Power Supply No. 2 and 3 70 

SG S47S Keyboard Asm Sheet 1of2 17 23A Bulk Power Supply No. 2 and 3 73 

S47S Keyboard Asm Sheet 2of2 18 24 Power Supply Asm, 4 VDC at 32 Amp 76 

SH S4 7 S Keyboard Asm 21 2S Power Supply Section, Front • 78 

6 Table Top, For Data Entry Keyboard 23 26 Power Supply Asm, SO Amp 80 

6A Table Top, For Printer Keyboard . 24 27 Power Supply Asm, 4 VDC at 6S Amp 81 

7 Console Asm 26 28 Power Supply Asm, 6 VDC at 25 Amp 83 

8 C E Panel 29 29 Power Supply Asm, 30 VDC at 9.5 Amp 85 

9 Panel Asm, BSCA Feature . 31 30 Fan Asm, Regulator Cooling 87 

10 Operators Panel . 32 31 Cable and Jumper Asm Component Parts 88 

11 _ Dual Program Panel . _34 32 Cable Part Numbers and Routing . -· 91 

12 Disk Control Panel, 1 and 2 Spindle . 36 33 Attaching Parts 97 

13 Display Panel 38 NUMERICAL INDEX . X-1 
~ 



HOW TO USE THIS PARTS CATALOG 

PART I 

To find parts quickly, a general understanding of the structure 
of this catalog is necessary. The catalog is divided into three 
major sections: 

• The Visual Index, containing overall views of the machine, 
with call-outs pointing to detailed figures. 

• The Catalog Section, containing a pictorial breakdown of 
assemblies and subassemblies. 

• The Numerical Index, which is a numerical list of all 
parts used in the machine, with cross-references to the 
figure on which the part is found. 

VISUAL INDEX 
The Visual Index, located before the Catalog Section, contains 
a reduced illustration of every figure in the Catalog Section. 
The reduced illustrations are tied together with flow arrows 
to form a natural progression from large assemblies to small 
assemblies and possibly subassemblies. In effect, a visual 
table of contents is ~ormed by the Visual Index illustrations. 

CATAWG SECTION 
The Catalog Section contains the full-sized illustrations 
previously noted in the Visual Index. Index numbers on 
figures refer to corresponding entries in the Group Assembly 
Parts List accompanying each figure. Refer to part II for 
explanation of terms used in the Group Assembly Parts List. 

ATTACHING PARTS LIST 
The Attaching Parts List contains common screws, nuts, 
washers, etc. that are used in the machine. Index numbers 
for attaching parts are on the illustration, and the des­
cription is in the Attaching Parts List. 

NUMERICAL INDEX 
The Numerical Index is located after the Catalog Section and 
contains a complete list, in numerical order, of all part 
numbers used on the machine. Listed with the part number 
is the index and figure number on which the part is illustrat­
ed. The numerical index makes it possible to locate a part 
when only the part number is known. 

STACKED INDEX NUMBERS 
Stacked Index numbers are used 
when showing a part and its 
attaching hardware. The 
sequence of a typical stack is 
shown at the right. The circled 
index number indicates the 
assembly is broken down within 
the figure. 

ILLUSTRATION NOTES 

17\ Plate 
\::...; Asm 

9 Plate 
:?9 2 Screw 

513 Washer 

3 S 4 L'W asher 

Cross-reference notes are directly on the illustration. The 
illustration's next higher assembly reference, normally 
located in the upper left corner of the page will read: "For 
Parts Not Shown See Figure X". If an assembly is referenced 
to a lower level figure, the note located next to the index 
number will read: " 5 See Figure x:• 

ii 

DOUBLE LINED DETAIL BOX 
The double lined box differentiates between parts shown on 
the basic model and parts related to a level and/or feature 
difference. An explanation of the level or feature difference 
is given in the double llned box. 

FINDING A PART 
The Visual Index is the starting point for locating a part. 
The illustrations in the Visual Index are reduced versions of 
all illustrations in ~e Catalog Section; therefore, the illustra­
tions can be used to find the assembly containing the desired 
part. Use references to the detailed figure in the Catalog 
Section, or to another Visual Index illustration, to determine 
location of part number. 

Once the detailed figure in the catalog section is deter­
mined, finding the part on the figure and referring to the 
listing for the part number and description is all that is 
required in most cases. If the first catalog section figure 
referenced shows the assembly containing the required part, 
the index number for the assembly will reference a lower­
level figure where the assembly is broken down to its 
component parts. If the figure referenced by the Visual 
Index contains neither the part nor an assembly containing 
the part, it is then necessary to go to the next higher 
assembly figure. This figure should then contain the part 
or an assembly containing the part; if not, an even higher 
level figure m\lst be used. Refer back to the Visual Index 
for some other figure that could show the desired part. 

Note: Many detailed parts are unavailable, because they are 
part of an inseparable assembly (two or more parts welded 
or bonded together), or because they are part of an assembly 
purchased as a unit. If parts are found on a welded or 
bonded assembly, the following note follows the description 
of the assembly: "Assembly components are not replaceable'.' 
If the part is found on a purchased assembly, and the detail 
parts of this assembly do not have IBM part numbers, the 
note following the assembly description will read: "Assembly 
components are not available:• In either case, you need 
t.o obtain the part number of the assembly, rather than the 
detailed part. 

EXAMPLE FOR ORDERING PARTS 

4 - 5 7 26422 

- I l 14921 
2 18 78 54 

• l 5 l 5 7050 
- 4 53S7066 
- 5 535 706 7 
- 6 5726436 

I 
FAN ASM-P/S ENCLOSURE 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE 1-184 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 4 

. TERMINAL, RING- 18-22 AWG, 16 HOLE, INS 
• SHIELD, TERMINAL BLOCK- 2 POS 

j . FAN ASM-NO CONNECTOR 

I :
. . BLADE 

. MOTOR 208V/230V 60CY 220V 50CY 

HEADER-POWER SUPPLY FAN 

REF 

If the entire fan is required, part number 5726422 should be 
ordered (all one dot items will be received). If only the 
subassembly is required, part number 5357050 should be 
ordered (all two dot items will be received). Each part may 
be ordered individually. 



HOW TO USE THIS PARTS CATALOG 

PART II 

Q)AR 
As Required (AR) in the units per assembly column 
denotes that the quantity is used as required. 

©ATTPT , 
Attaching Parts: These parts are used to attach a sub­
assembly to an assembly. The attaching parts are listed 
in the last list just before the numeric index. Special 
attaching parts are listed with the figure. 

0"COMM" 
Commercial hardware: When this indication appears in 
the part number column, it denotes hardware procurable 
from normal commercial sources and not identified by 
an IBM part number. 

©INDENTURE 
The relationship of a part to its next higher assembly is 
indicated by indentures. For example: 

1 2 3 4 
Unit 

Assemblies and Detail Parts of Unit 
Attaching Parts for Assemblies & Detail Parts 

Subassembl ies 
Attaching Parts for Subassemblies 

Detail Parts for Subassemblies, etc. 

0~ . 
The NR in the part number column denotes the part 
is procurable but not recommended for field replacement, 
·and that the next higher assembly should be ordered. 

©NP 
The entry NP in the part number column denotes the 
assembly is non-procurable and the detail parts should 
be ordered separately. 

EXAMPLE OF PARTS LIST 

LIST AND 
INDEX PART 

NO. NO. 1 2 3 4 

CD NONO. 
When this indication appears in the part number column, 
it denot.es a group of parts for which no assembly part 
number has been assigned, and the detail parts should 
be ordered separately. 

©.ill: 
This entry in the units per assembly column denotes an 
assembly which is completely assembled on a preced­
ing illustration. Quantities for such items are found in 
its next higher assembly. 

© SIMIIAR ASSEMBLIES 
If two assemblies contain a majority of identical parts, 
they are broken down on the same list. Common parts 
are shown by one index number. Parts peculiar to one 
or the other of the assemblies are listed separately and 
identified by Usable On Code. 

® USABLE ON CODE 
Part application and interchangeability is indicated by 
the usable on code. If this column is blank, the parts 
pertain to all equipment(s) covered. Two types of 
codes are used. The alphabetic code denotes similar 
assemblies and/or features: the numeric code denotes 
level. Refer to the beginning of each list for the 
explanation of the code(s). 

® SUFFIX CODE 
The suffix code indicates the month (alphabetic) and the 
year (numeric) of the engineering change which affected 
interchangeability of the part. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

ASM. CODE 

DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY 

2-

~ 
~ USED ON 60 CYCLE ONLY fa f CODE A 

JD 
CODE B USED ON 50 CYCLE ONLY 

CV CODE 1 USED ON ASM PRIOR TO 86 SUFFIX 

- 2199376 NP MOTOR ASM,DRIVE-115/220 VOLTS 60 CYCLE REF lA 
- 2199386 NP MOTOR ASM,DRIVE-220 VOLTS 50 CYCLE REF lB 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 1 -92. 

~; ~ 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 2 

~ - 1 2204176 r< PULLEY,60 CYCLE A 
- 1 2199255 PULLEY,50 CYCLE B 
- 2 79842 SETSCREW, SPLINE DR CUP PT 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT AR 
- 3 2 20411!---(j) MOTOR ASM,220V AC 60 CYCLE l" A 
- 4 NO NO. MOTOR ASM,220V AC 50 CYCLE 1 B 
- 5 552~ SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4 
- 6 2204082 3 FERRULE,OUTER l 
- 7 2204033 FERRULE, INNER 1 
- 8 "COMM" fl MOTOR,1/12 HP-220V 60CPS 1 
- 8 2199258 MOTOR,DRIVE - 220V 50CPS l 
- 9 2199401 NR PLATE,MOTOR MT-115/220 VOLTS 60 CY 1 A 
- 9 2199402 NR PLATE,MOTOR MT-220 VOLTS 50 CY 1 B 

iii 



5203 
PRINTER 
SEE FORM NO. S124-0101 

5471 
PRINTER KEYBOARD 
SEE FORM NO. S131-0024 

5410 

5444 
DISK FILE UNIT 
SEE PORM NO. Sl 35-0001 

VISUAL INDEX I 

5410 
PROCESSING UNIT 

SEE FORM NO. 5131-0574 

5424 
MULTI-FUNCTION CARD UNIT 
SEE FORM NO. S131-0570 



COVERS, PANELS, AND MOUNTING HARDWARE 
FIGURE 1, SHEET 1 OF 3 
PAGE 1 

MECHANICAL ASM CPU 
FIGURE 14 
PAGE 40 

5410 

VISUAL INDEX II 

COVERS, PANELS, AND MOUNTING HARDWARE 
FIGURE I, SHEET 2 OF 3 
PAGE 2 

COVERS,PANELS, AND MOUNTING HARDWARE 
FIGURE 1, SHEET 3 OF 3 
PAGE 3 

POWER SUPPLY SECTION ,FRONT 
FIGURE 25 
PAGE 78 

v 



CONSOLE Astv\ 
FIGURE 7 
PAGE 26 

~7S KEYBOARD Astv\ 

FIGURE SA, PAGE 10 
FIGURE SB, PAGE 12 
FIGURE SG, PAGE 17 
FIGURI! SH, PAGE 21 

KEYBUTTON CHARTS 

SEE FIGURE SC, PAGE 13 
AND Fl GU RE SD, PAGE 14 

KEYLEVER CHART 

SEE FIGURE SE, PAGE IS 
AND FIGURE SF, PAGE 16 

TABLE TOP, FOR PRINTER KEYBOARD 
FIGURE 6A 
PAGE 24 

5410 

COVER, LEFT FRONT 
FIGURES 
PAGE 9 

TABLE TOP, FOR DATA ENTRY KEYBOARD 
FIGURE 6 
PAGE 23 

VISUAL INDEX m 

cpvER, LEFT REAR 
FIGURE 4 
PA$.E 8 

COVER, RIGHT REAR 
FIGURE 2 , 
PAGE 6 

COVER, RIGHT FRONT 
FIGURE 3 
PAGE 7 



5410 

DISK CONTR FIGURE 12 OL PANEL, 1 AND 2 PAGE 
36 

SPINDLE 

VISUAL INDEX J.'SZ.' 



, 
: 

viii 

~~ 
.'~~ 

....--: .-" / 

/ 

B GATEASM 
FIGURE 17 
PAGE 47 

BLOWERASM 
FIGURE 18 
PAGE 49 

5410 

POWER SUPPLY, SIGNAL LAMP 
FIGURE 19 
PAGE 50 

BLOWERASM 
FIGURE 16 
PAGE 46 

VISUAL INDEX '2: 

POWER SUPPLY, -12V BSCA MEDIUM SPEED 
FIGURE 20 
PAGE 53 

AUTO TRANSFORMER ASM 
FIGURE 208 
PAGE SS 

A GATEASl\4 
FIGURE 15 
PAGE 43 



5410 

PRIMARY POWER FIGURE 21A SHE~PPLY' REDESIGNED 
__ P_AGE 60 ' 1 OF 2 

PRIMARY POWER FIGURE 21A SHE~PPLY, REDESIGNED 
PAGE 61 ' 2 OF 2 

PRIMARY POWER SUP FIGURE 21 SHEET 1 PLY, PRE-REDESIGNED 
PAGE 56 ' OF 2 

POWER SUPPLY ASM 12V 
Fl~URE 20A ' 
PAGE 54 

PRIMARY POWER S FIGURE 21, SHEET U2PPLY' PRE-REDESIGNED 
PAGE 57 OF 2· 

VISUAL INDEX "2r 



x 

BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. 2 AND 3 
FIGURE 23 
PAGE 70 

BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. I, ~EDESIGNED 
FIGURE 22A 
PAGE 68 

BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. 2 AND 3, REDESIGNED 
FIGURE 23A 
PAGE 73 

VISUAL INDEX W 

BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. 1 
FIGURE 22 
PAGE 65 



POWER SUPPLY ASM,4VDC AT 50 AMP 
FIGURE 26 
PAGE 80 

FAN ASM,REGULATOR COOLING 
FIGURE 30 
PAGE -87 

5410 

POWER SUPPLY ASM,4VDC AT 65 AMP 
FIGURE 27 
PAGE 81 

VISUAL INDEX 1ZIII 

POWER SUPPLY ASM,6VDC AT 25 AMP 
FIGURE 28 
PAGE 83 

POWER SUPPLY ASM ,30VDC AT 9.5 
FIGURE 29 
PAGE 85 

xi 





I SEE FIG. 5 I 23 

I see FIG • 1 I 22 
318 

27 
224 

"" 

5410 

tsee FIG. 4 l 24 

5 

' I SEE FIG. 2 I 
6 

284 

tl l'see FIG. 6 & 6A I 

h1A I SEE FIG. 5A~5H I 

FIGURE 1. COVERS,PANELS,AND MOUNTIN~ HARDWARE. SHEET 1 OF 3. IN~EX NOS. 1 THRU 27A. SEE LIST lA 



2 

5410 

28 

29 

30 
3281 
2'17 
325 

FIGURE 1. COVERS,PANELS,AND MOUNTING HARDWARE. SHEET 2 OF 3. INDEX NOS. 28 THRU 59. SEE LIST 1. 



5410 

63 

62A 

66 74 

FIGURE 1. COVERS,PANELS,AND MOUNTrNG HARDWARE. SHEET 3 OF 3. INDEX NOS. 60 THRU as. SEE LIST 1. 



5410 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

l NO NU. COVERS,PANtLS1 ANO MOUNTING HARDWARE 
- FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIG. l 
-
- l 2590034 • COVEl{,TOP l - 2 5312202 . SCREW 8 
- 3 123070 • GROMMET 8 - 4 2590029 • COVER ASM,REAR l - 5 2590204 • KICKSTRIP,REAR l - 5 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 818900 
- 6 2590207 • KICKSTRIP 2 
- 6 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 818900 - 7 2590208 . SPACER 2 - 7 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 818900 
- 8 2590040 • Kl(KSTRIP,RIGHT FRONT l - 8 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 818900 
- 9 NO NO. • COVER ASM,RIGHT REAR l - 9 FOR DETAIL BRtAKDOWN SEE FIG. 2 
- 10 NO NU. • COVER ASM,RIGHT FRONT l 
- 10 . FOR OtTAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 3 
- lOA 2590411 • DATA ENT~Y KEYBOARD l 
- lOA FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGS. 5A-5H 
- 11 NO NO. • TABLE TOP,FOR OATA ENTRY KEYBOARD l 
- 11 FUR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 6 

11 NO NO. . TABLE TOP,FOR PRINTER KEYBOARD l 
- 11 FOR UETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 6A 
- 11 2454923 . TABLE TOP,WITHOUT KEYBOARD l 
- 16 2590873 • MODESTY SKIRT,FRONT l 
- 17 2590044 • MODESTY SKIRT__t_REAR l 
- 17 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 818940 
- 17 7369612 • MODESTY SKIRT,REAR l 
- 17 USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 818940 
- 18 2590045 • RACEWAY 4 
- 18 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 818940 
- 19 259003.9 • KICKSTRIP,FRONT l 
- 19 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 818900 
- 20 2590041 • KICKSTRIP,LEFT FRONT 1 
- 20 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 818900 
- 21 2590031 • COVER,FRONT LOWER 1 
- 22 2590450 • CONSOLE ASM l 
- 22 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG .. .., 
- 23 NO NO. • COVER ASH..t.LEFT FRONT 1 
- 23 FOR DElAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. s 
- 24 NO NO. • COVER ASM,lEFT REAR l 
- 24 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FlG. 4 
- 27 2590030 • COVER 1 
- 27A 2590572 • GUIDErROLL PAPER-5471 PRINTER KEYBOARD l 
- 28 533783 . STRAP 3 
- 29 2590047 • SHIM 6 
- 30 2590161 • HINGE,RIGHT HANO 4 
- 31 726549 • WING SCREW l 
- 32 2590049 • STRIKER,RIGHT HAND l 
- 33 2590247 • BRACKET 2 
- 34 2102367 • CLAMP_t_LOOP 2 
- 35 2590679 • BUMPER 4 
- 36 753270 • STRAP 8 
- 37 2590160 • HINGE,LEFT HAND 4 
- 38 2590118 • CATCH 7 
- 39 2588682 • CLAMP 3 
- 40 2596291 • CLAMP 3 
- 41 2588684 • LABEL l 
- 42 2590074 • BRACKET l 
- 43 7369613 _.._ R~EWAY 4 
- 43 USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 818940 
- 44 2590074 • BRACKET l 
- 't.5. --8.53288 _.._ CORE 8 
- 46 2588046 • SPRING 4 
- 47 4253796 • BRACKET 1 
- 48 2590073 • BRACKET 1 
- 49 2590912 • CLAMP 2 
- 50 815215 • BACKPLATE 1 
- 51 25908~4 .. SPACFR _2 

- 52 2588682 • CLAMP l 
- 53 2596293 • CLAMP 2 
- 54 2596291 • CLAMP ...3. 

4 



5410 

LI ST AND PART 
UNITS USABLE 

INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION ' PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

COVERS,PANELS,AND MOUNTING HARDWARE- CONT 

l - ~5 2590035 • fRAMc 1 
- 56 2590867 . JACKSCREW 4 

- 57 611996 • GUIDE 4 

- 58 2590366 • CASTER 4 

- 59 805598 • BUTTON 4 

- 60 2590424 • SPRING,LATCH 1 
- _fil. 2"iQ0422 ._ _STUE>._L AICli -1. 
- 62 2588382 • SPACER 2 
- 62A 2590423 • LATCH,LEVER l 
- 63 533783 . STRAP 2_ 

- 64 2588258 . CLAMP 2 
- b5 2590160 • HINGE,LEFT HAND l 
- 66 2590047 • SHIM _2_ 

- 67 2590010 . RACEWAY l 
- 68 2590676 . STRIKER, LEFT HAND l 
- 69 2102367 • CLAMP,LOOP 1 
- '?0 259629l • CLAMP 1 
- 71 2588354 • BllACKET 1 
- 7_2_ 2._588053 __.._ Cl IP l 

- 73 2590821 • THERMAL SWITCH 1 
- 74 2590118 • CATCH l 
- 7_2._ 2.5.2_62..9.1 _s__ CLAMP -1. 
- 76 818466 • CLAMP ASM 2 
- 71 815220 . • BAR l 
- 78 813321 . • ..s?RI NG .l 
- 79 815219 . • SPACER 2 
- 80 815218 . • FRONT PLATE l 
- 81 816649 -• • REIAINER 2 
- 82 7369567 • SHIELD 2 
- 83 7369720 • FAN ASH l 
- 84 ..l369"i66 _..._ ARAC:KE1LEA.N _l 

- 85 7369689 • BRACKET \ 
- 86 7369568 • RACEWAY,RIGHT HAND l 
-J1.7 7369588 • Rt..r_s::wt,.y .LEFT HANn _l 

- 88 524519 • STRAP 4 
--
- FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
- AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 

5 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FlG. 1 

LIST ANO 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

2 
-
-
-- l 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 

PART 
NUMBER 

NO NO. 

2590087 
2590198 
2590108 

456853 
753270 

- 6 25901_5_9 
- 7 32792 l 
- 8 2588356 
- J!_ 2..58869_<1_ 
- 9 2590027 
-
-
--

6 

6 

255 ~,/· 
~·· 

s 

297 v· 
i 297 

255 
s 

297 

v- / 
/ 

r 297 
255 

5410 

/ 
/ 

8 

9 

7 

FIGURE 2. COVER, RIGHT REAR. SEE LIST 2. 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

COVtR~RlGHT REAR 
FOR NtXT HIGHER ASM SEE LI ST l-9 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 2 

• LATCH ASM . SPRING . ~ ROU~L A_I_C_H . PIN,CUTTl::r{ 
• STRAP 
• _S_TOP . CLAMP . POWER CORD,60 CYCLE 

--"- POWER CORD_.1_5_0_ _C_Y_(,_L._f_ . COVER 

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
ANO ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 

/ 
/ 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

l 
l 

_l 

l 
2 

_l 

l 
l 

_l 

1 

USABLE 
ON 

CODE 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 1 

LIST ANO 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

3 
--.. 
- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 - ~6 

- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 12 
- 12 

12 
- 12 
- 12 
- l3 
-
-
-
-

'5410 

10 

318rJ~~/·/ 
~ /, r 297 

0 

2 

255 

297 10 

3rJV/ 
(l 

255 
8 

FIGURE 3. COVER,RIGHT FRONT. SEE LlSt 3. 

PART UNITS USABLE 

NUMBER OE SCRIPT ION PER ON 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

NO NO. COVER.RIGHT FRONT 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 1-10 
ANO FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 3 

2590087 • LATCH ASM l 
2590198 • SPRING l 
21iQOl08 •• ROD.LATCH t 

458853 • PIN,COTTER l 
2590032 FINGER STOCK ASM 2 
2'iQOOIH • __._ cl le.. ? 
2596225 . • FINGER STOCK 1 
2590079 • RETAINER l 
2590117 • GUIDE.RAMP l 

753270 • STRAP 2 
2590159 • STOP 1 
2590518 . NAME PLA TE_1_ENGL I SH _l 
2590519 . NAMEPLATE,GERMAN l 
2590520 • NAMEPLATE,FRENCH l 
?C\QOC\71 _._ NAM I= f) I . 4IE_.._l_IA1 _IAN _l 

2590522 • NAMEPLATE,SPANISH 1 
2590523 • NAMEPLATE,JAPANESE 1 
25Q0025 _.. CQY..ER _l 

FOR A TT AC H_ll\!!i PART S...1. .1 ND..f_X _NO~ -2..0_l 
ANO ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 



8 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 1 

r 
4 

LI ST AND PART INDEX 
NUMBER NUMBER 

4 NO NO. 
-
--
- l 25'·m09l 
- 2 2590089 
- 3 2.590_1.0_9 
- 4 458853 
- 5 2590159 
- 6 753270 
- 7 2590028 

-
-
--

5410 

7 

FIGURE 4. COVER,LEFT REAR. SEE LIST 4. 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

COVER....t_LEFT REAR 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 1-24 
AND FUR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 4 

. LATCH ASM . . SPRING 
...L _._ ROJ2.t....LA_LC_H . PIN,COTTER . STOP . STRAP . COVEt:z 

FOR AH ACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
AND A~OVE, SEE LIST 33 

5 

··~ 255 

··~ 

-~-lza 
~lr 

255 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

1 
l 

_l 

1 
1 
_l 

l 

USABLE 
ON 

CODE 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 1 

4--'/ 

... ~-2 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER 

5 

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 

- " - ~ 
- 6 
- 7 
- a 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 12 
- 12 
- 12 
- 12 
- 12 
- _l3 
- 14 

NO NO. 

2590091 
2590089 

_2590_lfi9_ 
458853 

2590032 
~c:;Q(\(\~ 1 

2596225 
2590079 

_2_ 5 9.Jllll 
753270 

2590159 
2590518 
2590519 
2590520 

_259Q521 
2590522 
2590523 
_8_5_52R5. 
2590026 

5410 

0 
8 

FIGURE 5. COVER,LEFT FRONT. SEE LIST 5. 

DESCRIPTION 
I 2 3 4 

COVElli_LEFT FRONT 
FOR NcXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 1-23 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATIUN FIG. 5 

• LATCH ASM 
•• SPRING 
• _. Rnn_..__uu_c:M 
• PIN,COTTER 
• FINGER STUCK ASM 
• _..CUP 
•• FINGER STOCK 
• • RETAINER 
• ~A___M£ 
• HRAP 
• STOP 
• NAMEPLATE,ENGLISH 
• NAMEPLATE,GERMAN 
• NAHEPLATE,FRENCH 
• NAMFPl__AI_E,. lL\LLJUIL 
• NAMEPLATE,SPANISH 
• NAMEPLATE,JAPANESE 
• NAME.e_LA.I_E,.llN Uffi KINGDOM 
• COVER 

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
ANO ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 

10 I 'JI 297 

"~L3,8 
297 \ 

255 

'*-318 
255 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 

-1. 
2 
l 
l 
1 
l 
1 
l 
1 

_j 



e-14 

~-15 
I 

DETAIL 0 

10 

5410 

5 

6 

5475 KEYBUTTON CHART 

UNITED STATES 
UNITED KINGDOM 
PORTUGESE/BRAZI L 
ITALY 
JAPAN 

FRENCH/BELGIUM 
GERMAN/ AUSTRIA 
SPAIN 
FINNISH/SWEDEN 
DENMARK 
NORWAY 

} SEE FIG. 5C 

} SEE FIG. 50 

FIGURE 5A. 5475 DATA ENTRY KEYBOARD COVERS AND FINAL ASM. SEE LIST 5A. 



5410 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

5A NO NO _t_O_'lf_R-5_ A_liO £lfllAL ASSEM.8..LY_ ll.e_ 

- FOR ILLUSTRATION,SEE FIG. SA 
-- 1 5172371 • NAMEPLATE-US .O_EN_MARK_t_F _lNLANO/ _5_WEOEN. _l 

- 1 NORWAY, PORTUGAL/BRAZIL 
- 1 5993051 • NAMEPLATE-GERMANY/AUSTRIA l - _l 0:,9930.53._ _._ NAMEPL41.E.-..s.f.AIN i 
- 1 5993050 • NAMEPLATE-FRANCE/BELGIUM 1 - 1 5993052 • NAMEPLATE-ITALY l 
- 1 59930Jl4 __._ NAMEPJ, AT_f_-_J_APA_li .1. - 2 5152068 • PANEL ASSEMBLY 1 
- 2 FOR DETAIL BREAKOOWN,SEE FIG. 58 
- _3 _il '5 2..012_ _._ £)\NEL .c ::JN_IKUL-US. nco.iuAD.l<...._El . .NL AND/<"''-'"""' 1 ...1 - 3 NORWAY,PORTUGAL/BRAZIL,JAPAN 
- 3 5153638 • PANEL,CONTROL-GERHANY/AUSTRIA 1 - 3 5153639 • PANEL....1_CONTRO_L_-SPAIN _l 
- 3 5153637 • PANEL,CONTROL-FRENCH/BELGIUH 1 
- 3 5153635 • PANEL,CONTROL-ITALY 1 - 4 2.5.1..l..8.1_ __._ NU_I_.HEX- Jl-_ll UNC. .All_ £.I 8 - 5 5153928 • SEAL 2 - 6 516101t6 • SEAL 1 - L -2.1.12352 __._ SEAL 2.. - 8 838480 • SEAL 2 - 9 5153589 . INSERT,COVER-AUSTRIA,SPAIN,BELGIUH, 1 
- 9 OENMA_B_K_t_SWEDEN 4.!'!0 NORWAY_ 
- 9 5152062 . lNSERT,COVER-US,UK,lTALY ANO BRAZIL 1 
- 10 257187 • NUT,HEX- 8-32 UNC ATT PT 4 
-ll 224-1..8_ __._ JlASHER......£..L 41- _M_O_._ 6 _ALI_ p_J 4 
- 12 5152059 • STUO,COVER MTG 4 
- 13 5152061 • COVER,KEYBOARO 1 
- ...14 5.1100 _._~CER _!t_ 

- 15 227379 • GROMMET 4 
- 16 5152063 • BRACKET,KEYBOARO 2 
- _17 ~4 _._ SCREW .. 1...M.AC..l:tiBNO HD- ...B..-....12. UNC _x ~ .All_ ...e_r_ .!t_ 

- 18 62955 • SPACER 4 
- 19 5153400 • DATA ENTRY KEYBOARD 1 
- 19 FOR OETAJ_L BREAKDOWNi S_E_E F_l_G_. 5_G-5H! 

', 

11 



5410 

15 
16 

~ 

9 

14 

DESCRIPTION 

12 



UNITED UNITED 
POS. STATES KINGDOM 

I 5152048 5152048 
2 5181035 5181035 
3 5181036 5181036 
4 5152022 5152022 
5 5152023 5153530 
6 . 5152024 5152024 
7 5180975 5180975 
8 5180985 5180985 
9 5180976 5180976 

10 5152025 5152025 
11 5152026 5152026 
12 5180991 5180991 
13 5180991 5180991 
14 5152047 5152047 
15 5180988 5180989 
16 5180989 5180989 
17 5152029 5152029 
18 5152030 5152030 
19 5152031 5152031 
20 5152032 5152032 
21 5180977 5180977 
22 5180978 5180978 
23 5180979 5180979 
24 5180980 5180980 
25 5152035 5152035 

5410 

NOTE: NUMBERS INSIDE OUTLINES ARE KEYBUTTON POSITIONS 

PORTUGAL UNITED UNITED PORTUGAL 
BRAZIL ITALY JAPAN POS. STATES KINGDOM BRAZIL 

5152048 5153580 5152048 26 5152046 5152046 5152046 
5153601 5181035 5181035 27 5152036 5152036 5152036 
5153602 5181036 5181036 28 5180986 5180986 5180986 
5153605 5152022 5152022 29 5152037 5152037 5152037 
5153606 5152023 5173410 30 5152038 5152038 5152038 
5152024 5153564 5152024 31 5180987 5180987 5180987 
5180975 5180975 5180975 32 5152039 5153533 5152039 
5180985 5180985 5180985 33 5180994 5180994 5180994 
5180976 5180976 5180976 34 5180995 5180995 5180995 
5152025 5152025 5152025 35 5180996 5180996 5180996 
5152026 5152026 5152026 36 5180981 5180981 5180981 
5180991 5180991 5180991 37 5152040 5152040 5152040 
5180991 5180991 5180991 38 5152094 5152094 5152094 
5152047 5153585 5152047 39 5152041 5152041 5152041 
5180988 5180988 5180988 40 5180990 5180990 5180990 
5180989 5180989 5180989 41 5152042 5152042 5152042 
5152029 5152029 5152029 42 5152043 5152043 5152043 
5152030 5152030 5152030 43 5152044 5152044 5152044 
5152031 5152031 5152031 44 5152045 5152045 5152045 
5152032 5152032 5152032 45 5180982 5180982 5180982 
5180977 5180977 5180977 46 5180983 5180983 5180983 
5180978 5180978 5180978 47 5180984 5180984 5180984 
5180979 5180979 5180979 48 5180993 5180993 5180993 
5180980 5180980 5180980 49 5152095 5152095 5152095 
5152035 5153565 5152035 50 5152057 5152057 5152057 

FIGURE SC. ·5475 KEYBUTTON CHART-USA, UK, PORTUGUESE/BRAZ I Lr 
ITALY AND JAPAN. NO LISTING REQUIRED. 

ITALY JAPAN 

5153577 5152046 
5152036 5152036 
5180986 5180986 
5152037 5152037 
5152038 5152038 
5180987 5180987 
5152039 5152039 
5180994 5180994 
5180995 5180995 
5180996 5180996 
5153566 5180981 
5153567 5152040 
5153587 5152094 
5152041 5152041 
5180990 5180990 
5152042 5152042 
5152043 5152043 
5152044 5152044 
5152045 5152045 

_2180982 5180982 
5180983 5180983 
5180984 5180984 
5180993 5180993 
5153588 5152095 
5152057 5152057 

13 



PO.S. FRANCE 

I 5153582 
2 5153534 
3 5181036 
4 5152022 
5 5153537 
6 5153538 
7 5153539 
8 5180985 
9 5180976 

10 5152025 
II 5152026 
12 5180991 
13 5180991 
14 5180991 
15 5153583 
16 5153540 
17 5153541 
18 5152029 
19 5152030 
20 5152031 
21 5152032 
22 5180977 
23 5180978 
24 5180979 
25 5180980 
26 5181008 
27 5153542 

14 

5410 

NOTE: NUMBERS INSIDE OUTLINES ARE KEYBUTTON POSITIONS 

GERMAt'-lY FINLAND I GERMANY FINLAND 
SPAIN DENMARK AUSTRIA SWEDEN NORWAY BELGUIM POS. FRANCE SPAIN I DENMARK AUSTRIA SWEDEN 

5153579 5152048 5153581 5152048 5152048 5152048 28 5153575 5153578 5152046 5153576 5152046 
5181035 5180992 5180992 5180992 5180992 5153534 29 5153543 5152036 5152036 5152036 5152036 
5180992 5180992 5180992 5180992 5180992 5181036 30 5180986 5180986 5180986 5180986 5180986 
5152022 5152022 5152022 5152022 5152022 5152022 31 5152037 5152037 5152037 5152037 5152037 
5153571 5153553 5153553 5153553 5153553 5153537 32 5152038 5152038 5152038 5152038 5152038 
5153538 51"52024 5153554 5152024 5152024 5152024 33 5180987 5180987 5180987 5180987 5180987 
5180975 5180975 5180975 5180975 5180975 5180975 34 5153628 5152039 5152039 5152039 5152039 
5180985 5180985 5180985 5180985 5180985 5180985 35 5180994 5180994 5180994 5180994 5180994 
5180976 5180976 5180976 5180976 5180976 5180976 36 5180995 5180995 5180995 5180995 5180995 
5152025 5152025 5152025 5152025 5152025 5152025 37 5180996 5180996 5180996 5180996 5180996 
5152026 5152026 5152026 5152026 5152026 5152026 38 5153544 5153573 5153608 5153558 5153612 
5180991 5180991 5180991 5180991 5180991 5180991 39 5153545 5181009 5153609 5153559 5153613 
5180991 5180991 3180991 5180991 5180991 5180991 40 5153546 5153566 5280981 5153560 5180981 
5180991 5180991 518-0991 5180991 5180991 5180991 41 5153587 5153587 5152094 5153587 5152094 
5153586 5152047 5153584 5152047 5152047 5152047 42 5153547 5152041 5152041 5153561 5152041 
5180988 5180988 5180988 5180988 5180988 5153540 43 5180990 5180990 5180990 5180990 5180990 
5180989 5180989 5180989 5180989 5180989 5153541 44 5152042 5152042 5152042 5152042 5152042 
5152029 5152029 5152029 5152029 5152029 5152029 45 5152043 5152043 5152043 5152043 5152043 
5152030 5152030 5152030 5152030 5152030 5152030 46 5152044 5152044 5152044 5152044 5152044 
5152031 5152031 5152031 5152031 5152031 5152031 47 5152045 5152045 5152045 5152045 5152045 
5152032 5152032 5153555 5152032 5152032 5152032 48 5153548 5180982 5180982 5180982 5180982 
5180977 5180977 5180977 5180977 5180977 5180977 49 5180983 5180983 5180983 5180983 5153614 
5180978 5180978 5180978 5180978 5180978 5180978 50 5180984 5180984 5180984 5180984 5153615 
5180979 5180979 5180979 5180979 ·5180979 5180979 51 5180993 5180993 5180993 5180993 5153616 
5180980 5180980 5180980 5180980 ~180980 5180980 52 5153549 5153574 5153610 5153563 5180993 
5181008 5153607 5153556 5153611 5J:53611 5181008 53 5153588 5153588 5152095 5153588 5152095 
5153572 5152035 5153557 5152035 5152035 5152035 54 5152057 5152057 5152057 5152057 5152057 

FIGURE SD. 5475 KEYBUTTON CHART-FRENCH, BELGUIM, GERMAN/AUSTRIA, SPAIN, 
FINNISHJSWEDEN, DENMARK AND NORWAY. NO LISTING REQUIRED 

NORWAY BELGUIM 

5152046 5152046 
5152036 515354j 
5180986 5180986 
5152037 5152037 
5152038 5152038 
5180987 5180987 
5152039 5153628 
5180994 5180994 
5180995 5180995 
5180996 5180996 
5153617 5153544 
5153613 5153545 
5180981 5180981 
5152094 5153587 
5152041 5153547 
5180990 5180990 
5152042 5152042 
5152043 5152043 
5152044 5152044 
5152045 5152045 
5180982 5153548 
5153618 5180983 
5153619 5180984 
5153620 5180993 
5180993 5153610 
5152095 5153588 
5152057 5152057 



5410 

0 I 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 

I~ 

I Iii., II Iii ll4' 11ill llii 11 llit •111 •t 
.._ ___ -:_: 

NOTE= NUMBERS ABOVE KEYBOARD LAYOUT ARE KEYLEVER POSITIONS 

5181004 -:-_ 
INTERPOSER ~ 

\°E!j · HOLE 2 

Spr;ng to be located as shown in 
positions: 2,6,8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 
20,22,26,30,32,34,36,38 and 42. 
Remaining positions to have spring 
located in hole "2". 

~ERPOSER 5180974 

~ "-5180999 LINK 
Interposer must have Link, 

KEYLEVER POSITION 

INTERPOSER P/N 
INTERPOSER SPG P/N 
KEYLEVER P/N 

KEYLEVER POSITION 

INTERPOSER P/N 
INTERPOSER SPG P/N 
KEYLEVER P/N 

KEYLEVER POSITION 

INTERPOSER P/N 
INTERPOSER SPG P/N 
KEYLEVER P/N 

KEYLEVER POSITION 

INTERPOSER P/N 
INTERPOSER SPG P/N 
KEYLEVER P/N 

KEYLEVER POSITION 

INTERPOSER P/N 
INTERPOSER SPG P/N 
KEYLEVER P/N 

KEYLEVER POS1TION 

INTERPOSER P/N 
INTERPOSER SPG P/N 
KEYLEVER P/N 

part no. 5180999, positioned 
as shown. 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 

5151890 5181004 5180974 5180974 5180974 5181004 
130487 130487 58851 58851 58851 130487 

1187223 1123949 1123947 1123950 1123948 

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 
130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 

1123950 1123948 1123949 1123947 1123950 1123948 1123949 

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5180974 
130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 58851 

1123948 \ 123949 1123947 1123950 1123948 1123949 1123947 

27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

5181004 5180974 5181004 ·5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 
130487 58851 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 

1123949 1123947 1123950 1123948 1123949 1123947 1123950 

36 37 38 39 40 41 42 

5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5180974 5181004 5181004 
130487 130487 130487 130487 58851 130487 130487 

1123947 1123950 1123948 1123949 1123947 1123950 1123948 

45 46 47 48 49 50 . 51 

5280974 5180974 5180974 5180974 5180974 5180974 
58851 58851 58851 58851 58851 58851 

1123950 1123948 1123949 1123947 1123950 1123949 

FIGURE 5E. 5475 KEYLEVER AND INTERPOSER CHART-USA, UK, PORTUGUESE/BRAZIL, 
ITALY AND JAPAN. NO LISTING REQUIRED. 

7 

5181004 
130487 

1123949 

16 

5181004 
130487 

1123947 

25 

5181004 
130487 

1123950 

34 

5181004 
130487 

1123948 

43 

5180974 
58851 

1123949 

52 

5180974 
58851 

1123947 

8 

5181004 
130487 

1123947 

17 

5181004 
130487 

1123950 

26 

5181004 
130487 

1123948 

35. 

5181004 
130487 

1123949 

44 

5180974 
58851 

1123947 

15 



5410 

. 0 I 5 IO 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 

NOTE: NUMBERS ABOVE KEYBOARD LAYOUT ARE KEYLEVER POSITIONS 

INTERPOSER ~-
5181004 --:_ 

~--- ~----J 
HOLE 2 

Spring to be located as shown in 
positions: 2, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 
18, 20, 22, 26, 30, 32, 34, 36, 38 
and 42. Remaining positions to have 
spring located in hole "2". 

KEYLEVER POSITION 0 1 

INTERPOSER P/N 5151890 
INTERPOSER SPG P/N 130487 
KEYLEVER P/N 

KEYLEVER POSITION 9 10 

INTERPOSER P/N 5181004 5181004 
INTERPOSER SPG P/N 130487 130487 
KEYLEVER P/N 1123950 1123948 

KEYLEVER POSITION 18 19 

INTERPOSER P/N 5181004 5181004 
INTERPOSER SPG P/N 130487 130487 
KEYLEVER P/N 1123948 1123949 

KEYLEVER POSITION 27 28 

INTERPOSER P/N 5181004 5180974 
INTERPOSER SPG P/N 130487 58851 
KEYLEVER P/N 1123949 1123947 

KEYLEVER POSITION 36 37 

INTERPOSER P/N 5181004 5181004 
INTERPOSER SPG P/N 130487 130487 
KEYLEVER P/N 1123947 1123950 

KEYLEVER POSITION 45* 46+ 

INTERPOSER P/N 5180974 5180974 
INTERPOSER SPG P/N 58851 58851 
KEYLEVER P/N 1123950 1123948 

2 3 

5181004 5180974 
130487 58851 

1187223 1123949 

11 12 

5181004 5181004 
130487 1~0487 

1123949 1123947 

20 2~ 

5181004 5\81004 
130487 130487 

1123947 1123950 

29 30 

5181004 5181004 
130487 130487 

1123950 1123948 

38 39 

5181004 5181004 
130487 130487 

1123948 1123949 

47 48 

5181004 5180974 
130487 58851 

1123949 1123947 

~ERPOSER 5180974 

~ "-5180999 LINK 
Interposer must have Link, 
part no. 5180999, positioned 
as shown. 

4 5 6 7 

5180974 5180974 5181004 5181004 
58851 58851 130487 130487 

1123947 1123950 1123948 1123949 

13 14 15 16 

5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 
130487 130487 130487 130487 

1123950 1123948 1123949 1123947 

22 23 24 25 

5l81004 5181004 5180974 5181004 
130487 130487 58851 130487 

1123948 ~ 123949 1123947 1123950 

31 32 33 34 

5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 
130487 130487 130427 130487 

1123949 1123947 1123950 t 123948 

40 41 42 43 

5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 
130487 130487 130487 130487 

1123947 1123950 1123948 1123949 

49 50 51 52 

5180974 5180974 5180974 5180974 
58851 58851 58851 58851 

1123950 1123948 1123949 1123947 

8 

5181004 
130487 

1123947 

17 

5181004 
130487 

1123950 

26 

5181004 
130487 

1123948 

35 

5181004 
130487 

1123949 

44 

5l80914 
5885t 

1123950 

53 

5180974 
58851 

1123950 

KEYLEVER POSITION 54 55 56 57 * INTERPOSER AND INTERPOSER SPRING NOT USED 

INTERPOSER P/N 5180974 5181004 5151890 
ON BASIC NORWAY SWEDEN MA<;:HJNES 

INTERPOSER SPG P/N 58851 130487 130487 +INTERPOSER AND INTERPOSER SPRING USED ONLY 
KEYLEVER P/N 

16 

1123949 1123947 ON BASIC NORWAY AND SWEDEN MACHINES 

FIGURE 5F. 5475 KEYLEVER AND INTERPOSER CHART-FRENCH, BELGUIM, GERMAN/AUSTRIA, 
SPAIN, FINNISH/SWEDEN, DENMARK AND NORWAY. NO LISTING REQUIRED. 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. SA 

DETAIL 0 

5410 

5475 KEYLEVER CHART 

VIEWG 

33 

UNITED ST ATES 
UNllED KINGDOM 
PORTUGUESE/BRAZIL 
ITALY 
JAPAN 
FRENCH/BELGIUM 
GERMAN/AUSTRIA 
SPAIN 
Fl NNISH/SWEDEN 
DENMARK 
NORWAY 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 308953F 

20 

18 

14 
17 

26 
24 

FIGURE 5G. 5475 KEYBOARD ASM. SHEET 1 OF 2. INDEX 1 THRU 35. SEE LIST 5G. 

} SEE FIG. SE 

} SEE FIG. 5F 

~-'.;:J 

I\ 32 
31 

17 



FIGURE 5G. 

18 

I 
48.1 

KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY. 

5410 

SHEET 2 OF 

86 
86A 

2. 

63 
65 64 

USED WITH EC 308409A 

~::41 42>~ 
46 48~~4 lQ) 43 

4~ : !3~-h) 
! 138 ~ ;JJ-40 

~l}-37 
USED WITHOUT EC 308409A 

INDEX NOS. · 36 THRU 109. SEE LIST 5G. 



5410 

LIST AND PART 
UNITS USABLE 

INDEX NUMBER DE SCRIPT ION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

5G - 5153400 DATA ENTRY KEYBOARD -
- FO~ NEXT HIGHER ASM, SEE FIGURE 5A-l9 
- ANO FOR ILLUSTRATION,SEE FIGURE 5G 
-
- l 5152004 . INSULATION, KEY l 
- 2 5993911 • BRACKET ASM,BOARO-USA,UK,ITALY,JAPAN l 
- 2 5993_9ll • 6RAC:KET ASM_,_fi_Q_ARO_-FRANC£LRELG_lil_M _l 

- 2 5993912 • BRACKET ASM,BOARD-GERMANY/AUSTRIA l 
- 2 5993914 • BRACKET ASM,BOARD-SPAIN l 
- 2 5993916 • BRAJ;_KET ~~M.BOARD-D_E_NMARK _l 

- 2 5993915 • BRACKET ASM,BOARD-FINLAND/SWEUEN l 
- 2 5993917 • BRACKtT ASM,BOARO-NORWAY l 
- 2_ _2_2_93_9_ll ~. BRACKET ASM_._fillAR_O_-PJllU_LJGA_LLRRAl.li _l 

- 2~ 55726 • SCREW,MACH,BNO HD- 6-32 UNC X .188 ATT PT 4 
- 3 5181005 •• COVER,ENCOOING BOARD l 
- 4 438548 . . SCRtWiMACHiBND HO- 4-40 UNC X .1875 ATT PT 6 
- 5 5152015 . • CLAMP,EDS BAS!:: l 
- 7 5152014 NP • LOGIC BOARO-USA,UK,ITALY,JAPAN l 
- J_ _5_l5_3_5_ll __NE_ _._ _,,_ LOG-1.C. BUARJl.-.ERANC:E/ RF l_G lUK l 

- 7 5153520 NP . • LOGIC BOARD-GERMANY/AUSTRIA l 
..... 1 5153522 NP . LOGIC BOARD-SPAIN 1 
- 1 5_153_52.4 _NP . • LOGK BOARJ.1-D.f.N_MARK l 
- 7 5153523 NP . . LOGIC BOARD-FINLAND/SWEDEN l 
- 7 5153525 NP . • LOGIC BOARD-NORWAY 1 
- 7 _5_15 3 5_2_ 6 NP _L • J.0..G.K BOAR_Q_-.£.Q.B..I.UG4..L.LBRAZ.1.L 1 
- 1 WHEN ORDERING INDEX NO. 7, 
- 1 ORDER NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY,INDEX NO. 2 
- Ji 3 3823J.l ._ • SCREW..1..MAC:H .~NO HO- ~-4_0_ UNC _X 5L1b_ AIT J>.l _It_ 

- 9 839413 •• WASHER,FLAT- 4 ATT PT 1 
- 10 ~153730 INSULATOR,ENCODER,SHORT l 
- ..ll 5l'i20_l3_ _L _L RRACKF.I_ __l 

- 12 1164103 . PLATE,SPRING RETAINING l 
- 13 5152001 • GUARD,MEMBRANE SWITCH 1 
- _14 3-lll3- _L NllI1_HEX- .!t.-40 .All .£.I. A 
- 15 5151929 • CLAMP,OUTER 2 
- 16 5152005 • CLAMP,OUTER-SPECIAL,SHORT ' l 
- .l.7 3-1.'ll 3 _.._ N_llL_HE X- 4-4_Q_ All. _e_r_ _It_ 

- 18 5180991 • SPRING,LATCH-CENTER 2 
- 19 5180998 • SPRING,LATCH-RH l 
- 20 5151925 . SPACER~ANGLE _Z_ 
.... 21 5152007 • SPACER,ANGLE-SPECIAL,SHORT l 
- 22 5151923 • SPRING,ACTUATOR 2 
- 2..3 _,5_152008 _L <;PRINC. cAC.l.UA.IQ..R-SPE.C:.lAL._w_<;l-IORI l 
- 24 5151921 • SPACER,SPRING 2 
- 25 5152010 • SPACER,SPRING-SPECIAL,SHORT l 
- 26 5.152.0.l. 9 ...L ..U.A HP ..L.SJil..I..t.H 2_ 

- 27 5152009 • CLAMP,SWITCH-SPECIAL,SHORT 1 
- 28 5152097 .. SPACER l 
- 29 5152012 NP . OIAPHRAGM....t...SHORT-ED__s_ _l 
- 30 5152011 NP . SEPARATOR, SHORT-EDS l 
- 30 WHEN ORDERING INDEX NOS. 29 OR 30, 
- 30 ·!---'· '-'.UDER £.l.ELO BM 599~930 
- 31 515191S • SPAC~R,STUD- .151 ID 8 
- 32 1?16134! • SETSvREW,HOLS- 4-40 UNC x 3/4 8 - -". .21.5220_1 _L HOOK..t...Kf.YJ.EVER-H..QLD_ ....u..e_ AR 
- 34 5180973 • GUARD,KEYLEVER l 
- 35 55726 • SCREW,MACH,BND HD- 6-32 UNC X .188 ATT PT 2 
- 3.6 _l5fil35_ ._ SPRlN.G-US.ED ON_ MAOUNES ....W..lTHOUT EL 3.0A40QA _l 

- 36 1090175 • SPRING-USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 308409A 1 
- 37 1134899 INSERT,SPACE BAR AR 
- ..3Ji .ll28U.0.. • ..t..L..l..e ....... B..E.IAJ NI NG Z. 
- 39 1073866 • BUSHING- .133 ID X 1/4 l 
- 40 1141109 • STEM-USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 308409A 1 
- 40 ~ 19t> ...._ ..5.IEJ4· •US F 0 _IlN. MAC H.l.NES. _Willi EC_ ~" 0 1 .. n n A __l 

- 41 5152017 • SHAFT-USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 308409A l 
- 41 5993925 • SHAFT-USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 308409A l 
- 42 ..112llll __._ SCREW......SPACE BAR SHAF...I.- ...6..-...32. UNC l( .......5D_ ..All .£.I. _l 

- 43 38051 .'NUT,HEX- 6-32 UNC ATT PT 1 
- 44 1141106 • STUO,GUIDE- 4-40 UNC 1 
- 45 37913 • NUT_t_HEX- 4-40 JJJ'it. .l 
- 46 1141105 • SUPPORT-USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 308409A 1 
- 46 5993095 • SUPPORT-USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 308409A l 
- .!±1_ ...5.15-19qo _._ ..fJ.Aif....a.. _SPRING CODE _l 

- 48 u~UU . ~~~G~l~A~~f3~2-~~- 6-32 UNC x .375 ATT PT 14 
- 49 . 1 
- 49~ 1133683 • COMB,Kl RETURN 1 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 308409A 

19 



5410 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY- CONT 

5G -

- ;~~ 
:J'17-."7£1 • -1..U-MDtKL ~t fUKN r 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 308409A 
- 50 1133654 • SPRING,Kl RETURN-RH l 

:JV'41 11.:>~0:J't • ~r-1'\!Nbtl\L Kt: IUl'H'I l 

- 501\1 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 308409A 
- 50Ai 5994914 • SPRING,KL RETURN l 
- ::>UAi U::.t:u Ul'f llf~HTNt:> WITff Et; -v~ v7"' 

- 51 216075 • RECEPTACLE,CONNECTOR 1 
- 52 375359 • CARO ASM 1 
- !),j "t~O:J:J£ • ~t:W,~tDNU nu- -zt''-'tU ·~-X-377i" ~T7T z 
- 54 62955 • SPACER ATT PT 2 
- 55 1164080 • SPRING,EXTENSION AR 
..,. :JD 11~.:>t>.13" • KUUtUl'::.TUV T 
- 57 5151986 • UPSTOP-RH l 
- 58 5151985 • UPSTOP-LH l 

;1'11 ~.C-o7'5 • .;>\,,"CWt ,,.., n,DNU nu- o· '.:>£ VIII\,, 7\ e.:> I? Al I t'I .. 
- 60 1123963 • ROO,INTERPOSER FU~CRUM l 
- 61 1092125 • RING,RETAINING ATT PT 2 

OT 5Dl~Hf • l.Uf"ID t 1 NI t:K t-..,._ .... 1(.)1"1-LH T 
- 63 5151988 • COMB,INTER FULCRUM-RH l 
- 64 81693 • SCREW,MACH,BNO HD- 6-32 UNC X .375 ATT PT 4 

-05 :>~7',jU fO • ~Ul"t'UK I tl..Ul"ID l 
- 66 5151989 • SUPPORT,GUIOE COMB l 
- 67 58207 • SCREW,MACH,BND HD- 6-32 UNC x 114 ATT PT 4 
- OS- :>"i'l,j'l'tl • STOI' ASM-KESfUKt: BAIL 2 
- 69 10170 • SCREW,MACH,BNO HO- 6-32 UNC X 1/4 ATT PT 4 
- 71 5993935 • BRACKET,RESTORE BAIL SUPPORT l 
- 12. 38't29 • -sl:RCWrlfAl.Ht 1-H- -z---SO UNL T •TH f~ ATT TI -z-
- 73 5151991 • PLATE,INTERPOSER GUIDE-LH l 
- 74 5151992 . PLATE,INTERPOSER GUIDE-RH 1 
- 75 ~5T • !>t..KEW,MA(.;H,ISNU HU· 4-40 UNC x .6Z~ A-Tr PT 5 
- 76 5180572 . SPACER- .125 ID X .343 ATT PT l 
- 77 11349.81 • SPACER,COMP TUBE 1 
- 7ff fT,jlt'JtSU • C:LAMt', IU~t: Kt:fAINING 7 
- 79 438558 • SCREW,MACH,BND HO- 4-40 UNC ATT PT 4 
- 80 38214 • NUT,HEX- 4-40 UNC ATT PT 4 
- lIT TTT52T3" • SETsi:::-i<t:w· ?t''.r+lJ Ui'lt.. x Tr~ 7 
- 82 5151884 . PLUNGtR,COMP TUBE 2 
- 83 1124682 . BAIL,COMPE:NSATOR 59 
- 84 5151997 • -TUBE,KEYBOARD COMPENSATOR l 
- 85 1132166 . ROD ,FULCRUM l 
- 86 5.1520..l.8 . FULC RUM...1.~YilY..f_R ..1 
- 86.A 58207 . SCREW,MACH,BNO HD- 6-32 UNC X 1/4 ATT PT 2 
- 87 5181030 • COIL ASM-LH 1 
- 87~ 5152203 NP . FOAM (SEE INDEX _.!iO. 901. _l 
- 88 58852 . SPRING, EXTENSION 2 
- 90 5151998 NP . BAIL,INTERPOSER RESET l 
- 90 WHEN ORDERING INDEX 90i & 87A 
- 90 ORDER FIELD BM 5993077 
- 91 5172367 RETAINER,ARMATURE l 
- 92 55726 . SCRE~LMACH1BNO HO- 6-32 UNC x 5/ 1_6_ ATT PT AR 
- 97 5181029 . COIL ASM-RH 1 
- 98 5993927 • YOKE, SHORT 1 
- 99 5820...1.. ....._ SCR...E_W_LMAC..ti.&NO HJl- Ji.-3...2.. UNC .X. -1.L 4 .All .£.I. ~ 
-107 437289 • ROLL PIN 2 
-108 1077739 ROLL PIN 2 
-l.09 5l 5_lj)':l_.L 1'!P _._ P LA.I..L...S..l D ~ .2. 

-

20 



22A 

5410 

KEYLEVER CHART 

UNITED ST 
UNITED ATES 
PORTUG KINGDOM 
ITALY Al/BRAZIL 

JAPAN 

( SEE FIG. 5E 

FRENCH 
BELGIUM 
GERMAN/. SPAIN AUSTRIA 

FINNISH/SWE 
DENMARK DEN 

NORWAY 

292B 229A 

37 27 

30 

USED ON M ACHINES WITH EC 308953F 

FIGURE 5H. KEYBOARD ASSEM BLY. SEE 

6 250 

LIST 5H. 

KEYBUTTON CHART 

UNITED STATES 

~~~~~~~V~RADOM 
ITALY ZIL 

JAPAN 

FRENCH 
BELGIUM 

~P~l~AN/AUSTRIA 
Fl NNI SH/SWEDEN 
DENMARK 
NORWAY 

24 
226 

21 



5410 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

SH - S996927 NP KEYBOA~O ~EMBLY 

- USED ON MACHINES wlTH EC 308953F 
- FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM StE FIG. 5-19A 
- ANO FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. SH 
-
- l 51R091'3 • BRACKET l 
- 2 599394.1 __._ ...S.T...Q.P 2. 
- '3 5996925 • COVER 1 
- 4 1090175 . SPRING 1 
- 5 1134899 . INSERT 1 
- 6 5993096 • STEM 1 
- 7 5q93925 SHAFT 1 
- 8 .ll.2.3 9 JU. _._ _SC:Rfat .l 
- 9 5993095 • GUIDE 1 
- 10 5151990 • PLATE 1 
- 11 5994921 • CUMS _l 
- 12 1133683 • COMB 1 
- 13 5994914 SPRING l 
- .14 _ll33654 _._ SPRING ..l 
- 15 216075 • CONNECTOR ~ 
- 16 375359 • CARO ASM 1 
- iL .:ZJ...0.92..22.. __.__ 2A--'E.&. - 2. 
- 18 1164080 • SPRING 50 
.. 19 1133633 • UPSTOP 1 
- 20 JU1U7_6_ __.__ JLP...s.I.Q_P .l. 
- 21 5994922 • LOCKOUT 1 
- 22 1123963 • ROO 1 
- 22A 10QJ125 _._ CLIP 2. 
- 23 8112178 • COMB,INTERPOSER 1 
- lit 5151989 • SUPPORT 1 

- 26 8112177 . PLATE l 
- 21 1148453 • SPACER 5 
- 2.8_ c:;;oa~a7n _..._ BAR CL AM...e._ ..1 
- 29 5996917 • LATCH 2 
- 30 5996926 BOARD ASM,SWITCH 1 
- 30 59939.ll __._ --8._0ARD A_.5_M_._5_W_L TJ:H-J!SAS..C.ll _l 

- 31 5996961 . SCREW ASM 6 
- 32 5996960 . • SPACER,SCREW 1 
- 33 104699 • DOWEL _2_ 

.- 34 1124682 • 8.ALL 56 
- 35 5181007 • COMPENSATOR 1 
- -3..6. .l..l..l2...1.. _._ ROD l 
- 37 5996915 . FULCRUM l 
- 38 343571 • PIN,ROLL 3 
- 39 518.l.030 ...L CO..ll.. 4.S_M -1. 
- 40 5181029 • COIL ASM 1 
- 41 58852 . SPRING 2 
- 42 5152_l.03 • FOAM -1. 
- 43 5151998 • BAIL l 
- 44 5172367 • RETAINER l 
- 45 _5_99-19-2.1 __._ .YQ_K_E_ _l 

- 46 2595721 • CLIP 2 
- 47 2595635 • HOUSING l 
- .!t.8. _2153623 __._ CABLE ASM .l 
- 49 2595636 • SPACER l 
- 50 5996918 • PLATE 2 
--- FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
- ANO ABOV~ SEE il..S.I..-". 

22 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
S.E~ FIG. 1 

LIST. AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

6 NO Nd. 
--
-
- 1 110029 
- 2 57100 
- 3.. 210137& 

- 4 2588330 
- 5 352827 
- ..iL -3.2..3..B'tl 
- 7 323681 
- 8 210883 
- ..2. ~50B.2.l 
- 10 505071 
- 11 179946 
- 12 642763 
- 13 2589218 
- 14 2589216 
- -15.. 259_1163 
- 16 2589248 
- 17 313453 
- -1..8. 2454'1£Z 
--
-
-

5410 

13 

6 

FIGURE 6. TABLE TOP, FOR DATA ENTRY KEYBOARD. SEE LIST 6. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASH. CODE 

·TABLE TOP.i.FOR OA_I.A _f.N.T...trt.. .Kf_YS_Q_Afm_ 
~OR NEXT HIGHER ASH SEE LIST 1-11 
ANO FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 6 

• WASHER 4 
• SPACER 4 

..a. ..5..I.RAP.r.QnllNn -1 
• FUSE ASM,KEYliOARD l 
•• SHIELD l 

..a. ..a. _IERMINAL BLOCK -1 . • MARKER STRIP l . • STUD 2 
• ..L bl'!.U.l"ll"lt:..i. _l ... FUSE l 
• • FUSE HOLDER l . • SLEEVE ..1 . • LABEL l 

• BRACKET l 
...._ LABEl _l 

• TABLE TOP,OATA ENTRY .. KEYBOARD l . • LATCH 4 
_.. ...._ ..I.ABLE J:0P _l 

FOR A_I.IAt.lilr.ui P AJil.S....i. .IN D_f_X NOS • _lfil 
ANO ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 

23 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 1 

24 

5410 

I 
I 

2-V J.4 

it 265---_.._ ... 

VIEW ' 

FIGURE 6A. TABLE TOP, FOR PRINTER KEYBOARD. SEE LIST 6A. 

0 
3 



LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

6A 

- l 
- 2 
- ~ 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- l4 
- _l_5_ 
- 16 
- 17 
- .lJl 
- 19 
- 20 
- 2...1. 
- 22 

PART 
NUMBER 

2454922 
2590092 

...2...5_90042 
2590890 

179946 
3_ll_l6_2_ 
642763 
813392 

2..2_908Q~ 

441356 
441355 

2591163 
2590283 
2588334 
258833_5_ 

527916 
2590283 
_ll 7485 
350966 
210883 

258833 7 
5860228 

5410 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

TARI F TOP.FOR PRlliTER KEYBOARD 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASH SEE LIST 1-11 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 6A 

• TABLE TOP ASM 
•• SPRING 
•• TARI F TOP 
• BEZEL ASH 
• • FUSEHOLDER 
• • FUSE 
•• INSULATOR 
•• INTERFACE ASH 
• • PLATE 
• • LABEL 
• • LABEL 
• • LABEL 
• • LABEL 
•• GASKET 
•• t::.A~l<ET 

•• MARKER STRIP 
• • LABEL 
•• TERMINAL RIOCK 

•• SHIELD 
•• MTG STUD 
~- • BE7Fl 
• SLT CARD 

FOR _AIJ ACHING £.AR.l..S..i_ I .N ni:: x Nn ~ 20 l 
ANO ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 

UN ITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

1 
l 

_.1 

1 
1 
l 
l 
1 

_.1 

l 
1 
1 
l 
1 
l 
1 
l 
1 
1 
2 
l 
1 

25 



~-
271 

26 

7 
224 
242 

FIGURE 

5410 

31 

1. CONSOLE ASM. SEE LI ST 1. 



5410 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLEl 
IND.EX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

7 - 2590450 CONSOLE ASM 
- FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 1-22 
- ANO FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 1 
-
- l 7369658 • COVER,CE PANEL-ENGLISH ANO GERMAN l - l 7369660 • COVER,CE PANEL-FRENCH l 
- l 7369662 • COVER...1.CE PANEL-ITALIAN AND SPANISH l 
- l 7369664 • COVER,CE PANEL-JAPANESE l 
- 2 7369655 • KNOB ASM,EMERGENCY PULL-ENGLISH l 
- 2 2590876 • KNOB_i_FRENCH 1 
- 2 2590664 • KNOB, IT ALI AN l 
- 2 2590886 • KNOB,GERMAN l 

.. - 2 2590665 . KNOB_i.SPANISH 1 
- 3 5371671 • LABEL 1 
- 4 2590452 • PANEL,EMERGENCY POWER OFF 1 
- 5 2590456 • PANEL,BLANK 1 
- 5 2590397 . PANEL,BSCA FEATURE l 
- 6 2590454 • PANEL,OPERATUR CONTROL 1 
- 1 2590~8 • PANEL1 BLANK 1 
- 8 2590455 • PANEL,BLANK l 
- 8 2590437 . PANEL,DUAL PROGRAM l - 9 2590457 . PANEL,BLANK 1 ... 9 2590441 • PANEL,OISK FEATURE-2 SPINDLE ENGLISH l 
- 9 2590443 • PANEL,OISK FEATURE-1 SPINDLE ENGLISH l - 9 2590754 . PANEL__tOISK FEATURE-2 SPINDLE FRENCH 1 
- 9 2590762 • PANEL,DISK FEATURE-1 SPINDLE FRENCH 1 
- 9 2590755 • PANEL,OISK FEATURE-2 SPINDLE ITALIAN l 
- 9 2590763 • PANEL,DISK FEATURE-1 SPINDLE ITALIAN 1 
- 9 2590756 • PANEL,DISK FEATURE-2 SPINDLE GERMAN l 
- 9 2590764 • PANEL,OISK FEATURE-! SPINDLE GERMAN 1 
- 9 2590757 • PANEL...1.0ISK FEATURE-2 SPINDLE SPANISH l 
- 9 2590765 • PANEL,OlSK FEATURE-1 SPINDLE SPANISH 1 
- 10 2590453 • PANEL,PROCESSOR DISPLAY-tNGLISH l 
- 10 2590646 • PANELi_PROCESSOR DISPLAY-FRENCH _l 
- 10 2590647 . PANEL,PROCESSUR OISPLAY-ITALIAN l 
- 10 2590648 • PANEL,PROCESSOR DISPLAY-GERMAN l 
- 10 2590649 • PANEL,PROCESSOR DISPLAY-SPANISH l 
- 11 2590396 • MOLOING,BSCA FEATURE-ENGLISH l 
- 11 2454833 • MOLOING,MLTA FEATURE-ENGLISH l 
- 11 USED ON MACHINES WITH OR WITHOUT BSCA 
- 11 2590786 • MOLDING,BSCA FEATURE-FRENCH l 
- 11 2590789 • MOLDING,BSCA FEATURE-ITALIAN l 
- 11 _1_590792 • MOLDING_i_BSCA FEATURE-GERMAN l 
- 11 2590795 • MOLOING,BSCA FEATURE-SPANISH l 
- 11 USED WITH RATE SELECTION SWITCH 
- 11 2S.90796 • MOLOING,BSCA FEATURE-ENGLISH l - 11 2590797 • HOLDING,BSCA FEATURE-FRENCH l 
-u 2590798 • MOLDING,BSCA FEATURE-ITALIAN 1 
- 11 259-0799 • MOLDING,BSCA FEATURE-GERMAN l 
- 11 2590851 • MOLDING,BSCA FEATURE-SPANISH l 
- 11 USED WITHOUT RATE SELECTION SWITCH 
- 12 2590~34 • MOLDING,OUAL PROGRAM-ENGLISH l 
- 12 25907r • MOLOING,OUAL PROGRAM-FRENCH l 
- 12 25907 1 • MOLOING,OUAL PROGRAM-ITALIAN 1 
- 12 25907 2 • MOLDING_tDUAL PROGRAM-G-ERMAN l 
- 12 259075i • MOLDING,OUAL PROGRAM-SPANISH l 
- 13 259047 • MOLDING 1 
- 14 2590469 • HINGE_..1.LEFT HANO 1 
- 15 2590471 • BRACKET,LEFT HANO l 
- 16 2590468 • HtNGe,RlGHt HAND 1 
- 17 2590470 • BRACKET,RIGHT HANO 1 
- 18 NO NO. • C.E. PANEL l 
- 18 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 8 
- 19 482188 • COLLAR _l 
- 20 479999 • SPRING l 
- 21 482219 • SWITCH 1 
- 22 725419 • JlRACKli 1 
- 23 740503 • CLOCK,60 CYCLE l 
- 23 740608 • CLOCK,50 CYCL~ l 
- 24 2590395 • PANEL ASM__, BSCA FEATURE l 
- 24 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 9 
- 25 NO NO. • OPERATORS PANEL 1 
- 25 FOR DETAIL Bilf.AKOOWN SEE F_lG~ _10 
- 26 2590498 • BRACKET 1 
- 27 2590780 • DUAL PROGRAM PANEL l 
- 27 "' FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE F_LG. 11 

27 



5410 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CONSOLE ASM- CONT 

7 - 28 2590660 • DISK CONTROLS,! SPINDLE 1 
- 28 2590782 . DISK CONTROLS,2 SPINDLE 1 
- 28 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 12 
- 29 NO NO. • DISPLAY PANEL I 
- 29 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 13 l 
- 30 2101089 . GROUND STRAP l 
- 31 2590463 FRAME ASM 1 
-
-
- FDR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
- ANO ABOVI::, SEE LIST 33 

28 



5410 

217 

21 

FIGURE a. c.E. PANEL. 

8 300A l5 

22 

SEE LI ST a. 

268 

---275 

29 



LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

8 

- 1 
- 2 
- _l_ 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 1 
- 8 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 

30 

PART 
NUMBER 

Nfl NO. 

738825 
738826 

2590908 
2590909 
2590661 
2590891 

483568 
483581 

2588009 
824469 
824471 
483867 

2588071 
5373660 

740503 
740608 
740513 

2590449 
482195 

1166150 
2590394 
2590448 
2588010 
5353887 
5372183 
2590911 

805598 
2590473 

5410 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

C.E. PANEL 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 7-18 
ANO FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 8 

• SWITCH 
• SWITCH 
• ACTUATOR.USED WlJ~H FILE FEATURE 
• 8RACKET,USEO WITH FILE FEATURE 
• LABEL,BSCA HIGH SPEED FEATURE 
• SWITCH 
• SWITCH 
• SWITCH,BSCA FEATURE 
• PLUNGER 
• BUTTON,SYSTEM RESET 
• BUTTON,CHECK RESET 
• 8UTTONtFILLER 
• BUTTON, BSCA FEATURE 
• HOUSING 
• CLOCK,60 CYCLE 
• CLOCK,50 CYCLE 
• SWITCH 
• KNOB ASM 
•• SPRING 
•• SCREW 
•• DIAL 
• • KNOB 
• SWITCH 
• HOUSING 
• LAMP 
• PLUG 
• PLUG 
• STRIKER 

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
ANO ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

8 
2 
_l 

l 
l 
i 
1 
l 
3 
1 
l 
1 
l 
3 
l 
l 
l 
2 
l 
l 
l 
l 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 7 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

9 - 2590395 
-
-
-
- l 2391023 
- 2 165010 
- 3 2590399 
- 3A 814008 
- 4 1A5l 96 
- 5 B8826 
- 6 220546 
~ 1 2590398 
-
-
-
-

5410 

FIGURE 9. PANEL ASM, BSCA FEATURE. SEE LIST 9. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CO Di 

PANEL ASM,BSCA FEATURE 
FUR NtXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 7-24 
ANO FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 9 

_,._ . LAMP 16 . SOCKET 16 . BRACKET ..,., 2 . SCRJO,USED ON MACHINES WITH MLTA FEATU~E 3 . LIGHT BLOCK- 2 . SWITCH, USED ON WURLO TRADE MACHINES ONLY l . NUT,USED ON WORLD TRAUE MACHINES ONLY 1 . PANEL l 

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
ANO ABOVE, StE LIST 33 

31 



5410 

4 

273 

/~231 
8 

/@-_ 20 

22 

19 

16 

FIGURE 10. OPERATOR p AN EL• SEE LI ST 10. 

32 



5410 

LIST AND PART ! 
UNITS USABLE 

INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

10 NO NO. OPERATORS PANEL 
- FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 7-25 
- AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 10 
-
- 1 2596994 . HOUSING l 
- 2 IH2526 . BOARD l 
- 3 4546..l.2 . __._ LAMP _li_ 

- 4 2596991 . BLOCK 1 
- 5 2588070 . SWITCH 1 
- 6 2590496 . PLATE _l 
- 1 2590467 • HOUSING,POWER SWITCH-ENGLISH l 
- 7 2590418 . HOUSING, POWER SWITCH-FRENCH 1 
- 7 2590419 . HOUSING...1..POWER SWITCH-ITALIAN l 
- 7 2590417 . HOUSING,POWER SWITCH-GERMAN 1 
- 7 2590420 . HOUSING,POWER SWITCH SPAN! SH 1 
- 8 317767 . BLOCK, TERMINAL TPB 9 1 
- 9 317766 . INSULATOR l 
- 10 2590891 . SWITCH 2 
- 12._ 2588009 . P J • .!.!.N.G_E R 2.. 
- 13 5350020 . BUTTON, START-ENGLISH AND GERMAN l 
- 13 738513 . BUTTON,STARr-FRENCH 1 
- _l3 ll5..Z.4_l . BUTTON_r_START-ITALIAN .l 
- 13 855288 • BUTTON,START~SPANISH l 
- 14 2194727 . BUTTON,PROGRAM LOAD-ENGLISH 1 
- 14 2190986 . BUTTOM_t_PROGRAM l_Q_AO-FRENCH l. 
- 14 483844 . BUTTON,PROGRAM LOAD-ITALIAN l 
- 14 824560 . BUTTON,PROGRAM LOAD-GERMAN l 
- 14 483856 . BUTTON_r_PROGRAM LOAD-SPANISH _l 
- 15 2588003 . LENS,PROCESSOR CHECK-ENGLISH 1 
- 15 483828 . LENS,PROCESSOR CHECK-FRENCH 1 
- 15 483835 . LENS_r_PROCESSOR CHECK-ITALIAN .l 
- 15 483858 . LENS,PROCESSOR CHECK-GERMAN 1 
- 15 483847 . LENS,PROCESSOR CHECK-SPANISH 1 
- 16 2588002 . LENSyl/O ATTENT_lON-ENGL_lSH _l 

- 16 483827 • LENS,1/0 ATTENTION-FRENCH 1 
- 16 483834 . LENS,1/0 ATTENTION-ITALIAN 1 
- 16 483857 • LENS,1/0 ATTENTION-GERMAN 1 
- 16 483846 . LENS,1/0 ATTENTION-SPANISH l 
- 17 165010 . HOUSING 2 
- 18 2391023 . LAMP 2 
~ 19 648511 . INSERT 2 
- 20 483554 • SW ITCH 1 
- 21 239_1_121 • LAMP _l 
- 22 2588004 . 8UTTON,STOP-ENGLISH,FRENCH AND GERMAN l 
- 22 483836 • BUTTON,STOP-ITALIAN 1 
- 22 483848 • BUTTO~,STOP-SPANISH 1 
- 23 827842 • HOUSING 5 
- 24 2590~76 . HOLDING 1 
- 25 2590_175 • LABEL 1 -
-
- FOR ATTACHING PARTS...1.. INDEX NOS. 201 
- AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 

33 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 7 

34 

8 

20 

23 

314 

19 

5410 

292 
4 

16 8 

15 

FIGURE 11. DUAL PROGRAM PANEL. SEE LIST 11. 



5410 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

ll - 2590780 DUAL PROGRAM PANEL 
- FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 7-27 
- ANO FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 11 
-
- l 2596994 . HOUSING l 
- 2 812526 . BOARD 1 
- 3 454612 . . LAMP .14 
- 4 2596991 . BLOCK 1 
- 5 2590891 . SWITCH 2 
- 7 2588009 . PLUNGER 2 
- 8 2588035 . BUTTON,HALT RESET-ENGLISH 2 
- 8 483831 . BUTTON, HALT RESET-FRENCH 2 
- 8 483839 . BJ!TTON...!..HAL T RESET-ITAL IAN _Z_ 

- 8 738506 . BUTlON,HAL T RESET-GERMAN 1 
- 8 483851 . BUTTON,HALT RESET-SPANISH 2 
- 9 483550 . SW ITCH l 
- 10 2391121 . LAMP 1 
- 11 2588008 . LENS,INTERRUPT-ENG~ISH l 
- 11 483829 . LENSiINTERRUPT-FRl;JiCH .l 
- 11 483837 . LENS, INTERRUPT-ITALIAN l 
- 11 483859 . LENS, INTERRUPT-GERMAN 1 
- 11 483849 . LENS...!..INTERRUPT-SPANlSH _}_ 
- 12 165010 . HOUSING 2 
- 13 2391023 . LAMP 2 
- 14 648511 . INSERT 2 
- 15 2588034 . LENS,PROCESS-ENGLISH 2 
- 15 483830 . LENS,PROCESS-FRENCH 2 
- 15 483838 . LENSiPROCESS-ITALIAN 2 
- 15 2176094 . LENS, PROCESS-GERMAN 2 
- 15 483850 . LENS,PROCESS-SPANISH 2 
- 16 827842 . HOUSING 5 
- 17 2590393 . KNOB l 
- 18 482195 . . SPRING 1 
- 19 2590394 . • DIAL 1 
- 20 839722 . . KNOB 1 
- 21 479986 . SPACER 1 
- 22 2588011 . SW ITCH, ROTARY 1 
- 23 2590436 . PANEL 1 
-
-
- FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
- ANO ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 

..... 

I 

! 

35 



5410 

2 

224 

5 

© 
6 

14 

FIGURE 12. DISK CONTROL PANEL '1. AND 2 SPINDLE. SEE. LIST 12. 

36 



5410 

LI ST AND PART 
UNITS USABLE 

INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

12 - 2590660 DISK CONTROL PANEL,l SPINDLE 
- 2590782 DISK CONTROL PANEL,2 SPINDLE 
- FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 7-28 
- ANO FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 12 
-
- 1 317767 • BLOCK,TERMINAL 1 

- 2 'H 7766 -"- INSULATOR _l 

- 3 2590393 • KNOB ASM l 

- 4 482195 . • SPRING l 
- 5 2590394 . • DIAL 1 
- 6 2590448 . • KNOB l 
- 1 479986 • SPACER 1 

- 8 258806.5 • SW ITCH_1_ROT ARV l 

- 9 165010 • HOUSING 4 

- 10 2391023 • LAMP, OP EN' 2 

- 10~ 2391204 • LAMP,REAOY l. 
- 11 648511 . INSERT 4 
- 12 2588064 • LENS,OPEN-ENGLISH 2 
- 12 483832 • LENS.OPEN-FRENCH .l._ 

- 12 483840 • LENS~OPEN-ITALIAN 2 
- 12 483860 • LENS,OPEN-GERMAN 2 
- 12 483852 • LENS.OPEN-SPANISH 2 

- 13 5373656 • LENS.READY-ENGLISH 2 
- 13 835232 • LENS,REAOY-FRENCH 2 
- 13 483843 • LENS_1_REAOY-ITALIAN 2 
- 13 835242 . LENS,REAOY-GERMAN 2 
- 13 483855 • LENS,R~ADY-SPANISH 2 
- 14 827842 • HOUSING 4 
- 15 2180938 • HOUSINGtSWITCH-ENGLISH ANO GERMTff 2 
- 15 2180939 • HOUSINGtSWITCH-FRENCH 2 
- 15 2590668 • HOUSING.~WITCH-ITALIAN 2. 
- 15 2590669 • HOUSING,SWITCH-SPANISH z 
- 16 738827 • SWITCH. 2 
- J,_7 2590775 • LABEL l 
- l8 2590440 . PANEL l .. 
-- FOR ATIA'CHlNG PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
- ND ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 

.. 

37 



5410 

4 

FIGURE 13. DISPLAY PANE L. SEE LIST 13. 

38 



S41Cf 

LI ST AND PART 
UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

13 NO NO. DISPLAY PANEL 
- FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 1-29 
- AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FI c;. 13 
-
- l 2590775 . LABEL 1 
- 2 317767 . BLOCK, TERMINAL l 
- 3 317766 . INSULATOR J_ 
- 4 2590477 . KNOB l 
- 5 2590461 . ADAPTER 1 
- 6 2590460 . BRACKET l 
- 7 2588000 . SWITCH l 
- 8 2590459 . BRACKET 2 
- 9 2590447 . ROLLER ASM J_ 

- 10 165010 . HOUSING 44 
- 11 2391023 . LAl"IP 41 
- 12 2391062 . LAMP 2 
- 13 2590462 . BRACKET 2 
- 14 185198 . BLOCK,LAMP 4 
- 15 814008 . SCRID _l 

- 16 2391023 . LAMP l 
- p 648511 . INSERT 1 
- _18 483861 • BUTTON,FILLER l - rs. 2588060 • BUTTON,SIOC FEATURE l 
- l.9 483568 • SWITCH l 
- 2]_ 2588009 . PLUNGER .l 
- 22 824473 . BUTTON,LAMP TEST-ENGLISH l 
- 22 824586 . BUTTO_N,lAMP TEST-FRENCH 1 
- 22 483842 ..9.. BUTTON_r_LAMP TEST- I TA LI AN _l 
- 22 483861 . BUTTON, LAMP TEST-GERMAN l 
- 22 483854 . BUTTON, LAMP ~EST-SPANISH l 
- 23 827842 . HOUSING .l. 
- 24 84 7110 . KNOB 4 
- 25 479986 . SPACER 4 
- 26 2588001 . SWITGH_tROTARY 4 
-
-
- FOR ATTACHING PARTS~ INDEX NOS, 201 
- AND ABOVE, SEE LIST H 

39 



40 

23 
224 

· 22A 
318 

30 

29 

28 

265 

DETAILO 

17 .I 

16 (SEE FIG. 22 & 22A I 
224 
256 
236 
215 

GV 
39 

5410 

I SEE FIG. 23 & 23A'.J 

4 

18 

20 

DETAILO 

FIGURE 14. MECH~NICAL ASM CPU. SEE LIST 14. 

lsEE FIG; 19A .1 

13 I SEE FIG • 208 ;I 
156 
215 
236 

318 

j 

-~ 

5 I SEE FIG. 15 I 

19 

121 
22 



5410 

LIST AND PART 
UNITS USABLE 

INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

14 NO NO. MECHANICAL ASM CPU 
- FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIG. 14 
-
- l 2590083 . BRACKET ASM 1 
- 2 2590084 . LATCH ASM l 
- 3 2598390 . SKIRT l 
- 3A 2592619 . FASTENER _ll 

- 4 2101089 . GROUND STRAP 4 
- 5 2590048 . A GATE ASM l 
- 5 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 15 
- 6 2590678 . BRACKf:T ASM 1 
- 7 2590677 . LATCH ASM 1 
- 8 2590704 . B GATE ASM 1 
- 8 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 17 
- 9 5708920 . POWER SUPPLY,SIGNAL LAMP-60 CYCLE 1 
- q 5706992 . POWER SUPPLY,SIGNAL LAMP-50 CYCLE 1 
- 9 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816683 
- 9 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 19 
- 10 2590062 . PLATE_i_MOUNTING l 
- lOAj 2584080 . POWER SUPPLY,+6V EXPANSION BULK-60 CYCLE l 
- lOA 2584070 . POWER SUPPLY,+6V EXPANSION BULK-50 CYCLE l 
- lOA FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. l9A 
- lOB 2590261 . PLATE,UPPER l 
- lOd 2590271 . PLATE,LOWER 1 
- 11 2590900 . POWER SUPPLY ASM,-l2V-BSCA MEDIUM SPEED ONLY 
- 11 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 20 
- 11 2454823 . POWER SUPPLY ASM,12V 1 
- ll USED ON BSCA ANO MLTA FEATURES 
- 11 FUR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 20A 
- 12 2590820 . PLATE,MOUNTING 1 
- 13 NO NO. NP . AUTO TRANSFORMER ASM l 
- 13 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 206 
- 15 2590270 . PRIMARY POWER SUPPLY,60 CYCLE 1 
- 15 2590260 . PRIMARY POWER SUPPLY....t.50 CYCLE 1 
- 15 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 8166~3 
- 15 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 21 
- 15 2588436 . PRIMARY POWER SUPPLY,60 CYCLE l 
- 15 2588435 . PRIMARY POWER SUPPLY,50 CYCLE l 
- 15 USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 816683 
- 15 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 2lA 
- 16 5232850 . BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. l ,60 CYCLE l 
- 16 5232840 . BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. l,50 CYCLE l 
-. 16 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816662 
- 16 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 22 
- 16 2572190 . BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. lt60 CYCLE l 
- 16 2572200 . BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. 1,50 CYCLE l 
- 16 USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 816662 
- 16 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 22A 
- 16A 1141554 . LABEL 4 
- l6B 2454979 . PAD l 
- l6B USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 818977 
- 17 2590929 . BULK POWER SUPPLY N0.2 AND 3,32A 60 CYCLE l 
- 17 2590930 . BULK POWER SUPPLY N0.2 ANO 3,65A 60 CYCLE 
- 17 2590931 . BULK POWER SUPPLY N0.2 ANO 3,32A 50 CYCLE 
- l7 2590932 . BULK POWER SUPPLY N0.2 AND 3_i_65A 50 CYCLE 
- 17 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 23 ANO 23A 
- 18 805598 . PLUG 1 
- 18 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 8189777 
- 19 602664 . PLUG l 
- 19 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 8189777 
- 20 123070 .. GROMMET l 
- 20 USED ON HACHlN~S ~ITHOUT EC 8189777 
- 21 2590821 . THERMAL SWITCH l 
- 21 USED ON MACHINES W·I THQUT EC 8189777 
- 21 2590821 . THERMAL SWITCH 1 
- 21 USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 818977 
- 22 2588363 . CLIP _l 
- 22 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 8189777 
- 22 2588053 . CLIP l 
- 22 USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 818977 
-· 22A 2588264 . LABEL l 
- l3 2590830 . SHIELD l 
- 24 2.588079 • CLAMP -1. 
- 24 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816662 
- 25 2590852 . PLATE ASH l - 26 2588363 . STANDOFF 4 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816696 

41 



5410 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

MECHANICAL ASM CPU- CONT 

14 - 26 
- 26 2454913 . STANDOFF 4 
- 26 USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 816696 
- 27 333586 . BUSHING 4 
- 28 332620 . . SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 10-32 x 1/2 LG BRS 4 
- 29 333586 . . BUSHING 4 
- 30 2590826 . . PLATE 2 
- 31 2590827 . . MARKER STRIP l 
- 32 815215 . . PLATE l 
- 33 2590825 . . SPACER l 
- 34 25891 . . SCREW, MACH-Fl CSK HO 10-32 X 1/2 LG 2 
- 35 753270 . . STRAP 2 
- 36 23b849 . . SCREW,10-32 BRS 47 
- 37 600395 . . WASHER, FL 13/64 ID X 3/4 OD X 3/32 THK 2 
- 38 2590545 . • CAPACITOR 1 
- 39 2590829 . . PLATE 1 
- 40 2590828 . IN SULA TOR 1 
- 40 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816696 
- 40 2454916 . CABLE CHANNEL 1 
- 40 USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 816696 
- 40A 2454914 . STANDOFF 4 
- 40~ USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 816696 
- 4oe 2454915 . INSULATOR l 
- 408 USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 816696 
- 41 740540 . USE HETER POWER PAC,60 CYCLE 1 
- 41 740609 • USE METER POWER PAC,50 CYCLE 1 
- 41 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816683 
- 42 612790 . SPACER 4 
-
-- FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
- ANO ABOVE, SEE LI ST 33 



5410 

216 

38 

I 

30- ~ 

45 

'FIGURE 15. A GATE ASM. SEE LI ST 15. 

306 

15 
321A 

275 

16 

~u---------1321A 275 

12 
322 
235 

11 

43 



5410 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

15 - 2590048 A GATE ASM 
- FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM StE LIST 14-5 
- ANO FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 15 
-
- l 2590014 . SCREEN 1 
- 2 2590821 • THERMAL SWITCH 2 
- 3 2S88053 • CLIP 2 
- 4 2590100 • BAFFLE 2 - 4A 7369593 . BAFFLE 3 
- 5 2590331 . STOP 2 - 6 2590941 • LABEL l 
- 7 811742 • SUPPORT 2 
- 8 816754 • BRACKET 2 
- 9 816752 . SPACER PAD 2 
- 10 2588252 • BUS ASM I 
- 11 2588253 • BUS ASM l 
- 11 24'i4535 • BUS ASM UStO WITH 24K ANO 32K MEMORY I 
- 12 356742 • CLAMP 2 
- 13 515661 • CLAMP 2 
- 14 2590312 . BOARO,Al SOlC FEATURE 1 
- 15 5129172 . BOARO,A2 flLE FEATURE 1 
- 16 • 2590318 • BOARD,A3-MFCU FEATURE 1 

I - 111-ZS-l--Z-360 . BOARD,A4 8K AND 24K MEMORY 1 
- 17 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816743 

! - 17 i 2512420 • BOARD,A4 16K AND 32K MEMORY 1 

! - 17 ! USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816743 
- 17 ~ 2512420 • BOARD,A4 48K MEMORY 1 
- 17 I USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 816743 
- 17 i 2590329 • CHIMNEY 1 

- 18 I 2590320 • BOARU,Bl USED ON 100/200 5203 PRINTER 1 
- 18 2589-224 • BOARD,Bl USED ON 300 5203 PRINTER 1 
- 18 2454770 • BOARD,Bl USED ON 1403 PRINTER l 
- 19 '2590326 • BOARD,B2 USED DN KEYBOARD i 
- 19 2590322 • BOARD,B2 USED ON CPU ONLY 1 
- 19 2590308 • BOARD,B2 USED ON PRINTER KEYBOARD 1 
- 20 2590324 • BOARD,B3 USED ON CPU ONLY 1 
- 2_1 2512420 • BOARD,B4 12K AND 16K MEMORY 1 

- 21 5212440 ~ • BOARD,B4 24K AND 64K MEMORY 1 

- 21 2512360 • BOARD,B4 SK MEMORY 1 
- 22 2590888 • LABEL AR 
- 23 2454797 • LABEL 1 
- 24 2454924 • DUCT 2 
- 25 357433 • CLAMP l 
- 26 2590224 • BLOWER ASM,60 CYCLE 1 
- 26 2590703 . BLOWER ASM,50 CYCLE 1 
- 26 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 16 
- 27 2590216 • Hl::ADER ASM l 
- 28 815224 • PLATE ASM 6 
-- 29 815220 . . BAR l 
- 30 813321 . • SPRING l 
- 31 815219 . • SPACER 4 
- 32 815217 . • PLATE 1 
- 33 73430 • TUBING 2 
- 34 815215 • BACK PLATE 6 
- 35 2102369 • CLAMP 2 
- 36 5261296 • SHIELD 1 
- 37 5261287 • CAPACITOR 1 
- 38 813466 • COVER 7 
- 38~ 2454996 . COVER,BOARD A4 OR B4 1 
- 38A USED ON MACHINES WITH 64K MEMORY 
- 38A 813466 • COVER,BOARD A4 OR B4 1 
- 38~ USED ON MACHINES WITH JiK.J...l.Z..K...1.0R J..6K MEMOR.Y_ 
- 381l 2454545 . • FOAM 1 
- 38C 2454546 . . FOAM 2 
- 38_Q 7369616 . • FOAM l. 
- 38E 815963 . • KNOB 2 
- 38F 815964 . • PIN 2 
- 38..§ 2454544 . . COVER 1 
- 39 817927 • RETAINER ASM 16 
- 40 813482 • SEAL 16 
- 41 813451 • BRACKET,LOWER HINGE 8 
- 42 813452 • BRACKET,UPPER HINGE 8 
- 43 811427 • RETAINER,CABLE AR 
- 44 813519 • RETAINER.1..CABLE CROSS AR 
- 45 2588257 • LABEL 1 
- 46 2588255 • LABEL 1 
- 47 2588256 • LABEL 1 

44 



5410 

r-
LIST AND I PART 

UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX 

! N!JMBER DES CR I PT ION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

j 

-·-·-----+-· 
15 - l A GATE ASM- CONT 

- 48 2588254 . LABEL 1 
- 49 817757 . SHI ELD 2 - 50 817753 . STANDOFF 4 
- 51 817758 . BRACKET 4 
- 52 817754 . TERMINAL BLOCK 2 
- 53 2590020 . GATE 1 
- 54 2590010 . RACEWAY AK 
- 55 2590011 . RACEWAY AR 
- 56 2454956 . THE~MISTOR 1 
- 57 2596293 . CLIP ,CABLE-SELF ADHESIVE 5 
-
- FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
- ANO ABOVE...1. SEE LIST 33 

i 

I 
-

I 
I 
!-
I 
I 
I I 

___ _j__ 
: 
I 

1 
I 

\ 

45 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 15 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

16 -
-
-
-
-
- l 
- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 3 
- 4 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 

- 1 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
--
--

46 

243 
230 

PART 
NUMBER 

2590224 
2590703 

2590218 
259070.Z. 

804109 
5468388 
2561584 
5468387 
2561585 
5405155 
5405152 
2590219 

'526378 
2590221 
5357136 
5349888 
2590223 

6 
242 
256 

9 

243 
230 

5410 

244 

FIGURE 16. BLOWER ASM. SEE LIST 16. 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

BLOWER ASH,60 CYCLE 
BLOWER ASH,50 CYCLE 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 15-26 
ANO FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 16 

• BLOWER ASH,60 CYCLE 
• BJ..Ow.f_R ASH150 C_YC LE . • CLAMP . • SCROLL AND WHEEL ASH RIGHT 60 CYCLE . . SCROLL AND WHEEL ASH RIGHT 50 CYCLE . . SCROLL ANO WHEEL ASH LEFT 60 CYCLE . . SCROLL AND WHEEL ASH LEFT 50 CYCLE . . CAPACITOR . • MOTOR ASM . . PLATE . • COVER,TERMINAL . HOUSING 
• SCREW 
• _LATCH . FILTER 

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 

242 

s 

DETAIL 0 

12 

217 

268 
250 
243 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

l 
l 
l 
l 
1 
l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
2 
1 
2 
_l 
l 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 14 

43 

5410 

2 

FIGURE l7. B GATE ASM. 

23 

SEE LIST 17.1 

216 • 38 

34Al 
3i4f 

471 
235·: 
322: 

47 



5410 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

17 - 2590704 B GATE ASM 
- FOR NtXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 14-8 
- ANO FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 17 
-
- l 2590014 . SCREt:N l 

- 2 2590821 . THERMAL SWITCH 2 
- 3 2588053 . Cll P 2 
- 4 2590100 . BAFFLE 2 
- 5 7369593 • BAFFLE 3 
- 6 2590331 . STOP 1 
- 6A 7369617 . LABEL 1 
- 7 811742 . SUPPORT 2 
- 8 816754 . BRACKET 2 
- 9 8167<;2 . PAO 2 
- 10 816708 . BUS ASM 1 
- 11 816709 . BUS ASM 1 
- 12 2590329 • CHIMNEY A~M 1 
- 13 2590328 . . STIFFENER 1 
- 14 2590330 . • CHIMNEY 1 
- l4AI 2111232 . DIODE 1 
- 14~ 356742 • CLAMP, LOUP 1 
- 15 I 2 590316 . BOARD Al,USED WITH 1442 1 

;---=--i5A. 2590310· . BOARD A2,USED WITH BSCA FEATURE 1 
i - 15~ 7369024 . BOARD Bl,USED WITH 5445 1 

- 15C 2454814 . BOARD B3,USED WITH MLTA FEATURE 1 

- 15~ 2454810 . BOARD B4,USED WITH MLTA FEATURE 1 
- 16 5357002 . BLOWER ASM_,_60 CYCLE 1 
- 16 5357003 . BLOWER ASM,50 CYCLE 1 
- 16 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 18 
- 17 2590104 . HEADER ASM 1 
- 18 2596291 . . CLAMP 3 
- 19 815224 . PLATE ASM AR 
- 20 IH5220 . . BAR ..l 
- 21 813321 . . SPRING 1 
- 22 815219 . . SPACER 4 
- 23 815217 . . PLATE l 
- 24 73430 . TUBING AR 
- 25 815215 . BACKPLATE 2 
- 2sA1 5261296 . SHIELD,USED ON MACHINES WITH MLTA FEATURE 2 
- 25B 2102369 . CLAMP,USED ON MACHINES WITH MLTA FE~TURE 2 
- 25C 5261297 . CAPACITOR,USEO ON MACHINES WITH MLTA FEATURE 2 
- 26 2101089 . STRAP 2 j 
- 27 2588255 . LABEL 1 
- 28 2588442 . LABEL 1 
- 29 2588254 . LABEL 1 
- 30 817757 . SHIELD 2 
- 31 817753 . STANDOFF 4 
- 32 817758 . BRACKET 4 
- 33 817754 . TERMINAL BLOCK 2 
- 34 2596291 . CLAMP 2 
- 35 811427 . RETAINER, CABLE AR 
- 36 813519 . RETAINER,CAALE CROSS AR 
- 37 2588420 . LABEL AR 
- 38 813466 . COVER AR 
- 39 817927 . RETAINER ASM AR 
- 40 813482 . SEAL AR 
- 41 813451 . BRACKET ,LOWER HINGE AR 
- 42 813452 . BRACKET,UPPER HINGE AR 
- 43 2590220 . GATE 1 
- 44 2590010 . RACEWAY AR 
- 45 2590011 . RACEWAY AR 
- 46 2455625 . RACEWAY,INTERNAL 
- 46 USED ON MACHINES WITH HLT4.FEATURE 
- 47 515616 . CLAMP 3 
-
-
- FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
- AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 39 

48 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 17 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

18 -
-
-
-
-
- l 
- l 
- tAi 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
-
-
-
-

s 
6 

PART 
NUMBER 

5357002 
5357003 

5357005 
5357006 
5357020 

740501 
5357013 
5357135 
5349888 
5357136 
5357011 

5410 

2 

3 

FIGURE 18. BLOWER ASM. SEE LIST 18. 

DESCRIPTION 
l 2 3 4 

BLOWER ASH,60 CYCLE 
BLOWER ASM,50 CYCLE 

FOR NEXT HIGHE~ ASM SEE LIST 1 7-16 
ANO FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 18 

• BLOWER ASM,60 CYCLE 
• BLOWER ASM__1_50 CYCLE . • HOTOR-50/60 HZ 
• SCREW ATT PT 
• FILTER 
• CATCH 
• LATCH 
• SCREW 1PAN HD 4-40 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 
• HOUSING 

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
AND ABOVE, SEE LI ST 33 

7 

243 
268 
279 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

1 
_l 

1 
4 
1 
1 
l 
2 
l 

USABLE 
ON 

CODE 

49 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 14 

12 

LI ST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

19 - 5708920 
- 5708992 
-
-
-
-
- l 361536 
- 2 517197 
- 3 526378 
- 4 107664 
- 5 104615 
- 6 257079 
- 1 257080 
- 8 5708924 
- 9 801652 
- 9 5240513 
- 10 603683 
- 10 2572749 
- 10 350977 
- 11 5708922 
- 11 5708921 
- 12 5708923 
-
-
-
-

50 

8 

541.0 

10 
261A 

230 

FIGURE 19. POWER SUPPLY,SIGNAL LAMP 7.25V. SEE LIST 19. 

DESCRIPTION· 
1 2 3 4 

POWER SUPPLY,SIGNAL LAMP 60 CYCLE 
POWER SUPPLY,SIGNAL LAMP 50 CYCLE 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816683 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 14-9 
ANO FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 19 

• CAPACITOR 
• CLAMP . INSULATOR . FUSE . FUSEHOLDER . INSULATOR, FUSE TERMINAL . INSULATOR_.t_FUSE TERMINAL . BRACKET 
• LABEL,60 CYCLE 
• LABEL,50 CYCLE 
• SHIELD,60 CYCLE . SHIELD,4 POS 50 CYCLE . SHIELD_.t_B POS 50 CYCLE 
• FERRO REGULATOR,60 CYCLE . FERRO REGULATOR,50 CYCLE 
• CHASSIS 

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INOEX·NOS. 201 
AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

l 
2 
2 
l 
l 
l 
l 
l -
1 
l 
l 
l 
l 
1 
l 
l 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 14 

24 

21 
267A 

5410 

5 
261 

FIGURE 19A. POWER SUPPLY ASM,MULTl-LEVEL. SEE LIST 19A. 

264 

51 



5410 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

l9A - 2 584080 POWl::R SUPPLY ASM,~ULTI-LEVtL,6U CYCLF,10 
- 2584070 PO\..ER SUPPLY ASM,MULTI-LEVtL,50 CYCLE,10 
- FOR l'JE XT HIGHEQ ASM SEE 14-lOA 
- ."ND FOR ILLIJSP~ATION FIG. l 9A 
-
- l 5762428 SHIELD l 
- lA /l0ti83 . STUD 2 
- 2 81898 TER~INAL BLOCK l 
- 3 5240422 . Ml\~KEK STRIP 1 
- 4 36920 7 . LABEL 1 , - 5 2584084 COVER l 
- 6 107665 . FUSE l 
- 7 92752 FUSEHULOER l 
- 8 2501330 . I~SULATOR 1 
- 9 1143492 . FUSE l 
- 10 179946 . FUSEHOLOEI{ l 
- ll L584086 . BK.ACKET 1 
- 12 1160395 . RtSISTOR ASM l 
- 13 5761793 . STRAP l 
- 14 5261296 .. SHIELLl 1 
- 15 ?214420 CAPACITOc< 1 
- 16 611769 . SH I ELD 2 
- 17 5796393 . CAPAC I TOR 2 
- 18 25~4083 . TKANSFORMER,60 CYCLE 1 
- lA 4119308 . TKANSFORMERJ..50 CYCLE l 
- 19 5232732 . RECTIFIER. ASM l 
- 20 127324 . . RECTIFIER ASM 2 
- 21 5762034 . . INSULATOR 4 
- l.2 2572223 . . HEATS INK l 
- 23 5232888 . HEATS INK ASM l 
- 24 5984 79 . . REC TI FI tR l 
- 25 5761979 . INSULATOR 1 
- 26 5232824 . BUSHING 2 - 27 5761795 . STRAP 1 
- 28 526378 . IN SULA TOR 2 
- 29 361536 . CAPACITOR 1 
- 30 207385 . Rl::SISTOR l 
- 31 2584085 . CHASSIS l 
-
-
- FU~ ATTACH Ir~G PART$, INDEX i"OS. 201 
- AND ABOVE, SEE LI ST 33 

-

52 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 14 

LI ST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

20 -
-
-
-
- l 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
-
-
--

PART 
NUMBER 

2590900 

512071 
362243 

2122194 
2590906 

644518 
362206 

5214180 
5761786 

615683 
179946 

2590902 
334910 

5323537 
2590901 

5410 

14 

11 

266 

6---_,,..."--~ ........ r>.==__.... 

5 

FIGURE 20. POWER SUPPLY,-12V BSCA MEDIUM SPEED. SEE LIST 20. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWER SUPPLY,-12V BSCA MEDIUM SPEED 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 14-11 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 20 

. TERMINAL BLOCK l 
• MARKER STRIP l . RELAY l . BRACKET l 
• RESISTOR ASM l . SHIELD l . CAPACITOR l . STRAP l 
• FUSE 2 
• FUSE HOLDER 2 . BRACKET l . TERMINAL 2 
• DIODE 2 . CHASSIS l 

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 

53 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 14 

LI ST AND PART 
INDEX NUMBER 
NUMBER 

20A - 2454823 
-
-
-
- 1 5761794 
- 2 5214367 
- 3 5318966 
- 4 5214702 
- 5 5213694 
- 6 2455615 
- 1 2588444 
- 8 2481727 
- 9 5252534 
- 10 5214120 
- 11 2414810 
- 12 208226 
- 13 208287 
- 14 2454591 
- 15 2454590 
-
-
--

54 

5410 

2 

5 

FIGURE 20A. POWER SUPPLY ASM,12V. SEE LlST 20A. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWER SUPPLY ASM,12V 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 14-11 
ANO FOR ILLUSTqATION FIG. 20A 

. STRAP l . CAPACITOR 2 . SPRIN_G_ _l . RELAY l . FUSE 2 . PC BOARD ASM l . . TERMINAL BLOCK l . . FUSE CLIP 4 . . DIODE 4 . . SOCKET 1 . . DIODE 2 . . RESISTOR 2 . . RESISTOR 2 . . PC BOARD 1 . CHASSIS 

FOR ATTACHING PARTS_i_ INDEX NOS. 201 
AND ABOVE, SEE LI ST 33 



5410 

FIGURE 20B. AUTQ TRANSFORMER ASM. SEE LIST 20B. 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER ~. ? ~ 4 ASH. CODE 

208 NO NO. NP AUT_Q_ TRANSFORMER ASM 
fO~ NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 14-13 
A,ND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIG. 20A 

- l 2590256 • SH{ELO,FRONT 1 
- 2 2590255 . SHIELD, SIDE 2 - 3 2590254 . SHI ELO-'-TOP 1 - 4 473442 • GROMMET l - 5 2590250 • TRANSfEORMER ASM l - 6 533342 . • SHIELD 1 - 1 101923 . . CLAMP, LOOP 2 - 8 4118369 . • TRANSFORMER ASH 1 
- 9 1141554 . . • LABEL 1 
- 10 320451 . . • TERMINAL BLOCK l 
- 11 550578 . . • MARKER STRIP 1 
- 12 4118821 . . . STUD 2 
- 13 4118370 . . • TRANSFORMER l 
- 14 2590251 . • PLATE 1 

FOR ATTACTING PART, INDEX NOS. 201 
AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 

55 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 14 

32 
299 

56 

5410 

37 

0 
23 

6 

0 

1l 

PRE-REDESIGNED 
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816683 

2 

2 

FIGURE 21. PRIMARY POWER SUPPLY. SHEET 1 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 1 THRU 39. SEE LIST ~1. 

'~ 
239 

3 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 14 

60CY 
238 
220 
301 
242 

75 

71 

2'5 
242 

69-..,.--1-111-__ l_ 

68 _ _.._ ............ _..,..-i.,_~ 

67 

225 

PRE-REDESIGNED 

65 
224 

61 
62 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816683 

54l.0 

60 63 280 

_/ 
@ 
818 
225 

I 

I 

_,,,) 

48 

,IA~--l-~~-1t--I -49 
203 

SS 
264 

FIGURE 21. PRIMARY POWER SUPPLY. SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 40 THRU 89. SEE LIST 21. 

57 



541U 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

21 - 2590270 PRIMARY POWER SJ!PPJ. Y....t..60 CYC...!.._E 
- 2590260 PRIMARY POWER SUPPLY,50 CYCLE 
- USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816683 
- FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 14-15 
- AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 21 
-
- _l 3~ 9.2_Q.1._ _._ J. A..6£J. _l 

- 2 473442 . GROMMET 2 
- 3 2590279 . COVER l 
- 4 259028.2._ . PANEJ, A__s_M _l 
- 5 730432 . . GROMMET l 
- 6 2588288 - . . RESISTOR-CAPACITOR ASM 2 
- 1 615354 . DIODE 5 
- 8 2137305 . . DIODE l 
- 9 2111232 . DIODE '\ 
- 10 2588291 . RESISTOR-CAPACITOR A5M 1 ~. 

- ll 2588371 . ~ RESISTOR l 
- 12 613191 . . RESISTOR ASM 1 
- 13 2134661 . RESISTOR ASM _l 

- 14 613752 . . RESISTOR A5M 1 
- 15 2588332 . . RESISTOR ASM 1 
- .16 302090 . . TERMINAL BLOCK 10 
- l 7 302131 . IN SULA TOR 10 
- l8 2588317 . RCL.~Y 1 
- 19 2590257 . . BRACKET l 
- 20 2195640 . . RELAY 1 
- 21 2128689 . RELAY 8 
- _1_2 441092 . R..f.l..._AY _l 
- 23 2590277 . . PANEL l 
- 24 533361 . SHIELD l 
- 25 31.5956 . tERMI NAL BiOCK _l 

- 26 315957 • MARKER STRIP l 
- 27 210883 • STUD 2 
- 2_8 350965 • SHIEJ.D _l 

- 29 2101337 . TERMINAL BLOCK l 
- 30 2101357 • MARKER STRlP l 
- 31 ~10883 • STUD 2 
- 32 208528 . PLUG l 
- 32 2588426 • PLATE,USED ON MACHINES WITH 

' - 32 PRINTER KEYBOARD 
- 32~ 10429't • CLAMP,USED ON MACHINES WITH l' 
- 32~ PRINTER KEYBOARD 
- 33 532974 . ~EPTA-'.LE.1.6..Q CYCl E _l 

- 33 5213830 • RECEPTACLE,50 CYCLE l 
- 34 2590281 • RECEPTACLE l 
- 35 532393 . STRAP l 
- 36 2590291 • BRACKET 1 
- 37 375415 • CARD ASM l 
- 38 634613 • SOCKET l 
- 39 2590274 • COVER 1 
- 40 845762 • LABEL l 
- 41 2590268 • LABEL~ 60 CYCLE 1 
- 41 2590258 • LABEL, 50 CYCLE l 
- 4U 2590283 • LABEL 1 
- 'tl_ 5_.2_3_.2_809 • LABEL _l 

- 43 646007 • LABEL l 
- 44 5397579 • LABEL l 
- _15 .l..0..1..6.69 _._ F lJ 5 E_._E_l_ - Jill_ __c_y_c_ l E ..l. 
- 45 107666 • FUSE Fl-50 CYCLE 1 
- 46 2588338 • FUSE,F2 1 
- 47 107668 • FUSE.i.F3-60 CYCLE _l 
- 47 252590 • FUSE,F3-50 CYCLE l 
- 48 92752 • FUSEHOLOER 3 
- 49 2_133-lU ~ I NSJ.l.l.ATORi6..QS:....YCLE_ _3_ 

- 49 257080 . INSULATOR,60 CYCLE 3 
- 49 4061290 . INSULATOR,50 CYCLE 3 
- -5.!l 2.588-3.5.2_ _._ PLUG 2_ 

- 51 361755 • FUSE,F5 l 
- 5UI 615683 • FUSE 1 SF6-USED ON MACHINES WITH l 
- 51~ PRINTER KEYBOARD 
- 52 179946 • FUSEHOlDER l 
- 53 642763 INSULATOR 1 
- 53~ 433566 .i FVS_EHOLDER _l 

- 53El 642763 . INSULATOR 1 
- 54 5252506 • CIRCUIT BREAKER,60 CYCLE l 
- 54 5214259 • CIRCUIT BREAK_f_R__t_50 CY_t_LE _l 

58 



5410 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DES CR I PT ION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

PRIMARY POWER SUPPLY- CONT 

21 - 55 357995 . RECEPTACLE_r_60 CYCLE .l 
- 55 418835 • RECEPTACLt:,50 CYCLE 1 
- 57 473442 • GROMMET 2 
- 58 2590259 • BRACKET J... 
- 59 5248818 • JACK,TEST 14 
- 60 533361 • SHIELD 1 
- 61 315956 . f__f_RM_l_NAL B_L OCK ..l 
- 62 315957 • MARl<ER STRIP 1 
- 63 210883 . STUD 2 
- 64 220764 • GROMMENT l. 
- 65 2102367 • CLAMP 1 
- 66 2590290 • CABLE, 60 CYCLE 1 
- 66 4007035 • CAB~l E....1...50 CYCLE ..l. 
- 67 138755 • LABEL 1 
- 68 ~261446 • EMt FILTER,60 CYCLE 3 
- 68 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 818964 
- 68 7369695 . EMC FILTER,60 CYCLE 3 
- 68 USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 818964 
- 68 5...2_6.l.446 • _ft1_.t. f -1..L..If.R....1... 5 0 ~Y.t.l E ~ 
- 6R USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816766 
- 68 5214272 . EMC FILTER,50 CYCLE 4 
- 68 USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 816766 ANO 
- 68 WITHOUT EC 81H964 
- 68 7369695 . EMC FILTER,50 CYCLE 4 
- 68 USED ON MACHINES WITH E_C_ 818964 
- 68 5214272 • EMC FILTER,60 CYCLE-JAPAN ONLY 3 
- 68 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 818964 
- 6R 7369695 • _f_HC FILTER_r_50 CVCJ,,_E-_J_APAN Of'tl._Y -1 
- 68 USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 818964 
- 69 2590280 • PLATE,60 CYCLE l - 69 2590263 . PJ,,_A TL 50 ..t_YCLE 
- 70 337193 • SHIEL0,60 CYCLE l 
- 70 350966 • SHIELD,50 CYCLE 1 
- 71 _1141554 • LABEL _l 
;.. -12 5232889 • HEATS\NK ASH l 
... fi 5761979 . INSULATOR l 
- 74 5232824 . BUSHlf'.ft 2 
- 75 2590275 • TRANSFORMER ASM,60 CYCLE 1 
- 75 4118440 . TRANSFORMER ASM,50 CYCLE 1 
- 76 1160395 • RESISTOR ASM l 
-. 77 362206 . SHI ELD l 
- 78 320456 • BRACKET l 
- 79 5213837 • CAPACITOR .1 
- 80 2588449 • DIODE 1 
- 81 7369599 . RELAY ASH, 24 voe 2 
- 811 2588425 . • RELAY l 
- ale 7369622 . • PLATE,RELAY MTG l 
- 82 173706 . RESISTOR-CAPACITOR COMBINATION 3 
- 83 5276701 . CON TAC TOR l 
- 83A 2590276 • RELAY,K9A-60 CYCLE l 
- 83A 2588386 • RELAY,K9A-50 CYCLE l 
- 83~ USED ON MACHINES WITH PRINTER KEYBOARD 
- 84 630143 . FILTER,60 CYCLE ONLY 1 
- 85 198981 • GROMMET 1 
- 86 123074 • G~OHHET _l 
- 87 246463 . PLUG 2 
- 88 2590273 . CHASSIS 1 
- 89 2596293 • CLAMP ..z.. --- FOR ATTACHING PARTS_i_ INDEX NOS. 201 
- AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 

59 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 14 

S7 

58 

59 

62 
244 

63 

64 
2618 

DETAIL 

60 

5410 

203 

51 
52 

52A 
53 

\ 
244 

REDESIGN 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 816683 

7 

FIGURE 21A. PRIMARY POWER SUPPLY. SHEET 1 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 1 THRU 64. SEE LIST 21A. 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 14 

5410 

105 

1058 

107 
------261. 

"'-l-~~-+-~~~119-~~~~~~~-t-"~~77 

'lr.~l-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-.-~-224 

.... iJ~C--,~t<;:~+...::~.:::;;.l::::!~~~~~~~-I~~~ 
~~L-h~l:------1--1e 

REDESIGN 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 816683 

FIGURE 21A. PRIMARY POWER SUPPLY. SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 65 THRU 105. SEE LIST 21A. 
61 



5410 

LI ST ANO PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER. DESCRIPTiON PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

21A - 2588436 PRIMARY POWER SUPPLY_.1_60 CYCLE 
- 2588435 PRIMARY POWER SUPPLY,50 CYCLE 
- USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 816683 
- FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 14-15 
- AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 21A 
-- _l _2_588448 • _lABEJ... _l 

- lA 2454946 • SHIELD l 
- 2 2454944 • STUD 2 
- 3 2588434 . PANEL ASMiSEQUENCE RELAY 1 - 4 765548 . • RELAY-K6 1 - 5 767004 . • RELAY-KS l 
- 6 767031 . . RELAY-K2_1_Kl2_1_Kl4 3 
- 7 767037 . • RELAY-K8,KlO,Kll,Kl3 4 
- 8 5214702 . . RELAY-Kl5 l - 9 740550 . • JUMPER io 
- 10 5318966 . • RELAY RETAINER 10 
- 11 2588433 . • PANEL ASM,SEQUENCE RELAY l 
- 12 Jll8554 . . i -'.ARD SOCKET _2_ 
- 13 2588444 . . . TER.MINAL BOARD 2 
- 14 396127 . . • DIODE 1 
- .l~ _J._69633 . . • DIODE _l 
- 14A USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 816749 
- 15 482175 . . . CAPACITOR 2 
- 16 213693 . . • RES IS TOR_1_FXD COMP_1_l.OK 5P/C l/2W l 
- 17 595397 . . • RE'.iISTOR,FXD COMP,3.0K 5P/C l/4W 1 
- 18 317428 . . • RESISTOR,FIX COMP,330 OHMS SPIC l/2W l 
- 19 320610 . . • RESISTOR_1_FXD COMP_.1_180 OHMS 5P/C 2W l 
- 21 222063 . . • CAPACITOR 3 
- 22 2111.232 . . • DIODE 10 
-u 55005_1,_ . . • RES:l_S_TOR_i_FXD COMP_i_5l OHMS 2}>_LC_ _l/4W 3_ 
- 24 361497 . . • FTX MODULE l 
- 25 5214120 . . . SOCKET 10 
- 26 317082 . . • R_f_S_l_STOR_i_FXD _t_OMP_i_l_._OK 5P/C _l_W _l 
- 26 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816749 
- 26 317013 . . • RESISTOR 1 
- 26 USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 816749 
- 21 216465 . . . RESISTOR,FXD COMP,7.5K 5P/C l/4W 2 
- 28 . H6463 . . RESISTOR,FXD COMP,6.2K 5P/C l/4W 1 
- 29 600250 . . . TERMINAL 14 
- 30 216475 . . . RESISTOR,FXD COMP,20K 5P/C l/4W l 
- 31 2lt>443 . . . RESISTOR,FXD COMP,750 OHMS 5P/C l/4W l 
- 32 550049 . . • RESISTORiFXD COMP_i_82 OHMS 5P/C 1L4W 1 
- 33 369388 . . . DIODE l 
- 34 216419 . . • RE:SI S TOR, FXD COMP,30K 5P/C l/4W 1 
- 35 2164,2 . . • RESISTORiFXD COMP...1_2.0K 5P/C l/4W l 
- 36 360044 . . . RESISTOR l 
- 37 2588432 . . . BOARD 1 
- 38 2454943 . STANDOFF 4 

. - 39 2454947 . SH I ELD l 
- 40 24i4949 . COVER l 
- 4_[ ·U3442 . GROMMET l 
- ~2 3579'15 . RECEPTACLE 60 CYCLE l 
- 42 418835 . RECEPTACLE 50 CYCLE 1 
- lt3 S..Z.3280~ . LABEL l 
- 44 5397579 • LABEL l 
- 45 2454900 • CIRCUIT BREAKER 60 CYCLE l 
- 45 521425_9 • _C_lRC_U_l T 1:3REAKER 50 CYCLE 1 
- 46 2454890 • LABEL 60 CYCLE l 
- 46 2454891 . LABEL 50 CYCLE 1 
- 46.P. 615683 . FUSESiSF6-USEO ON MACHINES WITH .l 
- 46/A PRINTER KEYBOARD 
- 47 433566 • FUSEHOLDER,USED ON MACHINES WITH l 
- 4_]_ PR.INTER ~YB_Q_A.J!.D 

- 47 2588335 . PUG,USED ON MACHINES WITHOUl l 
- 47 PRINTER KEYBOARD 
- 47_lj 1:l..4.2...763 • _lNSlllAI_nR ,lJSf'D 11N_ MACHINli ~w.lili _l 

- 47~ PRINTER KEYBOARD 
- 48 179946 . FUSEHOLOER 1 
- 49 642763 . INSULATOR l 
- 50 36 l 755 . FUSE SF5 1 
- 51 92752 . FUSEHOLDER 3 
- !:12 2_13311_2_ lNS_U_LA TOR 6_Q_ C Y-'-l, E 3_ 

- 52A 257080 . INSULATOR 60 CYCLE 3 
- 53 4061290 . INSULATOR CAP 50 CYCLE 3 
- 54 107669 • FUSE SFl 160 CYCLE 1 

62 



5410 

LIST AND PART 
UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DES CR I PT ION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

PRIMARY POWER SUPPLY- CONT 

21A - 54 107666 . FUSE SFl (50 CYCLE l 
- 55 2588338 . FUSE SF2 (60/50 CYCLE l 
- 56 107669 . FUSE SF3 (60 CYCLE 1 
- 56 107664 . FUSE SF3 50 CYCLE l 
- 57 36920 7 • LABEL l 
- 58 845762 . LABEL l 
- 59 646007 . LABEL 1 
- 60 246463 . PLUG 3 
- 60 338227 . GROMMET, USED ON M,ACHI NES WITH 2 
- 60 AUTO TRANSFORMER 
- 61 198981 . GROMMET l 
- 62 2454945 . BRACKET 1 
- 63 375429 • CARD l 
- 64 634613 . SOCKET 1 
- 65 2454948 . COVER. l 
- 65~ 104294 • CLAMP,USED ON MACHINES WITH l 
- 65A PRINTER KEYBOARD 
- 66 533361 . SHIELD 2 
- 67 315956 TERMINAL BLOCK 2_ 

- 68 315957 . MARKER STRIP 2 
- 69 210883 . STUD 6 
- 70 350<J65 . SHIELD l 
- 71 2101337 . TERMINAL BLOCK l 
- 72 2101357 . MARKER STRIP l 
- 73 630143 . FI l TER 60 CYCLE ONLY 1 
- 74 138755 . LABEL 1 
- 75 173706 . RES-CAP COMB 3 
- 76 827960 • RELAYiKl AND K9B 2 
- 77 2102367 • CLAMP 1 
- 78 2590290 . CABLE ASM 60 CYCLE 1 
- 78 4007035 . CABLE ASM 50 CYCLE .l 
- 79 220764 • GROMMET 1 
- 80 208528 . PLUG 1 
- 80 2588426 . PLATE,USED ON MACHINE2_ WiTH _l 

- 80 PRINTER KEYBOARD 
- 81 532974 . RECEPTACLE 60 CYCLE 1 
- 81 5213830 . RECEPTACLE: 50 CYCLE 1 
- 82 5423864 . JUMPER 1 
... 83 2590281 . RECEPTACLE 1 
- 85 362206 . COVER 1 
- .86 1160395 . RESISTOR ASM 1 
- 87 320456 . BRACKET 1 
- 88 5213837 . CAPACITOR 1 
- 89 351781 . SHIELD 11 POS 60 CYCLE 1 
- 89 350977 . SHIELD 8 POS 50 CYCLE 1 
- 90 2454950 . PLATE 60 CYCLE 1 
- 90 2590263 . PLATE 50 CYCLE 3 
- 91 5261446 • EMC FILTER,60 CYCLE 3 
- 91 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 818964 
- 91 7369695 . EMC FILTER,60 CYCLE 3 
- 91 USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 818964 
- 91 5261446 • EMC FILTER_1_50 CYCLE 4 
- 91 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816767 
- 91 5214272 . EMC FILTER,50 CYCLE 4 
- 91 USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 816767 
- 91 ANO WITHOUT EC 818964 
- 91 7369695 EMC FILTER,50 CYCLE 4 
- 91 U SE D 0 N M A_t_li.ll:lE_S_ WJ..Ili li JU 8 9-2_ 4 
- 93 2590291 . BRACKET l 
- 94 532393 . STRAP l 
- 95 5232889 • HEATSINK ASM 1 
- 96 5761979 . . INSULATOR l 
- 97 5232824 . BUSHING 1 
- 98 598479 . RECTIFIER 2._ 
- 99 419131 . . SPACER 2 

I -100 5762383 . . HEATS INK 1 
I 

-101 2588428 TRANSFORMER ASM 60 _t_YCLE l . 
-101 4119245 . TRANSFORMER ASH 50 CYCLE 1 
-102 5762407 . . STUD 2 
-103 65317 . . TERMINAL BLOCK 60 CYCLE l 
-103 317145 . . TERMINAL BLOCK 50 CYCLE l 
-104 5214560 . . MARKER STRIP 60 CYCLE l 
-104 412024_1 . . MARKER STRIP 50 CYCLE _l 
-104A 2588449 . DIODE ASM 2 
-104.lli USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 816683 
-l_05 2588425 • RELAYiK3 AND K9 2 

63 



!riST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
l INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

PRIMARY POWER SUPPLY- CONT 

21A -105A 2590l_76 • RELAY_1_K9A-60 CYCLE l 
-10">1 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816750 
-105~ ANO WITH PRINTER KEYBOARD 
-105A 2454976 • RELAY_1_K9A-60 CYCLE l 
-1051 USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 816750 
-105~ ANO WITH PRINTER KEYBOARD 
-105A 2588386 . RELAY ,._K9A-_5_Q__C_YCL E _l 

-105A USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816750 
-105~ ANO WI TH PRINTER KEYBOARD 
-105A .i._454982 • RELAY,K9A-50 CYCLE _l 

-105A USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 8l6"{5() 
-105~ ANO WITH PRINTER KEYBOARJ;> 
-105~ 2590283 • LABEL _l_ 
-106 327921 • CLAMP,LOOP l 
-107 2102368 • CLAHP,LOOP l 
-108 2454925 • CHASSIS l 
--
- FOR_AJ_I_A_.t._HING PARTS. INDEX NOS. ;>OI 

- AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 

l 

l 
I 

I 

! 

J 
1 

I 

64 



36 
239 

224 
301 

33 
260 
226 

32 
244 

29 
30 
31 
~80 

292A 
313A 

28 
216 

27 
239 

26 

25 

24 
289 

23 
216 

19 
216 

22 

PRE-REDESIGNED 

8 
209 
157 
259 
327 

9 
1l 

6 
216 

5410 

49 

56 
239 

40 

39 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816662 

FIGURE 22. BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. 1. SEE LIST 22. 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 14 

@ 
53 
54 
55 

250 
216 

• 

0 

' 

3 

2 

65 



5410 

LI St AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

22 - 5232850 BULK POW_fR SUPPLY NO. l..i.60 CYCLE 
- 5232840 BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. 1,50 CYCLE 
- USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC816662 
- FOR NEXT HIGHER ASH SEE LIST 14-16 
- AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 23 
-
- 1 5232809 • LABEL _l 

- 2 369207 • LABEL 1 
- 3 5232733 • COVER 1 
- 3 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 818969 
- 3 7369565 • COVER 1 - 3 USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 818969 
- 4 _114_1554 • LAB__f_L _l 

- 5 801652 • LABEL,60 CYCLE 1 
- 5 5240513 • LABEL,50 CYCLE 1 
- 6 352088 • SHIELD 1 
- 1 533361 • SHIELD 1 
- 8 5252551 • TRANSFORMER ASM,60 CYCLE 1 
- 8 4_ll_!!4U. i TRA~RM..f_R A...S..M.i.5..0. ...C..YCLE ...1. - 9 1143492 • FUSE 3 
- 10 596676 • FUSE 2 
- l..l. 6'tl_763 _._ . .INSJ!!..ATOR ..5. 
- 12 5232814 • FUSE 2 
- 13 2133112 . INSULATOR 2 
- _14 .1.57..Q.80 . INSU_l.ATOR -2.. 
- 15 5232799 • HOLDER ASH 1 
- 16 179946 • • FUSEHOLDER 5 
- _n 9.Z..75..Z. _... • £US EHDLDER ..2.. 
- 18 5232!26 . • BRACKET 1 
- 19 . 5-~5506 • SHIELD 1 
- _2_Q_ :3- .iu5 _._ T_E_RM_l_NA_L BLOCK .1 
- 21 ifol3itl • MARKER.STRIP 1 
- 22· ~~ra98 • STUD l - ...Z.3J 5 ~tl.el _._ ...C..O.l.L 4.S_M 
- 24 j 5~l9~6 • RESISTOR ASH \ 
- 25 5_~ 1t6J • SHI ELD 2 
- 26 •eJ...U.1 • CAPACITOR _l 
- 27 526l.Z8.a\ • BRACKET 2 
- 28 582~/t~ • SHI ELD l 
- 29 32276l • T_E_RMI NAL BLOCK l 
- 30 363434 •. MARKER STRIP 1 
- 31 210883 . STUD 2 
- 32 5232825 • SHHLD 1 
- 32 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 818969 
- 32 7369564 • s~·Htd · . 1 

SEU clN MACHINES WhH EC 818969 

- 33 5232846 • PLATE 1 
- 34 5232845 • PLATE 1 
- 35 5796393 • CAPACITOR 1 
- 36 5232844 • BRACKET 4 
- 37 5232884 • RESISTOR ASM 1 
- 38 1160395 • RESISTOR ASH 3 
- 39 526__1_296 _._ SHI ELD _3~ 

- 40 5796426 . CAPACITOR 3 
- 41 5232843 . BRACKET ~ 
- 42 5232888 • HEATSINK AS~ 3 
- 43 598479 •• RECTIFIER 1 
- 44 5761979 . INSULATOR 3 
- 45 5.1.3..Z.8_2_4 _._ BUSH.l.N.G_ 3 
- 46 5232774 • STANDOFF 2 
- 47 5232848 • COVER 1 
- 48 5232886 • HEATSINK ASH 1 
- 49 5214179 •• RECTIFIER 2 
- 50 2194889 • RESISTOR 2 
- 51 473442 • CHANNEL AR 
- 51~ 5213226 • CHANNEL AR 
- 52 5232887 • HEATS INK ASM 2 
- 53 127324 •• RECTIFIER _2_ 
- 54 5761979 • INSULATOR 2 
- 55 5232824 • BUSHING 2 
- 56 5232739 • SHROUD ..l 
- 57 123070 • GROMMET 1 
- 58 5232827 • BRACKET 1 
- 59 5232826 _._ FILTER _l 

- 60 5232828 • FAN ASM,60 CYCLE l 
- 60 412179 • FAN ASM,50 CYCLE 1 
- 61 526378 • INSULATOR 4 

66 



5410 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. 1 - CONT 

22 - 62 5319839 • CAPAC I TOR 2 
- 63 361968 • CLAMP 4 
- 64 361536 • CAP4_CITOR_._50 _C_VC_L_E ONLY _l 

- 65 517197 • BRACKET,50 CYCLE ONLY 2 
- 66 5232858 • STANDOFF 2 
- 67 5232855 • CHASSIS 
-
-- FOR ATTACHING PARTS, lNDEX NOS. 201 
- AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 

I 

~ 

~ 

: 

;. 

67 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 14 

49 

53 

68 

5410 

62 
281 
277 

2 
216 

3 
24M 

FIGURE 22A. BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. le SEE LIST 22A. 

26" 

REDESIGNED 

lA 
216 

325A 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 816662 



LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

22A -

PART 
NUMBER 

2572190 
2572200 

1 5232809 
l_pl 2588391 
2 2609066 
3 2572194 
3 
3 
3 

- 4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

- 9 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 

: l~ 
- _l8 

- l9 
- 20 
- _u 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 
- 37 
- 38 
- 39 
- 40 
- 41 
- 42 
- 43 
- 44 
- 45 
- 46 
- 47 
- 4...8._ 
- 49 
- 50 
- 51 
- 52 
- 53 
- 54 
- 55 
- 56 
-n 
- 58 
- 59 
- 60 
- 61 
- 62 
- 63 

7369563 

1141554 
801652 

5232877 
352088 
533361 

5252551 
4118437 
2572204 

316170 
2572203 
2572187 
5796393 
5232884 
631769 

fi232806 
57!lh__193 
52l't;!:n 
257218~ 

317485 
510J8~ 

2572199 
_ll4349...Z.. 
2572207 

317049 
1149212 
2481727 
2572206 
2572189 
2572188 
5214420 
5232814. 

596676Jt!I 
2572208 

92752 
179946 ·~ 

2572193 
5232887 

127324 
5761979 
5232824 
5232809 
2182919 
523_2_886 
5214179 
5232818 
~ 
2102582 

438593 
5761935 

510468 
59l465 

5232816 
521695 
528007 

2..ll.2.166 
5232828 
2572195 

5.2-6378 
5319839 

361968 
257..l.19Jt 

DESCRIPTION 
I 2 3 4 

BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. 1 1 60 CYCLE 
BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. 1,50 CYCLE 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASH SEE LIST 14-16 
AND FUR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 22A 

• LABEL 
• SHIELD 
• COVER 
• COVER 

USED ON MACHINES WlTHOUT EC 818969 
• COVER 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 818969 
• LABEL 
• LABEL 
• LABEL 
• SHIELD 
• SHI ELD 
• TRANSFORMER ASM,60 CYCLE 
• TRANSFORME~,50 CYCLE 
• BUS PLATE 
• SPACER 
• BUS PLATE 
• STRAP 
• CAPACITOR 
• RESISTOR ASM 
• SHIELD 
• STRAP 
• CAPACITOR 
• CAPACITOR 
• BRACKET 

_._ T_f_RM_lNAJ.. Jll O~K 
• JNSULATOR 
• 8BACKET 

_._ ~USE 
• COMPONENT ASH 
• ~ ~ESISTOR,R5,R6,R7 
•• filODE-CR3_r_CR4_r_CR5 
•• ruse ~LIP 
•• ~ARp . 
• STANDOFf 
• STRAP 
• CAPACITOR 
• FUSE 
• FUSE 
• FUSE BRACKET ASM 
• • FUSE HOL_QER 
• • FUSE HOLDER 
• • BRACKET 
• HEATSINK ASM 
•• RECTIFIER 
• INSULATOR 
• BUSHING 
• LABEL 
• LABEL 
• HEATSINK ASM 
•• RECTIFIER 
• SPACER 

_.._ BUSH_lNG 
• RESISTOR 
• SCREW 
• WASHER~INSULATOR 
• WASHER,CENTERING 
• RESISTOR 
• SCREW 
• WASHER,INSULATOR 
• HASHER,CENTERING 

_.._ GUARD 
• FAN 
• BRACKET 
• INSULATOR 
• CAPACITOR 
• BRACKET 
• ..t..HASSl...S. 

FOR ATTACHING PARTS_r_ INDEX 201 
AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

l 
l 

l 
l 
.l 
l 
6 
..l 
l 
6 
_l 
2 
l 

J.. 
l 
1 
..l 
l 
1 
3._ 

l 
J 
3 
6 
l 
6 
l 
3 

2.. 
2 
1 
2 
2 
l 
2 
2 
2 
4 
l 
l 

_l 

1 
1 

_l 
l 
2 
2_ 

2 
2 
_l 
l 
1 
4 
2 
2 
_l 

69 



FOlt PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 14 

54 

53 

52 

" 
,33 

277A 
298 

-46 

10 I 

• 
7 

!W 
3"' 

DETAIL 

541.0 

282A 
61 

2058 251 

32 
216 
298 

121 

FIGURE 23. BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. 2 AND 3. SEE LIST 23. 

19 

21 

22 
293A 

298 

216 
277 

23 

PRE-REDESIGNED 
USED ON MACHINES 
WITHOUT EC 714152 



LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

23 -

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 12 
- 12 
- 12 
- 13 
- 13 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 

r·· 
- l6A 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
.._ 27 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 
- 37 
- 38 
- 39 
- 40 
- 41 
- 42 
- 43 
- 44 
- 45 
- 46 
- 47 
- 48 
- 49 
- 50 
- 51 
- 52 
- 2.3 
- 53 
- 54 
- 55 
- 56 
- 56 
- 57 
- 58 
- 59 
- 60 

PART 
NUMBER 

2590929 
2590930 
2590931 
2590932 

2588079 
356742 

2590821 
2588053 
2590922 
2128689 
2195640 

613752 
302090 
302131 

2590942 
2557500 

5797480 

2583960 
2583950 

471672 
5232809 

369207 
7369697 
2583956 
5232725 

63..1769 
5761793 
5766393 
5761_1_85 
1160395 
5261296 

301750 
5796426 
2583958 
2583957 

334921 
123070 

1141554 
2194889 
2583969 

307653 
5353877 
4120171 
2583959 
1143492 
642763 
107669 

2133112 
257080 

5232864 
179946 

92752 
2583953 

526378 
5761795 

524854 
730432 

2583954 
638085 

5232809 
1141554 
JUU..2.5....Z.. 

5240513 
5232877 

533271 
2583963 
4119210 
5785314 
2583966 
5214179 

473531 

5410 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. 2 AND 3~32A 60 CYCLE 
BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. 2 AND 3,65A 60 CYCLE 
BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. 2 ANO 3,32A 50 CYCLE 
BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. 2 AND 3,65A 50 CYCLE 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 14-17 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 23 

• CLAMP 
• CLAMP 
• THERMAL SWITCH 
• CLIP 
• PANEL ASM 
•• RELAY 
•• RELAY 
•• RESISTOR ASM 
•• TERMINAL BLOCK 
•• INSULATOR 
•• BRACKET 
• POWER SUPPLY ASM_.t.4VAC AT 32 AMP 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 24 
• POWER SUPPLY ASM,4VAC AT 65 AMP 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 27 
• BULK POWER SUPPLY,60 CYCLE 
• BULK POWER SUPPLY,50 CYCLE 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC714152 
• • CHANNEL 
• • LABEL 
• • LABEL 
• • LABEL,USED ON BULK NO. 2 ONLY 
•• COVER 
• • BUS BAR 
• ~ SH_l_ELD 
• • STRAP 
• CAPACITOR 
• • ..S..TRAP 
•• RESISTOR 
•• SHIELD 
•• BRACKET 
• • CAPAC I TOR 
•• BLOWER ASM,60 CYCLE 
• • BLOWER ASM_,_50 CYCLE 
••• TERMINAL 
• • • GROMMET 
• • • LABEL 
••• RESISTOR 
••• COIL ASH 
• • • FOAM 
••• FAN,60 CYCLE 
••• FAN,50 CYCLE 
••• HOUSING 
• • FUSE 
•• INSULATOR 
•• FUSE 
•• INSULATOR 
•• INSULATOR 
• • FUSE PANEL ASH 
• • • FUSEHOLDER 
• • • FUSEHOLDER 
• • • BRACKET 
•• INSULATOR 
• • STRAP 
•• CAPACITOR..t.20 MFO 330 VAC 
•• GROMMET 
•• FILTER 
• • BRACKET 
• • LABEL 
• • LABEL 
• _._ LAB_E_L,_6_0 ~YCLE 
•• LABEL,50 CYCLE 
• • LABEL 
•• SHIELD 
•• TRANSFORMER,60 CYCLE 
•• TRANSFORMER,50 CYCLE 
•• RAIL 
• • HEATSINK ASM 
• • • RECTIFIER 
••• INSULATOR 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

l 
l 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
3 
1 

-1. 

1 
l 

1 
l 

_l 
1 
1 
2 
.1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
l 
l 
2 
1 
_l 
1 
1 

AR 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
.l 
1 
1 

_l 
4 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
_l 

1 
1 
_l 
1 
1 

_2_ 
1 
2 
4 

71 



5410 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER ·DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. 2 AND 3- CONT 

23 - 61 2583965 . •• HEATSINK 1 
- 62 101922 . • CLAMP l 
- 63 2583955 . . CHASSIS 1 
-
-- FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
- ANO ABOVE~ S_EE LIST 33 

72 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 14 

~~, 
275 

49 

' lb 
290 

DETAIL 

' ...... 53 ..... 

'· ' 51 ', 
216 "> 

26 
26A 
219 

11 

7 
214 
310 

5410 

REDESIGNED 
. USED ON MACHINES 
WITH EC 714152 

® 
61 

'251 

256B 
246 

25 
r-~~~~~~~~~..J25A 

....... 

23'-~227 

239 
275 

FIGURE 23A. BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. 2 AND 3. SEE LIST 23A. 

73 



LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER 

23A - 2590929 

74 

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 12 
- 12 
- 12 
- 13 
- 13 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 16AI 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 25 

2590930 
2590931 
2590932 

2588079 
356742 

7369696 
2588053 
2590922 
2128689 
2195640 

613752 
302090 
302131 

2590942 
2557500 

5797460 

2583960 
2583950 

471672 
5232809 

369207 
7369697 
2583956 
5232725 

63J,_769 
2572224 
5796393 
218li.l.2_ 

334921 
123070 

2572214 

- 25 2624909 
- 25 
.,;. 25~ 2624908 
- 25~ 
- 26 I 5232826 
- 26 I 
- 26 I 2624907 
- 26 
- 26A 5319854 
- 27 5357090 
- 27 4120171 
- 27 
- 27 4120174 
- 27 
- 28 4103890 
- 28 
- 29 2145165 
- 29 
- 30 107669 
- 31 2501330 
- 32 5232864 
- 33 92752 
- 34 2583953 
- 35 1143492 
- 36 2572216 
- 37 472579 
- 38 1149212 
- 39 5760008 
- 40 2481727 
- 41 2572217 
- 42 5214420 
- 43 2572213 
- 44 526378 
- ~ .21_6.l.1.8 3 
- 45~ 438587 
- 46 5319839 
- 47 1141554 

5410 

DESCRIPTION 
I 2 3 4 

BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. 2 ANO 3~32A 60 CYCLE 
BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. 2 AND 3,65A 60 CYCLE 
BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. 2 AND 3,32A 50 CYCLE 
BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. 2 AND 3...t.65A 50 CYCLE 

FOR NEXT HJGHER ASH SEE LIST 14-17 
ANO FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 23A 

• CLAMP 
• CLAMP 
• THERMAL SWITCH 
• CLIP 
• PANEL 
•• RELAY 
• • RELAY 
•• RESISTOR 
• • TERMINAL BLOCK 
•• INSULATOR 

• BRACKET 
• POWER SUPPLY ASMi4VAC AT 32 AMP 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 24 
• POWER SUPPLY ASM,4VAC AT 65 AMP 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 27 
• BULK POWER SUPPLY,60 CYCLE 
• BULK POWER SUPPLY,50 CYCLE 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 7141S2 
•• CHANNEL,5.88 LG 
• • LABEL 
•• LABEL 
• • LABEL 
• • COVER 
• • BUS BAR 

.i. • SHI El O· 
•• STRAP 
•• CAPAC I TOR 
• _._ _LABEL 
•• TERMINAL 
•• GROMMET 
•• HOUSING 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 716114 
• • HOUSING 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 716114 
• • PLENUM 

USED ON MACHIN~ WITH EC 716114 
• • Fl LTER 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 716114 
• • SCREEN 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 716114 
• • SCREW 
• • FAN ,60 CYCLE 
• • FAN, 50 CYCLE 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 716114 
• • FANi50 AND 60 CYCLE 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 716114 
• • GUARD,50 CYCLE ONLY 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT E_C_ 7_16114 
• • SPACER,50 CYCLE ONLY 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 716114 
_._ _._ FJJ.S_E 
•• INSULATOR 
• • FUSE PANEL ASM 
• • • FUSEHOLDER 
• • • BRACKET 
• • FUSE 
•• CARO ASM,BIAS 
••• RESISTOR 
••• REC TI Fl ER 
• • • JUMPER 
• • • CLIP 

• P.C. BOARD 
•- _._ _C_APAC I TOR 
•• STRAP 
•• INSULATOR 

_._ _._ _s_r&_AP 
•• SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 8-32 X 1-1/8 LG 
•• CAPACITOR 
•• lABEL 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

1 . 
1 
1 
l 
1 
1 
l 
1 
1 
1 
1 
_l 

1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

_l 
1 
1 
2 
3. 
1 
3 
_l 
2 
1 
1 

1 

i 

1 

1 

2 
1 
1 

1 

1 

4 

l 
1 
l 
1 
1 
l 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
l 

_l 

1 
2 
_l 

l 
l 
1 



LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

23A - 48 
- 48 
- 49 
- 50 
- 51 
- 5..Z.. 
- 52 
- 53 
- 54 
- 54Aj 
- 55 
- 56 
- 57 
- 58 
- 59 
- 60 
- 61 
- 62 

PART 
NUMBER 

801652 
5240513 
5232877 

730432 
533271 

:>s;;A~Q~~ 

4119210 
5232809 

591465 
5232816 

528007 
521695 

5785314 
2583966 
5214179 

473531 
2583965 
2583955 

5410 

DE SC RI PTION 
1 2 3 4 

BULK POWER SUPPLY NO. 2 AND 3- CONT 

•• LABEL,60 CYCLE 
•• LABEL,50 CYCLE 
• ~ LABEL 
• • GROMMET 
•• SHIELD 
• • TR 60 _CYCI F 
•• TRANSFORMER,50 CYCLE 
• • LABEL 
•• RESISTOR 
• • SCREW 
•• WASHER,CENTERING 
• • WASHER~INSULATING 
•• RAIL 
•• HEATSINK ASM 
••• RECTIFIER 
••• INSULATOR 
••• HEATSINK 
•• CHASSIS 

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
AND ABOVE, SEE UST 33 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

1 
1 
l 
1 
1 

-1. 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

2_ 

2 
1 
2 
4 
l 
1 

75 



FOIP~S 
NOT SHOWN 
sH.FIG. 23 

5410 

17 

--+--28. 

35 

v1ewO 

FIGURE 24. POWER SUPPLY ASM, 4VDC AT 32 AMP. SEE LIST 24. 

10 

11 



LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

24 -

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- is 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 28 
- 30 
- _3_1 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 
- 37 
-:- 38 
- 39 
- 40 

PART 
NUMBER 

2557500 

5860519 
811804 

5785130 
5797497 
5785286 
2572156 
2557506 
5797504 
5785149 
5213591 
2572146 
5797506 
2557507 
5797519 
_2_55_1_5_08 
5797532 
5797484 
2557477 
2391347 
5797505 
5796397 

550051 
132771 
222077 
222092 
813329 

2557476 
5785277 
2557498 
_225_L504 
2557546 
5797495 
2572156 
2572142 
2572145 
2572236 
2391346 
2572235 
2391346 

5410 

DESCRIPTION 
I 2 3 4 

POWER SUPPLY ASM..1.. 4VDC AT 32 AMP 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 23-
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 24 

• CARD,SLT 
• GUIDE 
• LABEJ.. 
• RETAINER 
• SLEEVING 
• JUMPER 
• JUMPER 
• STRAP 
• RESISTOR 
• CAPAC I TOR 
• CLAMP 
• CLAMP 
• JUMPER 
• JUMPER 
~ J.U..MPER 
• LINK 
• CHASSIS 
• CARD ASM 
•• TRANSISTOR 
•• HEATSINK 
•• RESISTOR_1_Rl 
•• RESISTOR,R2 
•• RESISTOR,R3 
•• CAPAC ITOR..1..Cl 
• • CAPAC ITOR,C4 
•• CONNECTOR 
• ~ CI RCU1I J:ARO_ 
• AIR SEAL 
• JUMPER 

__._ ..JJ.LMP_f.R 
• HEAT SINK ASM 
•• RAIL 
• • JUHPER 
• • BUS BAR 
•• FILLER 
•• HEAT SINK ASH 
••• TRANSISTOR,TYPE 358 
•• HEAT SINK ASH 
••• TRANSISTO~TYPE 358 

FOR ATTACHING PARTS_1_ INDEX NOS. 201 
ANO ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

l 
l 
.l 
1 
2 
_l 
1 
1 
.l 
1 
l 
2 
2 
1 
.l 
1 
1 
_l 
1 
1 

_l 
l 
l 

..1. 
1 
l 

_l 

1 
1 
.l 
1 
4 
1 
2 
2 
1 
3 
1 
3 

17 



5410 

.. 
5 , ...... .. 

I• FIG. 211·" 3 

·JM 

10 

2-41 

15fE flG. 29J 21 
25.5 

© 
' 

12 

tl!TAIL e 
FIGURE 25. POWER SUPPLY SECTION, FRONT. SEE LIST 25. 

78 



5410 

UST AND PART 
UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

25 NO NO. POWER SUPPLY SECTION_t_FRONT 
- FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE J;IG. 25 
-
- 1 31595ti_ . TERMINAL BLOCK l 
- 2 315957 • MARKER STRIP l 

- 2~ 2455626 • LABEL,USED ON MACHINES WITH MLTA FEATURE l 
- 20 2454578 • BARillSEO ON MA_C_H__l_N_E_S_ WlTJi MLTA FEATURE _2 

- 2q 2454576 • FRAME,USEO ON MACHINES WITH MLTA FEATU~E 2 
- 2q 2454577 . CONNECTOR,USED ON MACHINES WITH MLTA FEATURE 4 
- 3 2590_841 . PLATE ,CABLE ENTRY 2 
- 4 5313905 • GROMMET 2 
- 5 338239 • GROMMET l 
- 6 25908_10 . CONNECTOR ASM 1 
- 7 2588309 . • SHIELD,QUICK DISCONNECT BRAID l 

- 9 5446011 . • BLOCK l 
- ·10 2588282 • BRACKET j_ 

- 11 2590811 . BRACKET l 
- 12 2590864 • PIN l 
- 13 259082_1 • SWITCH .l. 
- 13 USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 818973 
- 13 7369696 • SWITCH l 
- 13 USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 818973 
- 14 2590853 • BRACKET l 
- 15 2588053 • CLIP l 
- 16 2590133 .- CLAMP 4 
- 17 2590134 . RAIL 4 
- 18 2557510 • POWER SUPPLY ASM,50 AMP l 
- 18 USED ON MACHINES WITH ADD ON FEATURE 
- 18 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 26 
- 19 5797480 . POWER SUPPLY ASM,-4VOC AT 65 AMP 1 
- 19 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWli SEE FIG_.._ 2:1_ 
- 20 5797460 • POWER SUPPLY ASH,-6VOC AT 25 AMP l 
- 20 2480680 • POWER SUPPLY ASM,6VDC AT 40 AMP 1 
- 20 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 28 
- 21 5797450 • POWER SUPPLY ASM,-30VDC AT 9.5 AMP 1 
- 21 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 29 
- 22 2590285 . FAN ASH, REGULATOR COOLING l 
- 22 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 30 
- 23 2590072 • PLATE 4 
- 24 375415 • SM$ CARD 1 
- 24 USEO ON MACHINES WITH EC 816683 
- 25 634613 • SOCKET l 
... 26 2588427 • BRACKET l 
.... 27 303514 • CLAMP 1 
- 28 7369594 • LABEL l 
- 29 237455 • SEAL AR 
- 30 7369597 • RESISTOR ASM,PRE LOAD 1 
- 31 628948 . . WASHER,CUP 6 
- 32 521695 . . WASHER 6 
- 33 322465 . . RESISTOR 3 
- 34 1141554 . . LABEL 1 
- 35 7369596 . . SHIELD 1 -
-- FOR ATTACHlNG PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
- ANO ABOVE_.1_ SEE LIST 33 

79 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 25 

LI ST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

26 ----- l 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 1 
- 8 - 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 ----

80 

PART 
NUMBER 

2557510 

5785130 
2557497 
5797498 
5797488 
5797499 
2557499 
5797495 
2557527 
2572142 
255 7517 
2391346 
2557516 
2391346 

@ 
13 

FIGURE 26. POWER SUPPLY ASM,4VDC AT 50 AMP. SEE LIST 26. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWER SUPPLY ASM,4 voe AT 50 AMP 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 25-18 
ANO FOR ILLUSTRATJgN FIG. 26 

• LABEL l 
• JUMPER ASH 2 . JUMPER ASM 1 
• TERMINAL BLOCK 1 . STRAP 1 
• JUMPER ASH l 
• RAIL 4 
• FILLER 1 
• BUS BAR 2 
• HEAT SINK ASM 1 . . TRANSISTOR, TYPE 358 3 . HEAT SINK ASH 2 . . TRANSISTOR, TYPE 358 3 

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
A.NO ABOVE, SEE LIST l3 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 23 & 25 

5410 

17 204 

) 
0 

27 

16 

219 28 

226 

13 

15 

1• 12 

VIEW 

FIGURE 27. POWER SUPPLY ASM, 4VDC AT 65 AMP. SEE LIST 27. 

10 

81 



541U 

LIST AND PART UNITS USA~LE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

27 - 5797480 POWER SUPPLY ASM,4VOC AT 65 AMP 
- FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 25-19 
- ANO FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 21 
-- 1 5860519 • CARD,SLT 1 - 2 811804 • GUIDE 1 - 3 5785130 • LABEL 1 
- 4 5797497 • RETAINER 1 - 5 5785286 • SLEEVING 1 - 5A 5797508 • CLAMP _!_ 
- 5A USED PRIOR TO EC 714157 
- 6 5797498 • STRAP l - 6 USED PRIOR TO EC 714157 
- 6 25 72158 • JUMPER l 
- 6 USEO AFTER EC 714157 
- 1 2557506 • JUMPER 1 
- 8 5797504 • STRAP l - 9 5785135 • RESISTOR ASH 
- 9A 5261296 • SHIELD i - 9A USED PRIOR TO EC 714157 

I~ - 10 5213591 • CAPACITOR 
- 11 5797507 • CLAMP l 
- 11 USED PRIOR TO EC 714157 
- 11 2572llt6 • CLAMP i 
- 11 USED AFTER EC 714157 
- 12 5797506 • CLAMP 1 - 13 . 2557507 • JUMPER ASH 
- 14 5797519 • JUMPER ASH l - 15 5797532 . LINK ·~ 
- 16 2557508 • JUMPER ASH 
- 17 5797484 • CHASSIS i 
- 18 2557477 • CARO ASM 1 
- 19 2391347 . . TRANSISTOR i 
- 20 5797505 . . HEATS INK l 
- 21 5796397 . . RESISTOR,Rl 1 
- 22 550051 .. . RESISTOR,R2 l 
- 23 132771 • . RESISTORtR3 l 
- 24 222077 . • CAPACTTOR tCl l 
- 25 222092 . . CAPAC ItoR,C4 1 
- 26 813329 . . CONNECTOR l 
- 27 25574 76 . . CIRCUIT CARO l 
- 28 5785277 • AIR SEAL 1 
- 29 2557504 . JUMPER ASH 1 
- 30 2557498 • JUMPER ASM l 
- 31 2557519 • HEAT SINK ASH 1 
- 32 5797495 . . RAIL 4 
- 33 2572158 . . JUMPER 1 
- 34 2572142 . . BUS BAR 2 
- 35 2572236 . . HEAT SINK ASM 1 
- 36 2391346 . . • TRANSISTOR,TYPE 358 3 
- 37 2572235 . . HEAT SINK ASH 3 
- 38 2391346 . . • TRANSISTOR_t_TYPE 358 3 
-
-
- FOR ATTACHING PARTS_1_ INDEX NOS. 201 
- AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 

82 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEEFIG. 25 

5410 

23 

@ 
33 

1\ 
226 219 

34 

14 12 

VIEWO 

FIGURE 28. POWER SUPPLY ASM, 6VDC AT 25 AMP ,6VDC AT 40 AMP. SEE LIST 28. 

83 



5410 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

28 - 2480680 POWER SUPPLY ASM,6VDC AT 40 AMP 
- 5797460 POWER SUPPLY ASH,6VDC AT 25 AMP 
- FOR NEXT HIGHE~ ASH SEE LIST 25-20 
- AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 28 -
- 1 5860524 • CARO,SLT 1 - 2 811804 • GUIDE 1 - 3 5785130 . LABEL l - 4 5797497 • RETAINER 1 
- 5 5785286 . SLEEVING 2 
- 5A 5797508 • CLAMP l - 5A USED PRIOR TO EC 714157 
- 6 5797498 . STRAP l - 6 USED PRIOR TO EC 714157 
- 6 2572156 • JUMPER 1 - 6 USED AFTER EC 714157 
- 1 2557506 • JUMPER ASH 1 - 8 2797504 . STRAP 1 - q 5785135 • RESISTOR ASM 1 - 9A 5261296 . SHI ELD l - 9A USl:O PRIOR TO EC 714157 
- 10 5213591 • CAPACITOR i 
- 11 5797507 • CLAMP 1 
- 11 USED PRIOR TO EC 714157 
- 11 2572146 • CLAMP 1 
- 11 USED AFTER EC 714157 
- 12 5797506 • CLAMP 2 
- 13 I s1s5291 . JUMPER ASH 1 
- 14 2557507 . JUMPER ASH 2 
- 15 5785304 • JUMPER ASH 1 
- 16 2557508 • JUMPER ASH 1 
- 17 57852°74 . JUMPER ASH l 
- 18 5797519 . JUMPER ASH 1 
- 19 2557525 • TERMINAL 2 
- 20 5785309 . JUMPER 2 
- 21 5785299 • SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE l 
- 22 5797532 • LINK i 
- 23 5797484 • CHASSIS 1 
- 24 25574 77 . CARD ASH 1 
- 25 23'H347 . • TRANSISTOR 1 
- 26 5797505 . • HEAT SINK l - 27 5796397 . . . RESISTOR,Rl 1 
- 28 550051 . • RESISTOR,R2 1 
- 29 132 77 l . • RESISTOR,R3 1 
- 30 222077 . • CAPACITOR,Cl 1 
- 31 222092 . • CAPACITOR,C4 1 
- 32 813329 . • CONNECTOR 1 
- 33 25574 76 . • CIRCUIT CARO 1 
- 34 5785277 . AIR SEAL 1 
- 35 2557504 . JUMPER 1 
- 37 2557498 . JUMPER l 
- 38 2557546 . HEAT SINK ASM,25 AMP 1 
- 38 2624917 • HEAR SINK ASM,40 AMP 1 
- 39 5797495 . • RAIL 4 
- 40 2572156 . . JUMPER,25 AMP 1 
- 40 2572157 . . JUMPER,40 AMP 1 
- 41 2572152 . • BUS BAR 2 
- 42 2572145 . . FILLER,25 AMP 2 
- 42 2572145 . . FILLER,40 AMP 1 

- 43 2572236 I • HEAT SINK,25 AMP 1 
- 44 2391346 I . • TRANSISTOR,TYPE 358 3 
- 45 2572235 . • HEAT SINK,25 AMP 1 
- 45 2572235 . • HEAT SINK,40 AMP 2 
- 46 2391346 . . • TRANSISTOR,TYPE 358 3 

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 

I 

84 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 25 

I 
38 

5410 

19 

30 

226 

21 
22 

286A 
224A 

32 

32A 

6 

13 

15 

16 

VIEW ' 

FIGURE 29. POWER SUPPLY ASM, 30VDC AT 9,5 AMP. SEE LIST 29. 

2 

278 

12 



5410 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

29 - 5797450 POWER SUPPLY ASM,30VOC AT 9.5 AMP 
- FOR NEXT HIGHER ASH SEE LIST 25-21 
- ANO FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 29 
-
- 1 5860517 • CARD,SLT 1 
- 2 811804 • GUIDE 1 - 3 5785130 • LABEL 1 
- 4 5797497 • RETAINER 1 
- 5 5785286 • SLEEVING 2 - 5A 5797508 • CLAMP 1 
- 5A USED PRIOR TO EC 714157 
- 6 5797498 • STRAP 1 - 6 USED PRIOR TO EC 714157 
- 6 2572156 • JUMPER 1 
- 6 USED AFTER EC 714157 
- 1 2557506 • JUMPER ASM 1 - 8 5797504 • STRAP l 
- 9 5785135 • RESISTOR ASM 1 - 9.l 5261296 . SHIELD 1 - 9/. USED PR.'OA TO EC 714157 
- 10 5261287 . CAPAC ITOf\ . 1 
- 11 5797507 • CLAMP 1 
- 11 USEn PRIOR TO EC 714157 
- 11 2572146 • CLAHP 1 
- 11 USED AFTER EC 714157 
- 12 5797506 • CLAMP 2 
..: 13 2557507 . JUMPER ASH 1 
- 14 5797519 • JUMPER ASH 2 
- 15 2557525 • TERMINAL 2 
- 16 5785;309 • JUMPER ASH 2 
- 17 5797523 • LINK 1 
- 18 2557508 • JUMPER 1 
- 19 5797484 • CHASSIS 1 
- 20 5785296 • CARO ASH 1 
- 21 2391347 . . TRANSISTOR 1 
- 22 5797459 . . INSULATOR 2 
- 23 5797505 . . HEAT SINK 1 
- 24 5796397 . . RESISTOR,Rl 1 
- 25 216422 . . RESISTOR,R2 l 
- 26 72574-6 . . RESISTOR,R3 1 
·- 27 5213937 . • CAPACITOR,Cl 1 
- 28 813329 . . CONNECTOR 1 
- 29 2557476 ... c1q,cun CARD 1 
- 30 5785277 • AIR SEAL 1 
- 32 2557498 . JUMPER 1 
- 32~ 2557497 . JUMPER 1 
- 33 2557568 • HEAT SINK ASH 1 
- 34 5797495 . . RAIL 4 
- 35 2557505 . • JUMPER 2 
- 36 801615 . • RESTSTOR,Rl4 1 
- 37 2572156 . . JUMPER 1 
- 38 2572142 . • BUS BAR 2 
- 39 2572145 . • FILLER 2 
- 40 2572238 . . HEAT SINK l 
- 41 2391667 . . • TRANSISTOR..1_TYPE 364 2 
- 42 2572237 . . HEAT SINK l 
- 43 2391667 . • TRANSISTOR,TYPE 364 3 
--- FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
- AND ABOVE.i SEE LIST 33 

--

86 



FOR PARlS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 25 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

30 - 2590285 
-r-· -

-
-
- l 2588302 
- lA 2454558 
- 2 450821 
- 3 739494 
- 4 2590286 
- 5 4120174 
- 6 5353854 
- 7 2590287 
- 8 2590289 
-
-
--

5410 

3 

I 

I ,di --24() 

i ,//~'----261 
v 

FIGURE 30. FAN ASM,REGULATOR COOLING. SEE LIST 30. 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

FAN ASM,REGULATOR COOLING 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM StE LIST 25-22 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 30 

. LABEL . LABEL . GROMMENT . SEAL 
• CABLE . FAN . TERMINAL . FILTER . HOUSING 

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 201 
ANO ABOVE, SEE LIST 33 

4 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

l 
l 

_l 
AR 

l 
1 
2 
1 
1 

87 



2, 2A, 28, 2C, 20, 2E, 2F, 2G 

5,5A,58,5C,50 6, 6A 

9 10 

@ 
13 14 

17 18 

.21,21A 22 

5410 

3,3A 

7 

11 

15 

19 

23 

4 

12 

16 

·~ 

<§)V 

20, 20A 

24, 24A _ 

FIGURE 31. CABLE AND JUMPER ASM COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 1 OF 3. INDEX NOS. 1 THRU 24A. SEE LIST 31. 

88 



5410 

25 26 27 

30 30A 

29,29A 32, 32A 

34 35, 35A 36 

39 40 

43, 43A 

00 oo 
og 
So 
oo 
00 oo 
00 
00 
00 
00 
0 

28, 28A 

31, 31A 

33, 33A, 338 

37 

41 

45, 45A, -'SB, "'5C 

FIGURE 31. CABLE AND JUMPER ASM COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 2 OF 3. INDEX NOS. 25 THRU 45C. SEE LIST 31. 

89 



50 

54 

58 

66 

,90 

47 

51 

55 

59 

63 

67 

5410 

48 

52 

56 

60 

64 

68 

49 

57 

61 

65,65A,65B,65C,65D,65E,65F, 
65G,65H,65J 

FIGURE 31. CABLE AND JUMPER ASM COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 3 OF 3. INDEX NOS. 46 THRU 62. SEE LIST 31. 



5410 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

I 
31 I NO NO. CABLE AND JU~PER COMPONENT PARTS 

~=~-r--92784 . TERMINAL, RING 22-18 AwG ND. 8 HOLE INS 
- 2 I 186968 . TERMINAL,RING 12-10 AWG NO. 8 HOLE INS 
- 2A 322025 . TERMINAL,RING 16-14 AWG NO. 12 HOLE INS 
- 2B 334768 . TERMINAL,RING 22-18 AWG ND. 12 HOLE lt\IS 
- 2C 334910 . TERMINAL-1.RING 16-14 AWG NO. 6 HOLE INS 
- 20 334921 . TERMINAL,RING 22-18 AWG NO. 6 HOLE INS 
- 2E 334932 . TERMINAL,RING 22-18 AWG NO. 10 HOLE INS 
- 2F 360370 . TERMINAL,RING 16-14 AWG NO. 8 HOLE INS 
- 2G 806715 . TERMINAL,RING 30-22 AWG NO. 8 HOLE INS 
- 3 187243 . TERMINAL, TAPER PIN 26-17 AWG 0.060 TAPER 
- 3A 360433 . TERMINAL, TAPER PIN 22-16 AWG 
- 4 216265 . TERMINAL,SLIP ON 24-20 AwG 
- 5 236915 . TERMINAL,SLIP ON 20-18 AWG 
- SA 236916 . TERMINAL,SLIP ON 24-22 AWG 
- 5B 430798 . TERMINAL,RECEPTACLE WIRE 20-18 AWG 
- 5C 430799 . TERMINAL,SLIP ON 24-18 AWG 
- 51J 1127037 . TERM I NAL_tSLI P ON 18-14 AWG 
- 6 253740 . TERMINAL,RING 12-10 AWG NO. 6 HOLE INS 
- 6A 356705 . TERMINAL,RING 16-14 AWG NO. 8 HOLE INS 
- 7 31.3361 . TERMINAL,SPAOE 24-20 AWG NO. 4 STUD 
- 8 359695 . TERMINAL,RING 16-14 AWG NO. 10 HOLE I NS 
- BA 186596 . TERMINAL,RING 14-16 AWG NO. 10 HOLE INS 
- 9 811802 • CARD GUIOE,6 PAC 
- 10 813194 . TERMINAL, SPADE 20-18 AWG 
- 11 813263 . BUS ASM,MINIATURE 2 POS 
- 12 813549 . CAP,MINIATURE BUS 
- 13 813550 . HOUSING,2 PIN GRN USES CAP PN 813549 
- 14 813681 . CONTACT 
- 15 813801 . HOUSING...r_VOLTAGE CROSSOVER 
- 16 813802 . CARO GUIOE,6 PAC 
- 17 817425 . BUS CONNECTOR 
- 18 818555 . CABLE SUPPORT,STRAIN RELIEF 
- 19 818556 . STRAIN RELIEF 
- 20 2101326 . TERMINAL,CLIP BARREL 12-10 AWG INS 
- 20Ai 2101327 . TERMINAL,LUG 12-10 AWG NO. 12 HOLE INS 
- 21 5352958 . STRAIN RELIEF 
- 21A; 5352960 . STRAIN RELIEF COAX FOR 2-HI APPLICATION 
- 22 5353851 . HOUSING,CONNECTOR RECEPTICLE 3 POS 
- 23 5353852 . TERMINAL,SLIP ON 20-16 AWG 
- 24 5362301 . TERMINAL,26-22 AWG 
- 24A 5404480 . TERMINAL,20-18 AWG 
- 25 5800634 . CARD ASM 
- 26 5800700 • CARD ASH 
- 27 368222 . TERHINAL,SPADE 16-14 AWG NO. 8 STUD 
- 28 815934 . TERMINAL,SLIP ON 26-22 AWG 
- 28A 815933 . TERMINAL,SLIP ON 20-18 AWG 
- 29 813267 . BUS ASM,MINIATURE 6 POS 
- 29A 813271 • BUS ASM,MINIATURE 10 POS 
- 30 2122202 . SOCKET,GUIDE CENTER 
- 30A 2122735 . SOCKET,GUIDE CORNER 30 ANO 50 POS CONN 
- 31 2122203 . PIN,GUIOE CENTER 
- 31A 2122734 . PIN,GUIOE CORNER 34 ANO 50 POS CONN 
- 32 2122254 . CONNECTOR, MINIATURE 20 POS FEMALE 
- 32A 2122837 . CONNECTOR_tMINIATURE 26 POS FEMALE 
- 33 2122259 . TERMINAL,RECEPTACLE 22-20 AWG 
- 33A 2122261 . TERHINAL,RECEPTACLE 18-16 AWG 
- 33B 2127890 . TERMINAL,SLIP ON 26-24 AWG 
- 34 2122472 • CONNECTOR,MINIATURE 50 POS FEMALE 
- 35 2122839 • CLAMP,STRAIN RELIEF 26 POS 

~ 
- 35A 2123032 . CLAMP,STRAIN RELIEF 20 POS 
- 36 2123034 . CLAMP,STRAIN RELIEF 50 POS 
- 37 2127985 . CATCH,LOCKING SPRING 14 ANO 20 POS CONN 
- 38 2127987 . CATCH_tSPRING LOCKING 20 POS CONN 
- 39 2127989 . CATCH,SPRING LOCKING 34 ANO 50 POS CONN 
-· 40 5302662 • CONNECTOR,HINIATURE 25 POS MALE 
- 41 5352967 . STRAIN RELIEF 
- 42 596255 . TERHINAL,SLIP ON 24-20 
- 42A 591047 . TERMINAL,SLIP-ON 18-16 
- 43 2590848 . JUMPER ASH 2 POS 
- 43A 2590856 . JUMPER ASH 2 POS 
- 44 2590850 . JUMPER ASH 4 POS 
- 44A 2590858 • JUMPER ASH 4 POS 
- 45 5805875 . TERMINAL,FLAT WIRE NO. 6 STUD 
- 45A 5805876 . TERHINAL,FLAT WIRE NO • 8 STUD 
- 45E 5805877 . TERHINAL,FLAT WIRE NO • 10 STUD 

91 



5410 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USA Bl 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CABLE AND JUMPER ASM COMPONENT PARTS- CONT 

i-1!-.- 45C 5805878 • TERMINAltfLAT WIRE .250 STUD 
46 j 580587q • TERHINAL,FLAT WIRE .250 SLIP ON 

- 47 I 765295 • HOOD ANO STRAIN RELIEF ASM 
- 48 : 1160977 . HOUSING-SOCKET TERMINAL 6 POS 
- 49 1166114 • TERMINAL,PIN 22-18 AWG 
- 50 1166115 • TERMINAL,SOCKET 22-18 AWG 
- 51 1166116 • HOUSING_._SOCKET TERMINAL 
- 52 1166117 • HOUSING,PIN TERMINAL 
- 53 4037302 • CLAMP-Cl\BLE 
- 53A 4037307 • CLAMP-CABl._E 
- 54 4685093 • CABLE SUPPORT-STRAIN RELIEF TOP CARD 
- 55 364471 • TERMINALrSLIP ON 24-20 AWG 
- 56 5180041 • CONTACTiCOAX_1_INNERFEMALE 
- 57 5180042 • CONTACT,COAX,OUTER MALE 
- 58 5337089 • FERRULE,OUTER,COAX TERMINATING 
- 59 5H7092 • HOUSING,PLUG-12 POS,COAX 
- 60 5412643 • TERMINAL,SOCKET 16-14 AWG 
- 61 2426171 • HOUSING FOR FEMALE RECEPTACLES 
- 62 5800610 • CARO ASH 
- 63 l454958 • JUMPER ASH 
- 64 2454975 • STRAIN RELIEF 
- 65 483677 • TERMINAL,RING 18-20 AWG NO. 6 HOLE 
- 65A' 483678 . TERMINAlrRING 14-16 AWG NO. 6 HOLE 
- 6581 483679 • TERMINAL,RING 10-12 AWG NO. 6 HOLE 
- 65C 483680 • TERHINAL,RING 22-26 AWG NO. 8 HOLE 
- 6501 4A368l • TERHINAL,RING 18-20 AWG NO. 8 HOLE 
- 65E! 483682 • TERHINAL,RING 14-16 AWG NO. 8 HOLE 
- 65F 483683 • TERMINALiRING 10-12 AWG NO. 8 HOLE 
- 65~ 483686 . TERMINAL,RING 14-16 NO. 10 HOLE 
- 6511 483687 • TERHINAL,RING 10-12 l\WG NO. 10 HOLE 
- 65J 483690 • TERHINALiRING 10-12 AWG l/~ HOLE 
- 66 483693 • TERHINAL,SPAOE 22-26 AWG NO. 4 HOLE 
- 67 259037.8 • CONNECTOR ASH,SIOC DIAGNOSTIC 
- 68 5213758 • PLUG_._HALE POWER CONNECTOR 

92 



5410 

PART NO. DESCRIPTION ROUTING 

2454633 CABLE ASM, PEC DC LOGIC -4V PEC TB3,BRP2 01 & 02 

2454634 CABLE ASM,PEC-MFCU DC IWR 24V & 60V PEC TB3 ,MFCU TB4 

2454575 CABLE ASM, LLB TO 01B-B3 · LLB,01B-B3 
USED ON MACHINES WITH MLTA FEATURE 

2454581 CABLE ASM, LI NE ADAPTER-EXTERNAL OlC-Al,LINE A,LINE B 
USED ON MACHINES WITH MLTA FEATURE 

2454582 CABLE ASM,ACU TO ADAPTER ACU TO ADAPTER 
USED ON MACHINES WITH MLTA FEATURE 

2454586 CABLE ASM,MLTA INDICATOR GATE B BOARD B4,7.25V DISTRIBUTION, INDICATOR PANEL 
USED ON MACHINES WITH MLTA FEATURE 

2454588 CAB LE ASM, DAT A SET TWO DATA SETS,OIC-Al 
USED ON MACHINES WITH MLTA FEATURE 

2454840 CABLE ASM-+6,+12,-12 TO 01B-B4 +6,+12,-12,01B-B4 
USED ON MACHINES WITH MLTA FEATURE 

2454849 CABLE ASM, 12V POWER SUPPLY OUTPUT 12V P/S TBl,B-GATE LOWER LAMINAR SUS 
USED ON MACHINES WITH MLTA FEATURE 

2454892 CABLE ASM,-12V POYER SUPPLY (BSCA) -12V SUPPLY-TB1,RPTB1&2,TB2 BULK SUPPLY #J 

2454893 CABLE ASM,BULK-B GATE #3 PS PRIMARY CONTROL BOX RPTBl,#2 PS,LOWER LAMINAR BUS, 
-4V REG ,#3 PS 

2454894 CABLE ASM,AC DIST #2 PS TO #3 PS #2 PS TBJ,#3 PS TBI 

2454991 CABLE ASM,32K BSM D.C. DIST 32K BSM D.C. DIST 

2545629 CABLE ASM,FILTER CAPACITOR FILTER CAPACITORS,B-GATE LOWER LAMINAR BUS 
USED ON MACHINES WITH MLTA FEATURE 

-cc 

2588012 CABLE ASM,HALT INDICATOR Pl-FLAT INDICATOR SOCKET P-1,SOCKET A-B2V4 

2588013 CABLE ASM,DRUM INDICATORS ROTARY DRUM INDICATORS,SOCKET A-B2V5 

2588014 CABLE ASM,MACHINE CYCLE INDICATORS MACHINE CYCLE INDICATORS,SOCKET A-B3U2 

2588015 CABLE ASM,CLOCK INDICATORS-FLAT CLOCK INDICATORS,1/0 CHECK,ADDR COMP,SOCKET A-B3V2 

2588016 CABLE ASM,CONSOLE BIT SWITCHES-FLAT CONSOLE BIT SWITCHES ,SOCKET A-B2V3 

2588017 CABLE ASM,CE MODE AND TOGGLE SWltCHES-FLAT CE MODE SELECTOR, SOCKET A-B3V3 

2588018 CABLE ASM,DRUM SWITCH-FLAT DRUM SWITCH,l-P,1-0,SOCKET A-B2U5 

2588019 CABLE ASM,OPERATOR CONTROL AND LSR ShECT-FLAT LSR SELECTOR SWITCH,CE KEY SWITCH POST N0.2,CE KEY 
SWITCH N0.1,PROC N0.2 CHECK,1/0 ATTN N0.1,STOP 
NO .2 LAMP ,OPERATOR CONTROLS,SOCKET A-B3V4 

2588020 CABLE ASM,MFCU INDICATORS I-FLAT SOCKET M-B 1B2,SOCKET A-A3V4 

2588021 CABLE ASM,MFCU INDICATORS 2-FLAT SOCKET M-B1B3,SOCKET A-A3V5 

2588022 CABLE ASM,MFCU SWITCHES-FLAT SOCKET M-B IC, SOCKET A-A3V3 

2588023 CABLE ASM,PRINTER OPERATOR CTRLS SOCKET P-A 1A2, SOCKET A-B IVS 

2588026 CABLE ASM,AC LAMP DISTRIBUTION CPU GATE A,METE~ POWER PACK,7.25 VAC DISTRIBUTION TB 
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816683 

2588028 CABLE ASM,FEATURE PUNCH AND PRINT SOCKET M-BIA3,SOCKET A-A3A2 

2588029 CABLE ASM,HALF AMP CONTROL MAGNETS SOCKET M-B 1F5,SOCKET A-A3A3 

2588030 CABLE ASM,3 AMP CONTROL AND 8 PRINT SOCKET M-B 1A2,SOCKET A-A3A4 

2588031 CABLE ASM, 18 PUNCH MAG CONTROL SOCKET M-B 105, SOCKET A-A3A5 

FIGURE 32. CABLE PART NUMBERS AND ROUTING 

93 



5410 

PART NO. DESCRIPTION ROUTING 

2588032 CABLE ASM,HALF INDICATOR P2 INDICATOR SOCKET P-2,SOCKET A-B2V4 

2588033 CABLE ASM,DUAL PROGRAM CONTROL SOCKET A-B3V5,HALT RESET SW P2, PROCESS LAMP P2,DUAL 
PROGRAM CONTROLS,INTERRUPT SW & LAMP,HALT RESET SW 
Pl I PROCESS LAMP Pl 

2588035 CABLE ASM, PRIMARY ~ATE,BR PLATE TO UPPER LAM BUS BRPL 01 & 02,UPPER LAMINAR BUS 

2588041 CABLE ASM,CPU AND PRINTER BOARDS +6,CPU,PRINTER BOARDS 

2588042 CABLE ASM,+6 TO MFCU BOARD GATE A-BOARD A3,+6 

2588045 CABLE ASM,MEMORY D.C. DISTRIBUTION MEMORY BOARD, VOLTAGE BUS 

2588047 CABLE ASM,SEQUENCE-LOW VOLTAGE POWER ON RESET, POWER ON SW, LAMP TEST SW, THERMAL 
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816683 LAMP ,POWER CHECK LAMP ,CUSTOMER USE METER,CE SW, 

CHECK RESET ,CE USE METER,EPO SW ,GATE THERMAL COL B, 
GATE THERMAL COL A,USE METER POWER PAC,7.25 VAC DIST 
TB,REGULATOR THERMAL,REMOTE SENSE BRASS PLATE,REMOTE 
SENSE -30V CAP,MEMORY THERMISTOR,-4V ,BULK SUPPLY 
NO. l,BULK THERMAL,-4V UNDERVOLT CNTL CARD ASM 
SOCKET, TPB l, TPB2, TPB3, TPB4, TPBS, TPB6, TPB7 

2588048 CABLE ASM,CPU SEC PWR 60 HZ USE METER POWER PAC,GATE A BLOWER,REGULATOR 
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816683 BLOWER,BULK TRANSFORMER,SEQUENCE BOS TB3,7.25 

VOLT PS TB 

2588061 CABLE ASM,BSCA INDICATORS BSCA INDICATORS,SOCKET 01B-A2A2 

2588062 CAB LE ASM I BSCA BSCA INDICATORS,SOCKET 01B-A2B2 

2588066 CABLE ASM,+6 JUMPER +6 JUMPER 

2588067 CABLE ASM,AC LAMP DIST C 1/0 AND KEYBOARD 7 .25 VAC DI ST TB I GATE A-BOARD B2 

2588068 CABLE ASM,+6,-12 TO BSCA GATE ~:B()AR(5 A2,BUS ASM +6,BUS ASM -12 

2588069 CABLE ASM,AC LAMP DIST BSCA GATE B-BOARD A2,7.25 VAC DIST TB 

2588077 CABLE ASM/12 PWR SPLY TO B GATE B GATE,-4V REGULATOR #2 PWR SPLY ,#2 PWR SPLY, 
USED ON MACHINES Wl.THOUT EC 816683 PRIMARY CONTROL BOX 

2588078 CABLE ASM/12 PWR SPLY AC POWER SEQUENCE TB3,COMMON SYSTEM GROUND,B GATE-BLOWER, 
PWR SPLY 

2588080 CABLE ASM,FILE CONTROL WRITE INHIBIT SW ,TPBlO,IPL SEL SW ,TPBll,DISK DRIVE l 
START/STOP SW ,DISK DRIVE 1 READY LIGHT ,DISK DRIVE 1 
READY LIGHT ,DISK DRIVE l OPEN LIGHT ,DISK DRIVE 2 OPEN 
LIGHT ,DISK DRIVE 2 OPEN LIGHT ,DISK DRIVE 2 READY LIGHT, 
DISK DRIVE 2 START/STOP SW,SOCKET A-A2B3 

2588081 CABLE ASM,AC LAMP (FILE) 7.25 VAC DIST TB,A2B2 

2588082 CABLE ASM,+6 JUMPER FILE 01A-A2D2,01A-A2 

2588085 CABLE ASM,CPU SEC PWR 50 HZ USE METER PWR PAC,GND PLATE,GATE A BLOWER, 
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816683 REGULATOR BLOWER,TBl BULK TRANSFORMER,SEQUENCE 

BOX TB3,7.25 VOLT PS TB 

2588212 CABLE ASM,PRINTER DC LOGIC VOLTAGE PEB-TB2,BRPL 03,BRPL ·02,BRPL 03 

2588213 CABLE ASM,REG TO BULK POWER SUPPLY -4V ,+6V & -30V REGULATORS,BULK PS NO. l 

2588214 CABLE ASM,REGULATORS TO BRPL -4V ,+6V & -30V REGULATORS,LOWER LAMINAR BUS A-GATE, 
BRPL 01,02 & 03 

2588215 CABLE ASM ,A-GATE BRPL TO UPPER LAM BUS 1 UPPER LAMINAR BUS A-GATE,BRPL 01,02 & 03 

2588216 CABLE ASM,BRPL TO LOWER LAM BUS-A-GATE LOWER LAMINAR BUS A-GATE,BRPL 01 & 02 

2588217 CABLE ASM,LAMINAR BUS JUMPER A-GATE LOWER LAMINAR BUS,A-GATE UPPER LAMINAR BUS 

2588218 CABLE ASM,BRPL TO BULK AND ADD ON REG -4V ADD-ON REGULATOR,BULK SUPPLY PS NO. l ,BRPL 01 & 02 

FIGURE 32. CABLE PART NUMBERS AND ROUTING 

94 



5410 

PART NO. DESCRIPTION ROUTING 

2588219 CABLE ASM,A-GATE BRPL TO UPPER LAM BUS II UPPER LAMINAR BUS A-GATE,BRPL 01 & 02 

2588220 CABLE ASM,#2 P/S TO B-GATE,UPPER LAM BUS #2 P/S,BRPL 03,UPPER LAM BUS B-GATE 

2588221 CABLE ASM,A-GATE ULB TOG-GATE ULB UPPER LAM BUS A-GATE,UPPER LAM BUS B-GATE 

2588222 CABLE ASM,MFCU-DC POWER 24V & 60V MFCU TB4,BRPL 01, PRINTER PCBTB4 

2588223 CABLE ASM,MFCU DC LOGIC VOLTAGE MFCU TB3,BRPL 01,02 & 03 

2588226 CABLE ASM,(~LAT WIRE) MFCU-DC POWER PSTB4, PCBTB4 

2588227 CABLE ASM,(FLAT WIRE) MFCU DC LOGIC TB3@ MFCU ,BRPL 01,02 & 03 

2588241 CABLE ASM,BULK-B GATE #3 PS FIELD USE PRIMARY CONTROL BOX,TPB19 #2 PS, LOWER LAMINAR BUS, 
-4V REG ,#3 PS 

2588295 CABLE ASM,5444 ATTACH-CONSOLE TO DISK START/STOP SW-DISK DRIVE l & 2,TPBll ,LOWER LAMINAR 
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 818980 BUS GATE A,CONN CF-1 

2588571 CABLE ASM,5444 ATTACH-CONSOLE TO DISK CONN CF-1,USE METER CARD,LOWER LAMINAR BUS GATE A, 
USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 818980 TPBll,START/STOP SW DISK DRIVE 1,START/STOP SW DfSK 

DRIVE 2 

2588316 CABLE ASM,+24V FUSING TB1 IN PAN,FUSE 

2588342 CAB LE ASM ,AC OUTLET TERM GND 4,K9A-l & 2 

2588370 CABLE ASM,PRIMARY CONTROL BOX TEST POINTS,CONTACTOR Kl, TPB 19, TPB 1, TPB7 

2588383 CABLE ASM,BULK SUPPLY TO RELAY K9A-1-0P BULK TRANSFORMER TB 1,SF6 
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816750 

2454981 CABLE ASM,BULK SUPPLY TO RELAY K9A-1-0P-50 CYCLE BULK TRANSFORMER TB 1,SF6 
USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 816750 

2588675 CABLE ASM,POWER SERVICE-50 HZ-UK RF FILTER LINE SIDE 

2588676 CABLE ASM, POWER SERVICE-SO .HZ-UK RF FILTER LINE SIDE 

2588677 CABLE ASM,POWER SERVICE-50 HZ-UK RF FILTER LINE SIDE 

2588688 CABLE ASM,AC LAMP DISTRIBUTION 7 .25 VAC DIST TB,USE METER CARD ,A3V4,A3V5,BUS ASM, 
B2S4, CPU GATE A 

2588689 CABLE ASM,METER CARD TO MFCU MFCU TB6,MFCU TB4,USAGE METER CARq 

2588690 CABLE ASM,SEQ. LOW VOLTAGE 30V REG,6V REG,BULK SUPPLY N0.1,4V REG,-4V 
UNDERVOLTAGE CONTROL CARD,REG THERMAL,RBTB1,SF5 
(SEQ. BOX),Cl (SEQ. BOX),USE METER CARD,BULK THERMAL, 
7.25 VAC DIST TB,-30V CAPACITOR,MEMORY THERMISTOR, 
REMOTE SENSE BRASS PLATE,METER CASE GND ,POWER ON 
SW ,LAMP TEST SW ,LAMPS,THERMAL POWER CHK,CUSTOMER 
USE METER,CE USE METER,CE SWITCH,EPO SWITCH,GATE 
THERMAL 

2588691 CABLE ASM,AC TO A-GATE & REG BLOWER PRIMARY PWR CONTROL BOX TB3,# 1 BULK TRANSFORMER 
TBl ,REG BLOWER, SYSTEM GND,GATE A-BLOWER 

2588692 CABLE ASM,#2 PWR SPLY TO B GATE #2 PWR SPLY, TPB 12, 13 & 14,-4V REG #2 PWR SPLY ,RPTB 1 & 2, 
GATE B THERMALS,B GATE UPPER LAM BUS 

2588693 CABLE ASM,PRIMARY PWR BOX TO JBl JI ,COIL B,K3,K9,K l ,SF5,RBTB1,JB1 

2588694 CABLE ASM,AC TO A GATE AND REG BLOWER-50 CYCLE PRIMARY PWR BOX TB3,BULK PWR SUPPLY TRANSFORMER, 
USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 816683 REG BLOWER,SYS GRD ,GATE A BLOWER 

2588695 CABLE ASM,PRIMARY PWR CONT BOX-50 CYCLE CONVENIENCE OUTLET,SYS FUSES SF1,SF2,SF3 & SF5,CB1, 
USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 816683 TB2, TB3,LINE FILTERS,K9, K3, TB I ,Cl ,Kl ,HSl ,K98,USAGE 

METER CARD,1/0 PWR,TB4 

2588696 CABLE ASM,7.25V PWR SPLY TO CONTROL BOX 7.25 PWR SPLY TB,K9B,CPU TB! 

FIGURE 32. CABLE PART NUMBERS AND ROUTING 

95 



5410 

PART NO. DESCRIPTION ROUTING 

2588697 CABLE ASM,RELAY PANEL REG-CONSOLE POWER ON RESET (TPB-9),PWR ON SW,LAMPTEST SW,LAMPS, 
THERMAL PNR CHK,CHK RESET SW,EPO SW,GATE THERMAL 
COL A,30V REG,6V REG,4V REG,-4V UV DETECTION CARD, 
SOCKET JBl 

2.588698 CABLE ASM,PRIMARY POWER BOX HARNESS-60 HZ CONVENIENCE OUTLET ,SF1&2,SF3&5,CB 1, TB2&3, LINE 
FILTERS,K3,K9, TBl ,Cl ,Kl ,USAGE METER CARD ,184,1/0 PNR 
CONN,K9B,HS1,C1 

2590252 CABLE ASM,MAIN LINE C.B. TO AUTO TFMR PRIMARY CONTROL BOX CBl,AUTO TRANSFORMER TBl 

2590253 CABLE ASM,AUTO TFMR TO PCBTB2 PRIMARY CONTROL BOX TB2,AUTO T~ANSFORMER 181 

2590284 CABLE ASM,PRIMARY CONTROL BOX Cl ,K3,K9, TP1-TP14, TPB 19, TPB8, TPB1-TPB7,J 1 CONNECTOR 
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816683 

2590382 CABLE ASM,SIOC INDICATOR 7 .25V DI ST, GA TE A-BOARD A 1 

2590290 CABLE ASM,CIO AC POWER LOWER OUTLET J4,CPU GND PLATE,TBl IN PAN 

2590387 CABLE ASM,CIO KEYBOARD & PRINTER 20 PIN CONN,50 PIN CONN,SOCKET A-B2V2 

2590388 CABLE ASM,CIO +24V TBl IN PAN, TERM TB4 +24V & GND 

2590391 CABLE ASM,SWITCH AND LIGHT 26 PIN CONN,SOCKET A-B2U3 

2590392 CABLE ASM,KBD +24 VOLTS KBD TB lSMS CONN 

2590405 CABLE ASM,CIO-TXPD TO DRIVER CONSOLE 1/0 B SOCKET IN PAN,SOCKET A-B2U2 

2590414 CABLE. ASM,SW AND LIGHT PANEL-KBD KEYBOARD SW AND LIGHT SOCKET ,SOCKET A-B2U3 

2590415 CABLE ASM,COLUMN INDICATOR-KBD KBD COLUMN INDICATOR SOCKET ,SOCKET A-B2T3 

2590509 CABLE ASM,EPO SWITCH-SIOC EPO SWITCH, 192 PIN l/O CONN 

2590514 CABLE ASM,SIOC-1/0 # l SIOC-1/0 CONNECTOR,A-A 184 

2590515 CABLE ASM,SIOC-1/0 #3 SIOC-1/0 CONNECTOR,A-AlB5 

2590516 CABLE ASM,SIOC-1/0 #2 SIOC-1/0 CONNECTOR,A-A 1A4 

2590517 CARD ASM,SIOC-1/0 #4 SIOC-1/0 CONNECTOR,A-A 1A5 

2590800 CABLE ASM,DATA SET TO ADAPTER (MED SPEED) 01B,A2A3,SYS GRD,DATA SET 

2590802 CABLE ASM,ACU TO ADAPTER 01B,A2A5,SYS GRD,ACU 

2590803 CABLE ASM,-12V P/S INPUT -12V SUPPLY ,PRIMARY CONTROL BOX,BULK P/S ASM 
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 816683 

2590804 CABLE ASM,-12 P/S OUTPUT -12V SUPPLY ,LAMINATED VOLTAGE BUS 

2590805 CABLE ASM,LOCAL TEST (BSCA) LOCAL TEST ,B-A2L4 

2590806 CABLE ASM,RATE SELECT (BSCA) BPS SWITCH,B-A2L5 

2590807 CABLE ASM,DATA SET (HIGH SPEED) TO ADAPTER DATA SET ,ADAPTER 

7369321 CABLE ASM,#3 PS TO B GATE LOWER LAMINAR BUS -4V REG #3 PS,B-GATE LOWER LAM1NAR BUS 

7369580 CABLE ASM,# l BULK PS TO PRE LOAD BULK ps#t TB3,PRELOAD RESISTORS 

7369581 CABLE ASM,AC TO AUXILIARY 6V PS PRIMARY POWER BOX TB3,AUXI LIARY 6V PS 

7369582 CABLE ASM,BIAS AUX 6V PS TO 6V REG AUXILIARY 6V PS TB1,6V REG E9 & ElO 

7369586 CABLE ASM,6V REG TO AUX 6V PS AUXILIARY 6V PS TBl ,6V REG El & E2 

7369643 CABLE ASM,LAMINAR BUS JUMPER B-GATE B-GATE LOWER LAMINAR BUS,B-GATE UPPER LAMINAR BUS 

FIGURE 32. CABLE PART NUMBERS AND ROUTING 



5410 

LIST AND PART 
UNITS USABLE 

INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

33 - ATTACHING PARTS 
-
-201 99 • SCREW,MACH-Fl CSK HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG 
-202 266 . SCREW,MACH Fil HD 10-32 x 1 LG 
-203 331 • SCREW,MACH-Fll H 8-32 X 3/8 LG 
-204 358 . SCREW,MACH-Fll H 10-32 X 3/4 LG 
-205 360 • SCREWiMACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 9/16 LG 
-205A 2179 • SCREW,MACH Fl HD 8-32 X 5/8 LG 
-2058 453 • WASHER, FLAT 3/.8' X 13/16 OD X 1/16 THK 
-206 2903 • WASHER_t_FL-NO. 6 X 1/2 OD X 1/32 THK 
-207 3550 • WASHER,FLAT 1/4 X 9/16 OD X 0.050 THK 
-208 3960 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX-1/4-20 X 7/16 Fl W 
-209 5471 • SCREW,HEX HO SLOTTED 5/16-18 X 3/4 LG 
-210 5528 • SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X 0.625 LG 
-211 5677 • SCREW,HACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 3/4 LG 
-212 6364 . WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X 1/4 OD 
-213 6444 • WASHER FLAT 0.166 10 X 3/8 OD X 3/32 THK 
-213A 6935 • WACHER,LOCK-SPLIT 1/4 ID X .493 00 
-214 8506 • NUT__1_HEX 3-48 
-215 9092 • WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING, 0.194 ID 0.33700 
-216 10170 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HO NO. 6-32 X 0.250 LG 
-217 11598 • NUT,PLAIN HEX 10-32 
-218 19944 • SCREW,HACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 3/4 LG 
-219 22478 ~ WASHER,Fl- 0.170 ID 0.375 OD 0.032 THK 
-220 23141 • WASHER, FL-NO. 10 X 9/16 00 X 1/16 THK 
-221 25627 • SCREW,HACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 1/2 LG 
-222 25891 • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HO 10-32 X 1/2 LG 
-223 28413 • SCREW...1.MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 5/16 LG 
-224 32042 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG 
-224A 36776 • NUT 
-2248 36844 • SCREW_t_CAP SLOT HD 1/4-20 x 1/2 LG 
-224C 36109 • NUT,HEX-1/4-20 X 7/16 Fl W 
-225 32617 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 10-32 NF X 0.4375 LG 
-226 34512 • SCREWiBIND-HD 8-32 X 0.375 LG 
-227 35739 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 7/16 LG 
-228 37913 • NUT,HEX 4-40 NC 
-228~ 38051 • NUT,JAM 6-32 X 0.098 THK 
-229 38094 • SCREW 
-229A 38214 • NUT 
-230 38235 • SCREW,MACH 6-32 X o. 310 LG 
-231 38266 • SCREW,HACH-Fll HD 4-40 X 112 LG 
-232 38269 • SCREW,MACH-FIL HD 4-40 X l LG 
-_1_33 38352 • SCREW_t_HACH-FIL HO 6-32 X 3/8 LG 
-2:nA] 38353 • SCREW,MACH Fil HD 6-32 X 7/16 LG 
-2338 38442 • SCREW,MACH Fl CSK HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
-233C 38686 • SCREW,MACH HEX HD 1/4-20 X 1/2 LG 
-233q 38457 • SCREW 
-233E 38354 • SCREW 
-233F 38350 • SCREW 
-234 45642 • WASHER,FL NO. 6 X 11/32 OD X 0.040 THK 
-234A 45652 • WASHER 
-235 45677 • WASHER__1_FLAT 5/32 ID 
-236 45690 • WASHER,FL - NO. 10 X 7/16 OD x 1/32 THK 
-236A 47987 • NUT,PLAIN HEX 2-56 X 3/16 FL W 
-237 52580 • SCREWiMACH-FLAT CTSK HO 10-32 X 3/4 LG 
-238 55711 • SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 10-32 X 9/ 16 LG 
-2388 5372858 • SCREW 
-239 55726 • S_kREW_i_MACH-BINO HO 6-3_2_ X 0.187S LG_ 
-240 55901 ~ WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH 0.168 ID 0.381 OD 
-241 55918 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 5/8 LG 
-242 56079 L WASHER,LOCK-EXT T 0.195 IO 0.410 00 
-242A1 56121 • WASHER,LOCK-INT T NO. 10 X 0.381 OD 
-l43 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT T 0.141 IO 
-244 58207 . SCREWiMACH-8 IND HO 8-32 X 1/4 LC 
-245 60646 • WASHER,LOCK INT T NO. 8 X 0.340 00 
-246 65756 . WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH 1/4 ID X .478 OD 
-247 76574 • LOCKWASHER..t_EXT TOOTH 1/4 IO 
-248 79778 • SCREW,SELF TAP 6-32 X 5/16 LG 
-248A 80650 • SCREW,THO CTG-BINO HO NO. 6 X 3/16 LG 
-248~ 79779 • SCREW 
-249 80651 • SCREW,THO CTG-BINO HO 6-32 X 3/8 LG 
-250 81693 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 3/8 LG 
-251 91610 • SCREWiTHD CTG-BO HD NO. 6 X 1/2 LG 
-252 92050 • SCREW,SELF TAP BIND HD NO. 10 x 3/4 LG 
-252A 110775 • SCREW 
-253 113305 • SCREW,MACH-HEX HO 8-32 X 9/16 LG 

~ -· 



5410 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

ATTACHING PARTS- CONT 

33 -254 120789 • WASHER_t.FLAT NO. 10 x 3/4 OD X 0.046 THK 
-255 125930 • NUT,PLAIN-HEX 10-32 
-256 130434 • SCREW,MACH-SLOT HEX HO 10-32 X o.37 LG 
-256A 131713 • WASHER 
-2568 160017 • NUT,PLAIN HEX 1/4-28 X 7/16 FW 
-257 161351 • WASHER,PLAIN 0.330 IO 0.625 00 0.050 THK 
-258 171049 . SCREW_i_MACH-HEX HD 5/16-18 X 5/8 LG 
-259 179966 • WASHER,EXT TOOTH LOCK 5/16 
-260 180894 • SCREW,HEX HO 1/4-20 X 3/8 LG 
-260A 186758 • SCREW_i_HACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 7/16 LG 
-261 186759 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 8-32 X 5/16 LG 
-261A 210984 • SCREW,MACH RD HO 6-32 x. 1/4 LG 
-2618 196299 • SCREW_i_MACH BIND HO 5-40 X 1/2 LG 
-262 216128 • NUT HEX ELASTIC STOP 4-40 
-263 216323 • NUT DRESS 
-264 221790 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 8-32 x 3/16 LG 
-264Aj 236550 • SCREW,MACH BIND HO 4-40 X 3/8 LG 
-265 236849 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 10-32 X 1/4 LG 
-266 250525 . SCREW_1_MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 3/16 LG 
-267 251970 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 4-40 X 1/4 LG 
-267A 255629 . SCREW,THO CTG-CSK HD ~O. 6 X 1/2 LG 
-268 257187 • NUT_r_HEX NO. 6-32 NC 
-269 257189 • NUT,HEX 8-32 UNC THO 
-270 257956 • SETSCREW,SPLINE DP FP 4-40 X 1/8 LG 
-271 257965 • SETSCREW,CUP POINT 4-40 X 3/8 LG 
-272 257968 • SCREW,SET HOLS FLAT PT 6-32 X 1/8 LG 
-273 257984 • WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT 0.115 ID X 0.212 OD 
-274 257985 • WASHER_i_PLAIN 0.125 IO 0.250 OD 
-275 257986 • WASHER,FLAT 0.156 ID 0.312 OD X 0.035 TH 
-276 285620 • WASHER 
-277 311699 • NUT ANO· LOCKWASHER 6-32 
-277A 321483 • SCREW,MACH BIND HO 8-32 x 1 LG 
-278 322029 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 1/4-20 X 1/2 LG 
-279 322065 . SCREW_r_MACH-BINO HD 6-32 x 5/8 LG 
-280 322550 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 x 1/2 LG 
-281 322551 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 3/4 LG 
-282 322566 . SCREW_t_MACH-BIND HO 10-32 x 1/2 LG BRASS 
-282A 322572 • WASHER,LOCK 
-283 332560 . SCREW,MACH-SOC HD CAP 8-32 x 1-1/4 LG 
-284 332620 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 1/2 LG 
-285 333769 • WASHER 
-286 338238 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 NC x 0.312 LG 
-286,\ 365775 • SCREW 
-287 344015 • NUT,SELF LOCK-HEX 6-32 X 5/16 Fl WASH 
-288 438542 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 2-56 X 1/2 LG 
-289 438548 • SCREW,MACH BIND HD 4-40 X 3/16 LG 
-290 438549 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 4-40 X 7/16 LG 
-290A 438550 • SCREW,MACH UNDRCT BIND HD 4-40 XX l 1/4 LG 
-291 438551 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 4-40 X 5/8 LG 
-292 438554 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 4-40 X 1 LG 
-292A 438556 • SCREW,MACH UNORCT BIND HD 4-40 X l 1/2 LG 
-292B 438558 . SCREW 
-293 438567 • SCREW,MACH BIND HD UNORCT 6-32 x 1.0 LG 
-293A 438588 • SCREW,MACH BIND HO 8-32 X 1-1/4 LG 
-293_!l 438589 . SCREWLMACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 1-1/2 LG 
-293C 438586 • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 7/8 LG 
-294 438601 • SCREW,MACH-UNOCT BIND HD 10-32 X 7/8 LG 
-..l_94A 438606 • SCREW_i_M~H-FJ. CSK HD _l0-32 X _l-1.LB J..G 
-295 438622 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 1/4-20 X 3/8 LG 
-296 512508 . SCREW,MACH-Fl HO 6-32 X 0.417 LG 
-297 600395 • WASHER_t_fl 13164 ID 3/4 OD 3/32 THK 
-298 600960 • NUT,LOCK-NO. 8-32 
-299 601093 • SCREW,THD FORMING 8-32 X 3/8 LG 
-300 601185 • SCREW..LTHO FORMING 10-16 X l/2 LG 
-300A 602291 . SPACER 
-301 602721 • NUT,LOCK-NO. 10-32 
-301A 651684 • NUT 
-302 731627 • SCREW,SELF TAP PAN HD 6-32 X 3/4 LG 
-303 734483 . SCREW 
-304 811417 • SCREW 
-305 811426 . SCREW,THD FORMING 6-32 X 3/8 LG 
-305A 813179 • SPACER 
-306 815039 • WASHE~PLAIN 1/8 ID 
-307 815151 . SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 3/8 LG 
-308 815173 • SCREW,SOC HD 8-32 X 1 1/4 LG 
-309 1090873 • WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT 3/16 ID x 5/ 16 00 

98 



5410 

LIST ANDI PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER t 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

ATTACHING PARTS- CONT 

33 -310: 1091111 . LOCKWASHER,INT TOOTH 7/64 ID 
i-=--=------=3i.l.-l l091l59 . HASHER,PLAIN 11/64 ID 

-312 1091173 . SCREW,MACH FL CSK HO 4-40 x 5/8 LG 
-313 l 1091655 . SCREW 
-313A: 1141209 . NUT 
-314 1166150 . SCREW, ORI VE 1/16 DIA 
-314A 1175213 . SETSCREW 
-315 2121160 . SCREW, THO FORMING 10-32 X 1/2 LG 
-316 2129550 . WASHER,FL- 5/16'0D X 5/32 ID X 1/32 THK 
-317 2162972 . WASHE~,BELLEVILLE 9/16 OD x .208 ID 
-318 2181004 . SCREW,THD FORMING 10-32 x 3/8 LG 
-319 2181006 . SCREW,THD FORM HEX WASHER HEAD 6-32X l LG 
-320 2181008 . SCREW,MACH BIND HO UNORCT 8-32 X 3/8 LG 
-321 2181088 . SCREW,THD FORMING SOC HO 6-3l X 7/8 LG 
-321A 2588325 . SCREW 
-322 2588872 . SCREW,HEX SOCKET HO THO FORM 6-32 x l LG 
-323 I 250a0 73 . SCREW,HEX SOCKET HD THO FORM 6-32 x 0.38 
-324 . 2588874 . SCREW, FLAT HD THO FORMING 10-32 X o.s LG 
-325 t 2590018 . WASHER_t_INSULATOR 
-326 I 5232793 • NUT,LOCK 114-20 
-321 I 5232794 . NUT AND LOCKWASHER, 5116-18 
-327_Aj 5232817 . SCREW 
-328 5356580 . SCREW,MACH-BINO HD UNORCT 4-40 x 1/2 LG 
-328A 5373223 • NUT 
-329 5761943 . NUT AND LOCKWASHER, 6-32 
-330 5785298 . SCREW 
-331 5785307 . SCREW 
-33_£ 6935 . WASHER...t.LOCK 1/4 ID X 0.473 OD 
-333 36109 . NUT,PLAlf\J HEX 1/4-20 X 7/16 Fl W 
-334 7369654 . SCREW,HEX SLOT HD-THO FORM 8-32 X 3/8 LG 

QQ 





5410 

NUMERICAL INDEX 

PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

99 33 -201 56079 33 -242 132 771 28 - l.9 222092 27 - 25 
266 33 -202 56121 33 -2.42A 138755 21 - 67 222092 21:i - 31 
33 / 33 -203 56722 33 -243 138755 2lA- 74 .!.273 79 5A- 15 
35d 33 -204 57100 5A- 14 150735 SG- 36 236550 58- 5 
360 33 -205 57100 6 - 2 160017 33 -2568 236550 33 -264A 
453 B -205rl 58207 SG- 67 161351 33 -25 7 236849 14 - 36 

2179 33 -20!>A 58207 5G- 86A 165010 58- 7 236849 33 -265 
2903 33 -206 58207 5G- 99 165010 9 - 2 236915 31 - 5 
3550 33 -207 58207 33 -244 165010 10 - 17 236916 31 - 5A 
3960 33 -208 58852 5G- Bl:i 165010 ll - 12 237455 25 - 29 
5471 33 -209 5ass2 SH- 41 165010 12 - 9 246463 n - d7 
552l:> 33 -210 60646 33 -245 165010 13 - 10 246463 21A- 60 
5677 33 -211 62-155 SA- 18 . l 71049 33 -258 250525 33 -266 
6364 33 -212 62955 5G- S4 173706 21 - 82 251970 33 -267 
6444 33 -213 65317 llA-103 173 706 21A- 75 252590 ll - 47 
6935 33 -213A 65756 33 -246 179 744 SB- 14 253740 31 - 6 
0935 33 -332 73430 15 - 33 179946 6 - 11 255629 33 -267A 
13506 33 -21~ 73430 .d - 2.4 17<.J946 6A- 5 257079 19 - 6 
9092 33 -215 76574 33 -24 7 179946 l9A- 10 257080 19 - 7 

l 0170 5G- 69 79178 33 -248 179946 20 - 10 25 7080 21 - 49 
10170 33 -216 79779 33 -248B 179946 21 - 52 257080 21A- 52A 
l 1S98 33 -217 80b50 33 -248A 179946 21A- 48 257080 22 - 14 
19944 SA- 11 80651 33 -l.49 179946 22 - 16 257080 2.3 - 40 
19944 33 -.218 81693 5G- 48 179946 22A- 37 257187 5A- 4 
22478 SA- ll 81693 5G- 59 179946 23 - 42 257187 SA- 10 
22478 33 -219 81693 5G- 64 179966 33 -259 257187 33 -268 
23141 33 -220 81693 33 -250 180894 33 -260 257189 33 -269 
25627 33 -221 l:iL898 lYA- 2 l8Sl96 9 - 4 257956 33 -270 
25891 14 - 34 9' '-I 0 33 -251 18Sl98 13 - 14 257%5 33 -271 
25891 33 -222 33 -252 106596 31 - 8A l.5 7908 33 -272 
2S413 33 -223 9275.:. 19A- 7 186758 33 -260A 257984 33 -273 
32042 33 -224 92752 21 - 48 lb6759 33 -261 ZS 7985 33 -274 
3Z617 33 -225 92752 21A- 51 186968 31 - 2 257986 33 -275 
34512 33 -226 92752 22 - 17 18 7243 31 - 3 285620 33 -2 76 
35739 33 -227 92752 22A- 36 196299 33 -2618 30 l 750 23 - 25 
3a 109 33 -224C 92752 23 - 43 198981 21 - 85 302090 21 - 16 
36109 33 -333 l.J2752 23A- 33 l 98981 21A- 61 302090 23 - 9 
36776 33 -224A 
36844 33 -2248 

92784 31 - 1 
101922 l3 - 62 

207385 l9A- 30 
208226 lOA- 12 

302090 23A- 9 
302131 21 - 17 

H913 5G- 14 101923 208- 7 208287 20A- 13 302131 23 - 10 
37913 5G- 17 104294 ll - 32A 208528 21 - 32 302131 23A- 10 
37913 5G- 45 104294 21A- 65A 20ij52B 21A- 80 303514 25 - 27 
37913 33 -228 104615 19 - 5 210883 6 - d 307653 23 - 33 
3~051 5G- 43 104699 5H- 33 210883 6A- 20 311699 33 -277 
38051 33 -221:1A 107664 19 - 4 210883 19A- lA 313361 31 - 7 
3u094 33 -229 107664 21A- 56 210883 21 - 27 313453 6 - 17 
38214 5G- 80 107665 l9A- 6 210883 21 - 31 315956 21 - 25 
382 l't 33 -229A 107666 21 - 45 210883 21 - 63 315956 21 - 61 
38235 33 -230 107666 21A- S4 210883 21A- 69 315956 21A- 67 
3~266 33 -231 107668 21 - 47 210883 22 - 31 315956 25 - l 
38269 33 -232 107669 ~l - 45 210984 33 -261A 315957 21 - 26 
~8350 33 -233F 107669 HA- 54 213693 2 lA- 16 315957 21 - 62 
38352 33 -233 ~07669 21A- 56 216075 5G- 51 315957 21A- 68 
38353 33 -233A 107669 23 - 38 216075 SH- 15 315957 25 - 2 
38354 33 -2331: io1669 23A- 30 216128 33 -262 .316170 22A- 11 
38429 5G- 72 110029 6 - l 216265 31 - 4 31 7013 21A- 26 
38442 33 -2338 ll0775 33 -252A 216323 33 -263 317049 22A- 26 
38457 33 -2330 113305 33 -253 216422 29 - 25 317082 21A- 26 
38686 33 -233C 120789 33 -254 216443 21A- 31 31 7145 21A-103 
45642 33 -234 123070 1 - 3 216452 21A- 35 317315 22 - 20 
45652 33 -234A 123070 14 - 20 216463 21A- 28 317428 21A- 18 
45677 33 -23.5 123070 22 - 57 216465 2 lA- 27 317485 6A- 18 
45690 33 -236 123070 23 - 29 216475 21A- 30 317485 22A- 21 
47987 33 -236A 123070 23A- 24 216479 21A- 34 317766 10 - 9 
52580 33 -237 123074 21 - 86 220546 9 - 6 317766 12 - 2 
55711 33 -238 125930 ~3 -255 220764 21 - 64· 317766 13 - 3 
55726 58- 10 127324 l9A- 20 220764 2 lA- 79 317767 10 - 8 
55726 5G- 2A 127324 22 ... S3 221790 33 -264 317767 12 - l 
55726 5G- 35 127324 22A- 4Q 222063 2 lA- 21 317767 13 - 2 
55726 5G- 92 130434 33 -256 222077 24 - 24 320451 208- 10 
55726 33 -239 131 713 3~ -Z~6A 222077 27 - 24 320456 21 - 78 
5.5901 33 -240 132771 2't - 23 222077 28 - 30 320456 2lA- 87 
55918 33 -241 132771 21 - n 222092 24 - 25 320610 21A- 19 

,-



5410 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND 
NO. 'NDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO, p~oa:x No. 

--i 

321483 33 -277A 3692.07 19A- 4 47999<) 7 - 20 526378 23 - 45 
322025 31 - 2A 369207 21 - 1 4ij2175 21A- 15 5263 78 23A- 44 
32202<J 33 -278 369207 2lA.,. 57 482188 7 - 19 527916 6A- i6 
322065 33 -279 369207 22 - 2 4tl2195 8 - 18 528007 22A- 56 
3U465 25 - 33 34c:f~07 23 - 16 482195 11 - 18 528007 23A- 55 
322550 33 -280 369207 23A- 16 482195 12 - 4 532393 21 - 35 
322551 33 -281 369388 21A- 33 482219 7 - 21 532393 ;HA- 94 
32.2566 33 -282 369633 21A- 14A 483550 11 - 9 532974 2i - H 
322 572 33 -282A 3753!>9 !>G- !>2 483554 10 - 20 532974 2lA- 81 
3?216l 22 - 29 375359 5H- 16 483568 8 - 7 533271 2~ - 55 
323681 6 - 1 375415 21 - 37 483568 13 - 19 533271 a3A- ~l 
323841 6 - 6 375415 25 - 24 483581 8 - 8 533342 20\l- 6 
327921 2 - 7 3 75429 llA- 63. 483677 31 - 65 533361 .u - 2't 
327921 2lA-lU6 396127 21A- 14 483678 31 - 6SA 533361 21 - 60 
332560 33 -283 412179 a- 60 483679 31 - 658 533361 21A- 6f> 
332620 14 ;- 28 
332620 33 -284 

418835 21 - 55 
418835 21A- 42 

483680 ,1 - 65C 
483681 ~l - 650 

533361 22 - 7 
533361 22A- 8 

333586 14 - 27 419131 21A- 99 4ti3682 31 - 65E 533783 l - 28 
333586 14 - 29 
333769 33 -285 

430798 31 - 58 
430799 3l - SC 

483683 3t - 65F 
483686 3-1 - 6:>G 

~33783 i - 63 
535506 22 - 19 

334768 ~l - 28 433566 21 - 53A 483687 31 - 65H 550049 21A- 32 
334910 20 - 12 433566 .21A- 47 483690 31 - 65J 550051 21A- 23 
334910 31 - 2C 4372d9 5G-107 483693 31 - 66 550051 24 - 22 
334921 23 - 28 438542 33 -288 483828 10 ,... l:> 550051 'l.1 - 22 
334921 23A- 23 438548 5G- 4 483829 11 T 11 550051 28 - 28 
334921 31 - 20 438548 33 -289 483830 11 ... 15 550578 208- 11 
334932 31 - 2t 438549 33 -290 483831 11 - 8 582444 22 - 28 
337193 21 - 70 438550 33 -290A 483632 12 - 12 591047 31 - 42A 
338165 6A- 6 438551 SB- 4 483835 10 - 15 591465 22A- 53 
338227 21A- 60 4385~1 5G- 75 483836 10 - ?2 591465 23A- 54 
338238 5G~ 8 
338238 3·3 ,.286 

438551 33 -291 
438552 . 5G- 53 

483837 11 - ll 
483838 11 - 15 

595397 21A- 17 
596255 3l - 42 

338239 25 ~ 5 438,53 58- 2 483839 11 - a 596676 22 - 10 
343571 5H- 3d 438553 58- 16 483840 12 - 12 596676 22A- 34 
344015 33 -~87 438554 33 -292 483842 13 - 24 598479 l9A- 24 
350965 21 - 28 4)8556 33 -292A 483843 12 - n 598479 21A- 98 
350965 21A- 10 438558 5G- 79 483844 10 - 14 598479 22 - 43 
350966 6A- 19 438558 33 -2928 483846 10 - 16 600250 21A- 29 
350966 21 - 70 438567 33 -293 483847 10 - 15 600395 14 - 37 
350977 19 - 10 438586 33 -293C 483848 10 - 22 600395 33 -297 
350977 21A- 89 438587 23A- 45A 483849 11 - 11 600960 33 -298 
351781 21A- 89 438588 33 -293A 483850 11 - 15 601093 33 -299 
352088 22 - 6 
352088 22A- 7 

438589 33 -2938 
438593 22A- 50 

483851 11 - 8 
483852 12 - 12 

601185 33 -300 
602291 33 -300A 

35Z821 6 - 5 438601 33 -294 483854 13 - 22 602664 14 - 19 
356705 31 - 6A 438606 33 -294A 483855 12 - 13 602721 33 -301 
356742 15 - 12 
35674.2 17 - 148 

438622 33 -295 
438827 10 - 16 

483856 10 - 14 
483857 10 - 16 

603683 19 - 10 
611996 1 - 51 

356742 23 - 2 438834 10 - 16 483858 10 - 15 612790 14 - 42 
356742 23A- 2 441092 ll - 22 483859 11 - 11 613191 21 - 12 
357433 15 - 25 441355 6A- 11 483860 12 - 12 613752 21 - 14 
357995 21 - 55 441356 6A- 10 483861 13 - 22 613752 23 - 8 
357995 21A- 42 450821 6 - 9 483867 8 - 13 613752 23A- 8 
359695 31 - a 450821 30 - 2 4&3867 13 - 18 615354 21 - 7 
360044 21A- 36 454612 10 - 3 505071 6 - 10 615683 20 - 9 
360370 31 - 2f 454612 11 - 3 510188 22A- 22 615683 21 - 51A 
360433 31 - 3A 458853 2 - 4 510468 22A- 52 615683 21A- 46A 
361497 ZlA- 24 458853 3 - 4 512071 20 - 1 628948 25 - 31 
361536 19 - l 458853 4 - 4 512508 33 -296 630143 21 - 84 
361536 19A- 29 458853 5 - 4 515616 17 - 47 630143 21A- 73 
361536 22 - 64 471672 l3 - 14 515661 15 - 13 631769 l9A- 16 
361755 21 - 51 471672 23A- 14 517197 19 - 2 631769 22 - 25 
361755 21A- 50 472579 23A- 37 517197 22 - 65 631769 22A- 16 
361968 22 - 63 473442 208- 4 521695 22A- 55 631769 23 - 19 
361968 22A- 62 473442 21 - 2 521695 23A- 56 631769 23A- 19 
362206 20 - 6 473442 21 - 57 521695 25 - 32 634613 21 - 38 
362206 21 - 17 473442 21A- 41 524519 l - 88 634613 21A- 64 
362206 21A- 85 473442 22 - 51 524854 23 - 47 634613 25 - 25 
362243 20 - 2 473531 23 - 60 526378 16 - 8 638085 23 - 50 
363434 22 - 30 473531 23A- 60 526378 19 - 3 642763 6 - 12 
364471 31 - 55 479986 11 - 21 526378 19A- 28 642763 6A- 7 
365775 33 -286A 479986 12 - 7 526378 22 - 61 642763 21 - 53 
368222 31 - 27 479986 13 - 25 526378 22A- 60 642763 21 - 538 

T 

X-2 



5410 

PART LIST ANO 
NO. INDEX NO. 

PART LIST ANO 
NO. INDEX NO. 

PART LIST ANO 
NO. INDEX NO. 

PART LI ST ANO 
NO. INDEX NO. 

642763 21A- 47A 
642763 21A- 49 
642763 22 - 11 
642763 23 - 3"/ 
644518 20 - , 
646007 21 - 43 
&46007 21A- 59 
Q't85ll 10 - 19 
~4ti511 q ... i, 
6485 ll 12 - ll 
648511 13 - 17 
651684 33 -301A 
725419 7 .... 22 
725746 29 - 26 
726549 l - 31 
730432 21 - 5 
730432 23 - 4d 
730432 23A- 50 
731627 33 -30l 
734483 33 -303 
738506 ll - 8 
738513 10 - 13 
738825 8 - l 
731'826 5d- l3 
738826 8 - 2 
738826 9 - 5 
73882 7 513- ll 
738827 12 - 16 
73b828 Sti- 12 
739494 30 - 3 
740501 18 - 2 
7405"" 7 - 23 
74050. 8 - 15 
740513 8 - 16 
740540 14 - 41 
740550 21A- 9 
740608 1 - <3 
740608 8 - 15-
740609 14 ~ 41 
7~3270 1 - 36 
153270 2 - 5 
753270 3 - 10 
753270 4 - 6 

812526 10 - 2 
tH2:>26 ll - 2 
tH3 l 79 33 -305A 
813194 31 - 10 
813263 31 - 11 
81326 7 31 - 29 
(j 132 71 31 - 29A 
l:H3321 l - 78 
813321 i~· - 30 
813321 17 - Ll 
i1l3329 24 - 26 
a n329· 27 - 26, 
813329. <:;8 - 32 
dl3329 29 - 28 
813392 oA- 8 
813451 15 - 41 
813451 l7 - 41 
8134')2 15 - 42 
a 13452 l7 - 42 
813466 15 - 38 
dl3466 15 - 38A 
813466 l7 - 38 
813482 15 - 40 
8 1341;2 17 - 40 
813519 15 - 44 
813519 17 - 36 
dl3549 31 - 12 
813550 31 - l3 
813681 31 - 14 
813801 31 - 15 
813802 31 - 16 
814008 9 - 3A 
814008 13 - 15 
815039 33 -306 
815151 33 -307 
8151 73 33 -308 
815215 l - 50 
815215 14 - 32 
815215 15 - 34 
81521§. 17 - 25 
1>15217 15 - 32 
815217 17 - 23 
815218 l - 80 

8 lti4o6 l - 7o 
818554 21A- 12 
818555 31 - ld 
818556 31 - 19 
824469 8 - 11 
8244 71 8 - 12 
824473 13 - 22 
824560 10 - 14 
824586 13 - 22 
827842. 10 - 23 
827842 11 - lb 
827842 12 - 14 
827842 13 - 23 
827960 21A- 76 
835232 12 - 13 
83Si4L 12 - l3 
838480 5A- d 
839411 SG- -j 

83~722 11 - 2U 
845762 21 - '\U 
845762 21A- 58 
847110 13 - 24 
85328ii 1 - 45 
855241 10 - 13 
855285 5 - 13 
855288 10 - 13 

1073866 SG- 39 
1077739 SG-108 
1090175 SG- 36 
1090175 5H- 4 
1090873 33 -309 
1091111 33 -310 
1091159 33 -311 
1091173 33 -312 
1091655 33 -313 
1092125 5G- 61 
1092125 SH- 22A 
1123963 5G- 60 
1123963 SH- 22 
1123987 5G- 42 
1123987 5H- a 
1124682 5G- 83 
1124682 5H- 34 

1143492 22 - 9 
1143492 22A- 24 
1143492 23 - 36 
1143492 23A- 35 
1148453 5H- 27 
1149212 22A- 27 
ll49212 L3A- 38 
1160395 l9A- 12 
1160395 21 - 76 
1160395 21A- 86 
1160395 22 - 38 
1160395 23 - 23 
1160977 31 - 48 
1164080 5G- 55 
1164060 5H- 18 
1164103 5G- 12 
1166114 31 - 49 
1166115 31 - 50 
1166116 31 - 51 
1166 l l 7 3l - 52 
1166150 8 - 19 
r16(l15.o 33 -314 
U75~U. 5G- 81 
ll75.213. 33 -314A 
2101089 7 - 30 
2101089 14 - 4 
2101089 17 - 26 
2101326 l.l - 20 
21013l7 31 . .,.. lOA 
2101337 21 ... ?9 
2101337 21A- 11 
ll01342 22 - 2~ 
2101357 21 - 30 
2101357 21A- 12 
2101376 6 - 3 
2102367 1 - 34 
2102367 1 - 69 
2102367 21 - 65 
2102367 21A- 77 
2102368 21A-107 
2102369 15 - 35 
2102369 17 - 258 
2102582 22A- 49 

753270 5 - 10 
753270 14 - 35 
765295 31 - 47 
765548 21A- 4 
767004 21A- 5 
767031 21A- 6 
767037 21A- 7 
801615 29 - 36 
801652 19 - 9 
801652 22 - ~ 

81'5219 l - 79 
815219 15 - 31 
tll54q 9 17 - 22 
815220 l - 77 
8!5220 15 - 29 
815220 17 - 20 
8152.24 15 - 28 
8l5224 17 - 19 
815933 31 - 28i' 
815934 31 - 28 

1127037 31 - jQ 
11282 70 5G- 38 
1132166 5G- 85 
1132166 5H- 36 
1133633 5G- 56 
1133633 SH- 19 
1133654 5G- 50 
1133654 5G- 50A 
1133654 5H- 14 
1133683 5G- 49 

2109292 5H- 17 
2111232 17 - 14A 
2111232 21 - 9 
2111232 21A- 22 
212-1160 33 -315 
2122194 20 - 3 
2122202 31 - 30 
2122203 31 - 31 
2122254 31 - 32 
2122259 31 - 33 

801652 22A- 5 
801652 23 - 53 
801652 23A- 48 
804109 16 - z 

815963 15 - 38E 
815964 15 - 38F 
816649 1 - 81 
816708 17 - 10 

1133683 5G- 49A 
1133683 5H- 12 
1134899 5G- 37 
1134899 SH- 5 

2122261 31 - 33A 
2122472 31 - 34 
2122734 31 - 31A 
2122735 31 - 30A 

805598 1 - 59 816709 17 - 11 1134980 SG- 78 2122837 31 - 32A 
805598 8 - 2q 
805598 14 - l8 
806 715 31 - 2G 

816752 15 - 9 
816752 17 - 9 
816754 15 - 8 

1134981 5G- 77 
1141105 5G- 46 
1141106 5G- 44 

2122839 31 - 35 
2123032 31 - 35A 
2123034 31 - 36 

811417 33 -304 
811426 33 -305 

816754 17 - a 
817425 31 - 17 

1141109 5G- 40 
1141209 33 -313A 

2125898 22 - 22 
2127890 31 - 338 

811427 15 - 43 817753 15 - 50 1141554 14 - 16A 2127985 31 - 37 
811427 17 - 35 
811:742 15 - 7 

817753 17 - 31 
817754 15 - 52 

1141554 206- 9 
1141554 21 - 71 

2127987 31 - 38 
2127989 31 - 39 

811742 17 - 7 817754 17 - 33· 1141554 22 - 4 2128689 21 - 21 
811802 31 - 9 81775'7 15 - 49 1141554 22A- 4 2128689 23 - 6 
811804 24 - 2 817757 17 - 30 1141554 23 - 30 2128689 23A- 6 
811804 27 - 2. 817758 15 - 51. 1141554 23 - 52 2129550 33 -316 
811804 28 - 2 817758 17 - 32 1141554 23A- 47 2133112 21 - 49 
811804 29 - 2 817927 15 - 39 1141554 25 - 34 2133112 21A- 52 
812526 56- 6 Sl 7927 17 - 39 1143492 l9A- 9 2133112 . 22 - 13 

-



5410 

PART LI ST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

2133112 23 - 39 
2134661 21 - 13 
213 7305 21 - 8 
2145165 23A- 29 
2161341 5G- 32 
2162972 33 -317 
2172166 22A- 57 
217b094 11 - 15 
2180938 12 - 15 
2180939 12 - 15 
2181004 33 -318 
2181006 33 -319 
2181008 33 -320 
2181088 33 -321 
2U:l2919 22A- 44 
2182919 23A- 22 
2190986 10 - 14 
2194727 10 - 14 
2194889 22 - 50 
2194889 23 - 31 
2195640 21 - 20 
2195640 23 - 7 
2195640 23A- 7 
2391023 SB- a 
2391023 9 - l 
2391023 10 - 18 
2391023 11 - l3 
2391023 12 - 10 
2391023 l3 - 11 
2391023 13 - 16 
2391062 13 - 12 
2391121 10- - 21 
2391121 11 - 10 
2391204 12 - lOA 
2391346 24 - 38 
2391346 24 - 40 
2391346 26 - 11 
2391340 l.6 - 13 
2~91346 27 - 36 
2391346 27 - 38 
2391346 28 - 44 
2391346 28 - 46 
2391347 24 - 19 
2391347 27 - l'I 
2391347 28 -b 
2 39 J..34 7 29 - 21 
23~1667 29 - 41 
239166"/ 29 - 43 
2414dlU 20A- 11 
24261 7l 31 - 61 
24545 35 15 - ll 
2454544 15 - 38G 
24~4545 15 - 3d8 
2454546 15 - 3bl: 
2454558 30 - lA 
24545 7o 25 - 2C 
2454517 25 - lU 
24545 7d 25 - 2ti 
2454590 20A- 15 
2454591 20A- 14 
2454771.J 15 - ia 
2454797 15 - 23 
2454810 17 - l SL) 
2454814 17 - 15C 
2454823 14 - 11 
2454823 20A-
2454833 7 - 11 
245489U ii A- 4t> 
2454891 21A- 4t> 
2454900 21A- 4:-J 
2454913 14 - 26 
2454914 14 - 4UA 
2454915 14 - 40d 

2454916 14 - 40 
2454922 6 - 18 
2454922 6A- l 
2454923 l - 11 
2454924 15 - 24 
2454925 21A-L08 
2454943 21A- 38 
2454944 .llA- 2 
2454945 21A- 62 
2454946 21A- lA 
2454947 llA- 39 
2454948 21A- 65 
2454949 21A- 40 
2454950 21A- 90 
2454956 15 - 56 
2454958 31 - 63 
2454975 31 - 64 
2454976 21A-105A 
2454979 14 - 168 
2454982 21A-l05A 
2454996 15 - 38A 
2454996 15 - 38A 
2455615 20A- 6 
2455625 17 - 46 
2455626 25 - 2A 
2480680 25 - 20 
2480680 28 -
2481727 2UA- 8 
2481727 22A- 28 
.2481727 23A- 40 
2501330 l9A- 8 
2':101330 l.3A- 31 
2512360 15 - 17 
2512360 15 - 21 
2512420 15 - 17 
2512420 15 - 17 
2512420 15 - ll 
2~57476 24 - 27 

_l.557476 21 - 27 
l.557476 28 - 33 
2557476 2.9 - 29 
2557477 24 - 18 
2557477 27 - 13 
l.557477 l8 - l.4 
25574~7 26 - 2 
2557497 2'7 - 32A 
2557498 24 - 30 
2557498 27 - 30 
2557498 2ti - 37 
2~57498 29 - 32 
2557499 lb - 6 
2557500 l.3 - 12 
2557500 £3A- 12 
2557500 L4 -
2.557504 24 - 31 
2557504 21 - 29 
.c'.557504 28 - 35 
2557505 29 - 35 
2557506 2.4 - 7 
2557~06 27 - 7 
L5575Ub L8 - 7 
l557:>06 29 - 7 
2557~07 l4 - l3 
2~57507 2.7 - 13 
2557':>U7 ld - 14 
2':>5751..17 L9 - 13 
2557508 2-4 - 15 
255151..18 n - 16 
.2557508 Ld - 16 
2':>57508 29 - l8 
255751.0 lS - 18 
25'.i7510 lb -
L557~16 Lb - 12 

2557517 26 - 10 
2557519 21 - 31 
2557525 28 - 19 
2557525 29 - 15 
2557527 26 - 8 
2557546 24 - 32 
2557546 28 - 38 
25-57568 29 - 33 
2561584 16 - 3 
2561585 16 - 4 
2566991 58- 3 
2572142 24 - 35 
25 72142 26 - 9 
2572142 27 - 34 
2572142 28 - 41 
2572142 29 - 38 
2572145 24 - 36 
2572145 28 - 42 
2572145 28 - 42 
2572145 29 - 39 
25 72146 24 - 11 
2572146 27 - 11 
2572146 28 - 11 
2572146 29 - ll 
2572156 24 - 6 
2572156 24 - 34 
2572156 28 - 6 
2572156 28 - 40 
2572156 29 - 6 
2572156 29 - 37 
2572157 28 - 40 
2572158 27 - 6 
2572158 27 - 33 
2572186 22A- 20 
2572187 22A- 13 
2572188 22A- 31 
2572189 22A- 30 
2572190 14 - lo 
2572190 22A-
2572193 22A- 38 
2572194 22A- 3 
2572195 22A- 59 
2572198 22A- 63 
2572199 22A- 23 
2572200 14 - lo 
2572200 22A-
2572203 22A- 12 
257 l204 22A- lU 
2572206 22A- 2'7 
2572207 22A- 2~ 

2572208 22A- 35 
2572213 23A- 43 
2572214 23A- 25 
2572216 23A- 36 
2572217 23A- 41 
2572223 19A- 22 
2572224 23A- 20 
25 "12235 24 - 39 
2572235 27 - 37 
2572235 28 - 45 
2572235 28 - 45 
25/2236 24 - 37 
25722 36 2 7 - 35 
2572236 28 - 43 
257 2.2 37 29 - 4£ 
2572238 29 - 4u 
2572749 19 - lU 
2583950 23 - 13 
2583950 2 3A- 13 
25b3953 23 - 44 
2583953 23A- 34 
2 5b3954 23 - 4<.J 
2583955 2 3 - 63 

2583955 23A- 62 
2583956 23 - 17 
2583956 23A- 17 
2583957 23 - 21 
2583958 23 - 27 
2583959 23 - 35 
2583960 23 - 13 
2583960 23A- 13 
2583963 23 - 56 
2583963 23A- 52 
2583965 23 - 61 
2583965 23A- 61 
2583966 23 - 58 
2583966 23A- 58 
2583969 23 - 32 
2584070 14 - lOA 
2584070 19A-
2584080 14 - lOA 
2584080 19A-
2584083 l9A- 18 
2584084 l9A- 5 
2584085 19A- 31 
2584086 19A- 11 
2588000 13 - 7 
2588001 13 - 26 
2588002 10 - 16 
2588003 10 - 15 
2588004 10 - 22 
2588008 11 - 11 
2588009 8 - 10 
2588009 10 - 12 
.2588009 11 - 7 
2588009 13 - 21 
2.588010 8 - 22 
2588011 11 - 22 
2588034 11 - 15 
2588035 11 - 8 
2588046 l - 46 
2588053 l - 72 
2588053 14 - 22 
2588053 15 - 3 
2588053 17 - 3 
2588053 23 - 4 
2588053 23A- 4 
2588053 25 - 15 
2588060 13 - 18 
2588064 12 - 12 
C:588065 12 - 8 
2588070 10 - 5 
2588071 a - 13 
2588079 14 - 24 
.2588079 23 - l 
2588079 23A- l 
2 588252 15 - 10 
2588253 15 - 11 
2588254 l.5 - 48 
2588254 17 - 29 
2588255 15 - 46 
2588255 17 - 27 
2588256 15 - 47 
258 8257 15 - 45 
<:'.588258 l - 64 
2588264 14 - 22A 
2588282 25 - 10 
258 8288 21 - b 
2588291 21 - 10 
2588302 30 - l 
2588309 25 - 7 
2588317 21 - 18 
2588325 33 -321A 
2588330 6 - 4 
2538332 21 - 15 
2588334 6A- 14 

X-4 



·5410. 

PART LI ST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

r-

2500335 6A- 15 
258d33) 21A- 47 
25od337 6A- 21 
25<Hi338 21 - 46 
2588338 21A- 5':> 
2580354 l - 71 
2580355 21 - 50 
2588350 2 - d 
25bci363 14 - 2.2 
2'.>88363 14 - 26 
2580371 21 - 11 
2 5d8 3 82 l - 62 
25tib386 ll - 83A 
2?8838b 21A-105A 
2500391 22A- lA 
2 58 &420 17 - 37 
2 58d425 21 - BlA 
2508425 21A-lO!:i 
258d426 21 - 32 
2588426 21A- 80 
25&!:>427 25 - 26 
258842b 21A-10l 
2588432 2 lA- 37 
2588433 2lA- 11 
2588434 21A- 3 
258d435 14 - l~ 
2588435 21A-
2588436 14 - 15 
2588436 21A-
2588442 l7 - 28 
2588444 20A- 7 
2588444 21A- 13 
2588448 21A- l 
2588449 21 - 80 
2588449 21A-104A 
2588682 l - 39 
2580682 1 - 52 
25t:l8684 l - 41 
2588699 2 - 8 
2588872 33 -322 
2588873 33 -323 
2588874 33 -324 
2589216 6 - 14 
25b92 l8 6 - 13 
2589224 15 - 18 
2589248 6 - 16 
2590010 l - 67 
2590010 15 - 54 
2590010 17 - 44 
2590011 15 - 55 
2590011 17 - 45 
2590014 15 - l 
2590014 p- l 
2590018 p -325 
2590020 f ~ - 53 
2590025 :1 - 13 
2590026 j - 14 
2590027 i ... 9 
2590028 ~.,. 1 
2590029 ~ . ~ 
2590030 1 .,,. H 
2590031 1 .... 2~ 
2590032 3 - ~ 
2590032 5 - f> 
2590034 1 ... ~ 
2590035 l - ,5 

- 2590039 l - \9 
2590040 l - ·~ 

2590041 l ... ~o 
2590042 6"~ ~ 
2590044 l ·- l~ 259004.§ l -
259004 7 1 - 29 

2590047 l - 66 
£590048 14 - '5 
259004!:1 l!> -
2590049 l - 32 
2590062 14 - 10 
25900 72 25 - 23 
25900 73 l - 48 
2':>90074 l - 42 
2!:190074 l - 44 
25900 79 3 - 8 
2590079 5 - 8 
2590081 3 - 6 
2590081 5 - 6 
2590083 14 - 1 
2590084 14 - 2 
2590087 2 - 1 
2590087 3 - 1 
2590089 4 - 2 
2590089 5 - 2 
2590091 4 - l 
2:)90091 5 - l 
2590092 6A- 2 
2590100 15 - 4 
2590100 17 - 4 
2590104 17 - 17 
2590108 2 - 3 
2590108 3 - 3 
2590109 4 - 3 
2590109 5 - 3 
2590117 3 - 9 
2590117 5 - 9 
2590118 l - 38 
2590118 l - 74 
2590133 25 - 16 
2590134 2; - 17 
2590159 2 - 6 
2590159 3 - 11 
2590159 4 - 5 
2590159 5 - 11 
2590160 l - 37 
2590160 1 - 65 
2590161 l - 30 
2590198 2 - 2 
2590198 3 - 2 
2590204 l - 5 
2590207 l - 6 
2590208 l - 7 
2590216 15 - 27 
2590218 16 - l 
2590219 16 - 7 
2590220 17 - 43 
2590221 16 - 9 
2590223 16 - 12 
2590224 15 - 26 
2590224 16 -
2590247 l - 33 
2590250 206- 5 
2590251 208- 14 
2590254 200- 3 
2590255 208- 2 
2590256 208- l 
2590257 21 - 19 
2590258 21 - 41 
2590259 21 - 58 
2590260 14 - 15 
2590260 21 -
2590261 14 - 108 
2590263 21 - 69 
2590263 21A- '9.0 
2590268 21 - 41 
2590270 14 - 15 
2590270 21 -
2590271 14 - lOC 

25902 73 21 - 88 
2590274 21 - 39 
259027':> 21 - 15 
2590276 21 - 83A 
2590270 21A-105A 
2590277 21 - 23 
2590279 21 - 3 
2590280 21 - 69 
2590281 21 - 34 
25'J0281 21A- 83 
~590282 21 - 4 
2590283 6A- 13 
2590283 6A- 17 
2590283 21 - 41A 
2590283 21A-105B 
2590285 25 - 22 
2590285 30 -
2590286 30 - 4 
2590287 30 - 7 
2590289 30 - 8 
2590290 21 - 66 
2590290 21A- 78 
2590291 21 - 36 
2590291 21A- 93 
2590308 15 - 19 
2590310 17 - 15A 
2590312 15 - 14 
2590318 15 - 16 
2590320 15 - 18 
2590322 15 - 19 
2590324 15 - 20 
2590326 15 - 19 
2590328 17 - 13 
2590329 15 - 17 
2590329 17 - 12 
2590330 17 - 14 
2590331 15 - 5 
2590331 17 - 6 
2590366 1 - 58 
2590378 31 - 67 
2590393 11 - 17 
2590393 12 - 3 
2590394 8 - 20 
2590394 11 - 19 
2590394 12 - 5 
2590395 1 - 24 
2590395 9 -
2590396 1 - 11 
2590397 1 - 5 
2590398 9 - 7 
2590399 9 - 3 
2590411 l - lOA 
2590417 10 - 7 
2590418 10 - 7 
2590419 10 - 1 
2590420 10 - 7 
2590422 l - 61 
25<J0423 l - 62A 
2590424 l - 60 
2590434 7 - 12 
2590436 11 - 23 
2590437 7 - 8 
2590440 12 - 18 
2590441 7 - 9 
2590443 1 - 9 
2590447 13 - 9 
2590448 8 - 21 
2590448 12 - 6 
2590449 8 - 17 
25904~0 1 - 22 
2590450 1 -
2590452 1 - 4 
2590453 1 - 10 

2590454 1 - 6 
2590455 1 - 8 
2~904?6 7 - 5 
2590457 7 - 9 
2590458 7 - 1 
2590459 13 - 8 
2590460 13 - 6 
2590461 13 - 5 
2590462 13 - 11 
2590463 7 - 31 
2590467 10 - 1 
2590468 1 - 16 
2590469 1 - 14• 
2590470 1 - 17 
25904 71 1 - 15 
25904 73 8 - 27 
2590475 1 - 13 
2590476 10 - 24 
25904 77 13 - 4 
2590496 10 - 6 
2590498 1 - 26 
2590518 3 - 12 
2590~18 5 - 12 
2590519 3 - 12 
2590519 5 - 12 
2590j20 3 - 12 
2590520 5 - 12 
2590521 ] - 12 
2590521 5 - 12 
2590522 ] - 12 
2590522 5 - 12 
.:!590523 3 - 12 
2590523 5 - 12 
2590545 14 - 38 
2590572 l - 27A 
2590646 1 - 10 
2590647 1 - 10 
2590648 1 - 10 
2590649 1 - 10 
2590660 1 - 28 
2590660 12 -
2590661 8 - 5 
2590664 1 - 2 
i.590665 7 - 2 
2590668 12 - 15 
2590669 12 - 15 
2590676 l - 68 
2590677 14 - 1 
2590678 14 - 6 
2590679 1 - 35 
2590702 16 - l 
2590703 15 - 26 
2590703 16 -
2590704 16 - 8 
2590704 11 -
25907SO 1 - 12 
2590751 7 - 12 
2590752 1 - 12 
2590753 1 - 12 
2590754 1 - 9 
2590755 1 - 9 
2590756 7 - 9 
2590757 7 - 9 
2590762 7 - 9 
2590763 1 - 9 
2590764 1 - 9 
2590765 7 - 9 
2590775 10 - 25 
2590775 12 - 17 
2590775 13 - l 
2590780 1 - 27 
2590780 11 ·-
2590762 1 - 28 

X-5 



PART LIST ANO PART LI ST AND PART LI ST ANO PART LIST ANO 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

2590762 12 - 2592619 14 - 3A 5151998 5G- 90 5213 830 21 - 33 
2590786 7 - 11 2595634 5B- 17 5151998 5H- 43 5213830 21A- 81 
2590789 1 - 11 2595635 SH- 47 5152001 5G- l3 5213837 21 - 79 
2590792 7 - 11 2595636 5H- 49 5152004 5G- l 5213837 llA- 88 
2590795 7 - 11 2595721 5H- 46 5152005 5G- 16 5213937 29 - 21 
259079b 7 - ll 2596225 3 - 1 5152007 5G- 21 5214120 20A- 10 
2590797 1 - 11 2596225 5 - 7 5152008 5G- 23 5214120 21A- 25 
2590798 7 - 11 2596291 1 - 40 5152009 5G- 27 5214179 22 - 49 
2590799 7 - 11 2596291 1 - 54 51;2010 5G- 25 5214179 22A- 46 
2590810 25 - 6 2596291 l - 70 5152011 5G- 30 5214179 L3 - 59 
2590811 25 - 11 2596291 17 - 18 5152012 5G- 29 5214179 23A- 59 
2590820 14 - 12 2596291 17 - 34 5152013 5G- 11 '.>214180 20 - 1 
2590821 l - 73 2,96293 l - 53 5152014 5G- 7 5214233 22 - 26 
2590821 14 - 21 2596293 1 - 75 5152015 5G- 5 5214233 22A- 19 
2590821 14 - 21 2596293 15 - 57 5152017 5G- 41 5214259 21 - 54 
2590821 15 - 2 £596293 21 - 89 5152018 5G- 86 5214259 21A- 45 
2590821 17 - 2 2596991 10 - 4 5152019 5G- 26 5214272 21 - 68 
2590821 23 - 3 2596991 11 - 4 5152059 -5A- 12 5214272 21 - 68 
2590821 25 - 13 2596994 5B- l 5152061 SA- 13 5214272 21A- 91 
2590824 l - 51 2596994 58- 15 5152062 SA- 9 5214367 20A- 2 
2590825 14 - 33 2596994 10 - l 5152063 5A- 16 5214420 l9A- 15 
2590826 14 - 3U 2596994 11 - l 5152066 5B- 19 5214420 22A- 32 
2590827 14 - 31 2!>98390 14 - 3 51,2068 5A- 2 5214420 23A- 42 
2590828 14 - 40 2609066 22A- 2 5152068 5B- 5214560 llA-104 
2590829 14 - 39 2609067 22A- 48 5152072 SA- 3 5214 702 20A- 4 
2590830 14 - 23 2624907 23A- 26 51,2097 5G- 28 5214702 21A- 8 
2590841 25 - 3 2624908 23A- 25A 5152201 SG- 33 5232 725 23 - 18 
2590848 31 - 43 2624909 23A- 25 5152203 5G- 87A 5232725 23A- 18 
2590850 31 - 44 2624917 28 - 38 5152203 5H- 42 5232726 22 - 18 
2590851 1 - 11 2797504 28 - 8 5153400 SA- 19 5232733 22 - 3 
2590852 14 - 25 4007035 21 - 66 51'3400 SG- 5232739 22 - 56 
2590853 25 - 14 4007035 21A- 78 5153520 5G- 7 5232774 22 - 46 
2590856 31 - 43A 4037302 31 - 53 5153521 5G- 1 5232781 22 - 23 
2590858 31 - 44A 4037307 31 - 53A 5153522 SG- 7 5232782 19A- 19 
2590864 25 - 12 4061290 ll - 49 5153523 SG- 7 5232793 33 -326 
2590867 l - 56 4061290 21A- 53 

I 5153S24 5G- 7 5232794 33 -327 
2590873 l - 16 4103890 23A- 28 5153525 5G- 7 5232799 22 - 15 
2590876 7 - l 4118369 20B- 8 515352b SG- 1 5232806 22A- 17 
25'J0686 1 - 2 4118370 206- 13 5153S89 SA- 9 5232809 21 - 42 
2$90888 15 - 22 411843 7 2l - 8 5153592 SB- 9 5232809 21A- 43 
2590890 6A- 4 4118437 22A- 9. 5153621 5ti- 18 5232809 22 - l 
2590891 8 - 6 4118440 21 - 75 5153623 SH- 48 5232809 22A- l 
2590891 10 - 10 411882 l 208- 12 5153635 5A- 3 5232809 22A- 43 
2590891 11 - 5 4119210 23 - 56 5153637 5A- 3 5232809 23 - 15 
2590893 6A- 9 4ll9Ll0 23A- !>2 5153638 5A- 3 5232809 23 - 51 
2.590900 14 - 11 4119245 2 lA-101 5153639 5A- 3 5232809 23A- 15 
2590900 20 - 4ll93U8 l9A- 18 5153730 5G- 10 5232809 23A- 53 
2590901 20 - 14 4120171 23 - 34 51)3928 5A- 5 5232814 22 - 12 
2590902 20 - 11 4120171 23A- 27 5172352 5A- 1 5232814 22.A- 33 
2590906 20 - 4 4120174 23A- 21 5172367 5G- 91 5232816 22A- 54 
2590908 8 - 3 4120174 30 - 5 5172367 5H- 44 5232816 23A- 54A 
2590909 8 - 4 4120241 llA-104 5172371 5A- l 5232817 33 -327A 
2590911 8 - 25 4253796 l - 47 5180041 31 - 56 5232818 22A- 47 
2590912 l - 4~ 4685093 31 - 54 5180042 31 - 57 5232824 19A- 26 
2590922 23 - 5 51291"12 15 - 15 5180572 5G- 7b 5232824 21 - 74 
2590922 23A- 5 5151884 5G- 82 5180973 5G- 34 5232824 llA- 97 
2590929 14 - l7 5151892 5G-109 5180973 5H- l 5232824 22 - 45 
2590929 23 - 5151915 5G- 31 5180997 5G- 16 5232824 22 - 55 
2590929 23A- 5151921 5G- 24 5180998 5G- 19 5232824 22A- 42 
2590930 14 - 17 5151923 5G- 22 5181005 5G- 3 5232825 22 - 32 
2590930 23 - 5151925 5G- 20 5181007 5H- 35 5232826 22 - 59 
2590930 23A- 5151929 5G- 15 5161029 SG- 97 5232826 23A- 26 
2590931 14 - 17 5151985 SG- 58 5181029 5H- 40 5232827 22 - 58 
2590931 23 - 5151986 5G- 57 5181030 5G- 87 5232828 22 - 60 
2590931 23A- 5151987 5G- 62 5181030 5H- 39 5232828 22A- 58 
2590932 14 - 17 5151988 5G- 63 5181046 5A- 6 5232840 14 - 16 
2590932 23 - 5151989 5G- 66 5212440 15 - 21 5232840 22 -
2590932 23A- 5151989 5H- 24 5213226 22 - 51A 5232843 22 - 41 
2590941 15 - 6 5151990 5G- 47 5213591 24 - 10 5232844 22 - 36 
2590942 23 - 11 5151990 5H- 10 5213591 27 - 10 5232845 22 - 34 

. 2590942 23A- 11 5151991 5G- 73 5213591 28 - 10 5232846 22 - 33 
2591163 6 - 15 5151992 5.G- 74 5213694 20A- 5 5232848 22 - 47 
2591163 6A- 12 5151997 5G- 84 5213758 31 - 68 5232850 14 - 16 

X-6 



5410 

PART LIST ANO PART LIST ANO PART LIST ANO PART LI ST ANO 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. 1'40fl NO. 

5232 85u 22 -
5232855 22 - 67 
52328 58 22 - 66 
5232 8 64 23 - 41 
52 32864 23A- 32 
5232877 22A- 6 
5232 877 23 - 54 
5232877 23A- 49 
5232884 22 - 37 
5232884 22A- l :> 
5232886 22 - 48 
5232886 22A- 45 
5232887 22 - 52 
5232887 22A- 39 
5232888 19A- 23 
523288ti 22 - 42 
5232889 21 - 72 
5232889 21A- 95 
5240422 l9A- 3 
5240513 19 - 9 
5240513 22 - 5 
5240513 23 - 53 
5240513 23A- 48 
52488Us 21 - 59 
52 5~506 21 - 54 
5252534 20A- 9 
5252551 22 - 8 
5252551 22A- 9 
5261284 22 - 27 
5261287 15 - 37 
526128 7 29 - 10 
5261296 15 - 36 
5261296 17 - 25A 
5261296 l9A- 14 
5261296 22 - 39 
5261296 23 - 24 
5261296 27 - 9A 
5261296 28 - 9A 
5261296 29 - 9A 
5261297 17 - 25C 
5261446 21 - 68 
5261446 21 - 68 
5261446 21A- 91 
5261446 21A- 91 
5261946 22 - 24 
5276701 21 - 83 
5302662 31 - 40 
5312202 l - 2 
5313905 25 - 4 
5318966 20A- 3 
5318966 21A- 10 
5319839 22 - 62 
5319839 22A- 61 
5319839 23A- 46 
5319854 23A- 26A 
5323537 20 - 13 
5337089 31 - 58 
5337092 31 - 59 
5349888 16 - 11 
5349888 18 - 5 
5350020 10 - 13 
5352958 31 - 21 
5352960 31 - 21A 
5352967 31 - 41 
5353851 31 - 22 
5353852 31 - 23 
5353854 30 - 6 
5353877 23 - 34 
5353887 8 - 23 
5356580 33 -328 
5357002 17 - 16 
5357002 18 -
5357003 17 - 16 

53'> 70U3 18 -
535700~ 18 - l 
5357006 18 - 1 
~357011 18 - 7 
535 7013 18' - 3 
5357020 18 - lA 
535 7090 23A- 21 
5357135 18 - 4 
535 7136 16 - 10 
B57136 18 - 6 
5362301 31 - 24 
5371671 7 - 3 
53721U3 Cl - 24 
5372858 33 -2388 
5373223 33 -328A 
53 73656 12 - l3 
5373660 8 - 14 
53975 79 21 - 44 
5397579 21A- 44 
5404480 31 - 24A 
5405152 16 - 6 
5405155 16 - 5 
5412643 31 - 60 
5423864 21A- 82 
5446011 25 - 9 
;468387 16 - 4 
5468388 16 - 3 
5 708920 14 - 9 
5708920 19 -
5708921 19 - 11 
5708922 19 - 11 
5708923 19 - 12 
5708924 19 - 8 
5708992 14 - 9 
5708992 19 -
5760008 23A- 39 
5761783 23A- 45 
5761785 23 - 22 
5761786 20 - 8 
5761793 19A- 13 
5761793 23 - 20 
5761794 20A- 1 
5761795 l9A- 27 
5761795 23 - 46 
5761935 22A- 51 
5761943 33 -329 
5761979 19A- 25 
5761979 21 - 73 
5761979 21A- 96 
5761979 22 - 44 
5761979 22 - 54 
5761979 22A- 41 
5762034 19A- 21 
~762383 21A-lf·O 
5762407 21A-102 
5762428 l9A- 1 
5766393 23 - 21 
578.5130 24 - 3 
5785130 26 - 1 
5785130 27 - 3 
5785130 28 - 3 
5785130 29 - 3 
5785135 21 - 9 
5 785135 28 - 9 
5785135 29 - 9 
5785149 24 - 9 
5785274 28 - 17 
5785277 24 - 28 
5785277 27 - 28 
5785277 28 - 34 
5785277 29 - 30 I 

5785286 24 - 5 
5785286 27 - 5 

57d5l86 28 - 5 
5785286 29 - 5 
5785296 29 - 20 
5 785297 28 - 13 
5785298 33 -330 
5785299 28 - 21 
5785304 28 - 15 
5785307 33 -331 
5785309 28 - 20 
5785309 29 - 16 
5785314 23 - 57 
5785314 23A- 57 
5790393 19A- 17 
5796393 22 - 35 
5796393 22A- 14 
5796393 22A- 18 
5796393 23A- 21 
5796397 24 - 21 
5796397 27 - 21 
5796397 28 - 27 
5796397 29 - 24 
5796426 22 - 40 
5796426 23 - 26 
5797450 25 - 21 
5797450 29 -
5797459 29 - 22 
5797460 25 - 20 
5797460 28 -
5797480 23 - 12 
5797480 23A- 12 
5797480 25 - 19 
5 797480 27 -
5797484 24 - 17 
5797484 27 - 17 
579741)4 28 - 23 
5797484 29 - 19 
5797488 26 - 4 
5797495 24 - 33 
5797495 26 - 7 
5797495 21 - 32 
5 797495 29 - 34 
5 797497 24 - 4 
5797497 27 - 4 
5797497 28 - 4 
5797497 29 - 4 
5797498 26 - 3 
5797498 27 - 6 
5797498 28 - 6 
5797498 29 - 6 
5797499 26 - 5 
5797504 24 - 8 
5797504 27 - 8 
5797504 29 - 8 
5797505 24 - 20 
5797505 27 - 20 
5797505 28 - 26 
5797505 29 - 23 
5 797506 24 - 12 
5797506 27 - 12 
5797506 28 - 12 
5797506 29 - 12 
5797507 21 - 11 
5797507 28 - 11 
5797507 29 - 11 
5797508 27 - 5A 
5797508 28 - SA 
5797508 29 - SA 
5797519 24 - 14 
5797519 27 - 14 
5797519 28 - 18 
5797519 29 - 14 
5797523 29 - 17 
5797532 24 - 16 

5797532 27 - 15 
5797532 28 - 22 
5800610 31 - 62 
5800634 H - 25 
5800700 31 - 26 
5805875 31 - 4, 
5805876 31 - 4SA 
5805877 11 - 45B 
5805878 H - 45C 
5805879 31 - '+6 
5860228 64- 22 
5860519 24 - l 
586-0519 21 - 1 
5860524 l8 - l 
5865525 l.9 - l 
5993050 'A- l 
599 3051 u- 1 
5993052 5A- 1 
t993053 5A- 1 
5993076 5G- 65 
5993084 5A- 1 
5993095 5G- 46 
5993095 5H- 9 
5993096 5G- 40 
5993096 SH- 6 
5993911 ~G- 2 
5993911 SH- 30 
5993912 §fr l 
5993913 5'G- 2 
5993914 SG- z 
5993915 5G- 2 
)993916 5G- 2 
5993917 tG- 2 
5993918 ic;- 2 
5991925 K- 41 
5993925 ,.._ 7 
5993927 5G- 98 
5993927 SH- 45 
5993935 SG- 71 
5993941 5G- 68 
5993941 SH- 2 
5994914 5G- 50A 
5994914 5H- 13 
5994921 SG- 49A 
599492 l SH- 11 
5994922 SH- 21 
5996915 5H- 37 
5996917 5H- 29 
5996918 jH- 50 
5996920 SH- 28 
5996925 5Jt- 3 
5996926 5H- 30 
5996927 Stt--
5996960 5N- 32 
5996961 jtf- 31 
7369024 11 - 158 
7369563 22A- 3 
7369564 22 - 32 
7369565 22 - ) 

7369566 1 - 84 
7369567 1 - 82 
7369568 1 - 86 
7369588 1 - 81 
7369593 u- 4A 
7369593 17 - 5 
7369594 25 - 28 
7369596 25 - 35 
7369597 25 - 30 
7369599 21 - 81 
7369612 l - 17 
7369613 l - 43 
7369616 15 - 380 
7369617 17 - 6A 

I 

X-T 



5410 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

7369622 21 - 818 
73b%54 33 -334 
7369655 7 - 2 
7369658 7 - l 
7369660 7 - l 
7369662 7 - l 
7369664 7 - l 
7369689. l - 85 
7369695 21 - 68 
7369695 21 - 68 
7369695 ll - 68 
7369695 21A- 91 
7369695 21A- 91 
736969b 23A- 3 
7369696 25 - 13 
736%97 23 - lt>A 
73b9697 23A- 16A 
736'1720 l - 83 
8112176 5H- 20 
8112177 SH- 26 
8ll2l 78 SH- 23 

X-8 



READER'S COMMENT FORM 

5410 Processing ~nit 5131-0574-4 

e Your comments, accompanied by answers to the following questions, help us produce better 
publications for your use. If your answer to a question is "No" or requires qualification, 
please explain in the space provided below. Comments and suggestions become the property 
of IBM. 

e Does this publication meet your needs? 
e Did you find the material: 

Easy to read and understand? 
Organized for convenient use? 
Complete? 
Well illustrated? 
Written for your technical level? 

Yes 

D 

D 
D 
0 
0 
0 

No 

D 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

• What is your occupation? --------------------------
• How do you use this publication? 

As an introduction to the subject? 0 
For advanced knowledge of the subject? 0 
For information about operating procedures? D 

As an instructor in a class? 0 
As a student in a class? 0 
As a reference manual? 0 

Other---------~-----------------------
• Please give specific page and line references with your comments when appropriate. 

If you wish a reply, be sure to include your name and address. 

COMMENTS: 

e Thank you for your cooperation. No postage necessary if mailed in the U.S.A. 



YOUR COMMENTS, PLEASE ... 

Your answers to the questions on the back of this form, together with your comments, will 
help us produce better publications for your use. Each reply will be carefully reviewed by 
the persons responsible for writing and publishing this material All comments and sug­
gestions become the property of IBM. 

Note: Please direct any requests for copies of publications, or foi: assistance in using your 
IBM system, to your IBM representative or to the IBM branch office serving your locality. 

Fold 

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL 
NO POSTAGE NECESSARY IF MAILED IN THE UNITED STATES 

Attentlona Product Publications, Dept. 245 

POSTAGE Will BE ~AID BY ••• 

IBM Corporation 
General Systems Division 
Development Laboratory 
Rochester, Mmnesota 5590. 

Fold 

FIRST CLASS 

PERMIT NO. 387 

ROCHESTER, MINN. 

Fold Fold 

International Business Machines Corporation 
Data Processing Division 
1133 Westchester Avenue,White Plains, New York 10604 
(U.S.A.only) 

IBM World Trade Corporation 
821 United Nations Plaza, New York, New York 10017 
(International) 

(") 
c: .. 

I~ 
01 

I~ 
-g 

lo 
-g 

I ~· 
Cl> a. 

I :;· 
-C 
I~ 

'~ ,~ 

I~ 
t Ji. 

I 
t 






